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SECTION I ï GENERAL 

 

DEFINITIONS  AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, requires or implies, the following terms shall have the following meanings in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. References to statutes, rules, regulations, guidelines and policies will be deemed 

to include all amendments, modifications or re-enactments notified thereto. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò, ñStatement of Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Industry Regulations and Policiesò, ñFinancial Statementsò, ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò, will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in these respective 

sections. 

 

In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General 

Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

The words and expressions used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will have the same meaning as 

assigned to such terms under the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (ñSEBI 

Actò), the SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018, the SCRA Act, 1956, the Depositories Act 1966, and the rules and 

regulations made thereunder, as applicable.  

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

ñShree Refrigerations 

Limitedò or ñSRLò, 

ñWeò or ñusò or ñthe 

Issuerò or ñthe/our 

Companyò or 

ñCompanyò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, refers to ñShree Refrigerations Limitedò, a 

Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, vide Corporate Identification 

Number U29191PN2006PLC128377 and having its registered office situated Plot. No. 

131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virwade Road, Ogalewadi, Karad, Maharashtra-415105, 

India 

ñweò, ñusò or ñourò  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company.  

ñyouò, ñyourò, or 

ñyoursò  

Prospective Investor in this issue 

 

Company Related Terms 

Terms Description 

Articles / Articles of 

Association 

Unless the context otherwise requires, it refers to the Articles of Association of Shree 

Refrigerations Limited, as amended from time to time. 

Associate Companies A body corporate in which any other company has a significant influence, but which is 

not a subsidiary of the company having such influence and includes a joint venture 

company. 

Audit Committee The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Companyôs Audit Committee 

is in accordance with Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules   made 

thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò on page 234 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Auditors/ Statutory 

Auditors 

Statutory and peer review auditor of our Company, namely, M/s  SSSS & Associates, 

Chartered Accountants having firm registration number (121769W) and peer review 
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certificate number- 016164. 

Board of Directors / 

Board/ Director(s) 

Board of Directors of our company or a duly constituted committee thereof. For further 

details of our Directors, please refer to the section titled "Our Management" beginning 

on page 234 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bankers to the 

Company  

State Bank of India and Yes Bank Limited 

Central Registration 

Centre (CRC) 

Itôs an initiative of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) in Government Process Re-

engineering (GPR) with the specific objective of providing speedy          incorporation 

related services in line with the best global practices. For more details, please refer 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central+registration+centre+content+page.html 

Companies Act The Companies Act, 2013 

Chief Financial Officer The Chief Financial Officer of our Company, being Mr. Manoj Mahavir Kothale. 

Company Secretary 

and Compliance 

Officer 

The Company Secretary and the Compliance Officer of our Company, Ms. Ashvini 

Ghanashyam Godbole. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended from time to time. 

Director The Director(s) of our Company, unless otherwise specified. 

Equity Shares Equity Shares of our Company of Face Value of Rs. 2/- each unless otherwise specified 

in the context thereof.  

Equity Shareholders Persons holding equity shares of our Company. 

Fugitive economic 

offender 

It shall mean an individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under section 

12 of the Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

Group Companies In terms of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the term ñGroup Companiesò includes companies 

(other than promoters and subsidiary) with which there were related party transactions 

as disclosed in the Restated Financial Statements as covered under the applicable 

accounting standards, and any other companies as considered material by our Board, in 

accordance with the Materiality Policy, as described in ñOur Group Companiesò on page 

273 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family. 

Independent Director A Non- executive, Independent Director as per the Companies Act, 2013 and the Listing 

Regulations. 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India. 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number, in this case being INE0FMZ01045. 

IPO Committee The IPO Committee of our Board. For details see ñOur Managementò on page 234 of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Key Managerial 

Personnel / 

Key Managerial 

Employees 

Key Management Personnel of our Company in terms of the SEBI Regulations and the 

Companies Act, 2013. For details, see section entitled ñOur Managementò on page 234 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Legal Advisors to the 

Issue 

The legal advisors, being M/s Legacy law offices LLP having Enrollment No. 

D/317/1996 

MOA / Memorandum / 

Memorandum of 

Association 

Memorandum of Association of our company, as amended from time to time. 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Companyôs Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central%2Bregistration%2Bcentre%2Bcontent%2Bpage.html
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Committee and rules made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò 

on page 234 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA.  

NRIs / Non-Resident 

Indians 

An Individual resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and who is a citizen of 

India as defined under FEMA.  

Peer Review Auditor Statutory Auditor having a valid Peer Review certificate No. 016164, in our case being 

M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 121769W) having their office at 

D/1, Building No.2 Prakash Nagar, Karad 415110 

Person or Persons Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, Company, partnership, limited liability 

Company, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validity constituted 

and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, as the context 

requires 

Promoters or Our 

Promoters 

The promoters of our Company, namely, Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende, Mrs. Rajashri 

Ravalnath Shende, and Mrs. Devashree Vishwesh Nampurkar. 

Promoters Group The companies, individuals and entities (other than companies) as defined under 

Regulation 2(1) (pp) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, which is provided in the 

chapter titled ñOur Promoters Groupò. For further details refer page 269 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

Registered Office The Registered of our company which is located at Plot. No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB 

Stores, Virwade Road, Ogalewadi, Karad, Maharashtra-415105, India 

Restated Financial 

Statements 

The Restated Financial statements of our Company, which comprises the restated 

statement of Assets and Liabilities for the period ended as at June 30, 2024 and for the 

year ended as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the restated 

statements of profit and loss and the restated cash flows for the period ended as at June 

30, 2024 and for the period ended March 31, 2024,March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 

of our Company prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act and 

restated in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and the Revised 

Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI, 

together with the schedules, notes and annexure thereto. 

ROC Registrar of Companies, Pune 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India, constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992. 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992, as amended from time to time. 

SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended. 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015 as amended, including instructions and clarifications issued by SEBI 

from time to time. 

SEBI (LODR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. 

SEBI (Takeover) 

Regulations or SEBI 

(SAST) Regulations 

SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended 

from time to time. 

Stakeholdersô 

Relationship 

Committee 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Companyôs Stakeholdersô 

Relationship Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and rules made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò 

on page 234 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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Senior Management 

Personnel 

Senior Management Personnel as more specifically defined under Regulation 2(1) 

(bbbb) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

Stock Exchange/ 

Exchange  

Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the SME Platform of BSE Limited.  

 

Subsidiary For details of our Subsidiary, refer section titled ñOur History and Certain Corporate 

Mattersò beginning on page no. 228 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Selling Shareholder  It shall mean Selling shareholder of our Company i.e. Maharashtra Defence and 

Aerospace Venture Fund through its Investment manager IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited.  

Subscribers to MOA Initial Subscribers to the MOA & AOA being Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende and Mrs. 

Rajashri Ravalnath Shende. 

Wholly owned 

Subsidiary 

Wholly owned subsidiary of our Company is Trezor Technologies Private Limited as on the 

date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information regarding the 

subsidiary companies, please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Subsidiaryò on page 271 of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Issue Related Terms 

Terms Description 

Abridged Prospectus Abridged Prospectus to be issued as per SEBI ICDR Regulations and appended to the 

Application Form. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by a Designated Intermediary to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

Allocation Note Shares which will be Allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the Designated 

Stock Exchange. 

Allotment/ Allot/  

Allotted 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the 

Fresh Issue to the successful Applicants. 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been or are to 

be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the 

Designated Stock Exchange.  

Allottee The successful applicant to whom the Equity Shares are being / have been allotted. 

Anchor Investor A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid for an amount 

of at least Rs. 200 lakhs. 

Anchor Investor 

Allocation Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which 

will be decided by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager 

during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period. 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor 

Portion, and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus.  

Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date  

 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, on which Bids 

by Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running 

Lead Manager will not accept any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to 

Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer The final price at which the Equity Shares will be issued and Allotted to Anchor 
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Price  

 

Investors in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but not higher 

than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLM. 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which one third shall be reserved 

for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations.  

Applicant/ Investor Any prospective investor who makes an application for Equity Shares of our Company 

in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Application Amount The amount at which the Applicant makes an application for Equity Shares of our 

Company in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Application Form The Form in terms of which the prospective investors shall apply for our Equity Shares 

in the Issue. 

ASBA/ Application 

Supported by Blocked 

Amount. 

Applications Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) means an application for 

Subscribing to the Issue containing an authorization to block the application money in 

a bank account maintained with SCSB. 

ASBA Account Account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the Application Form which will 

be blocked by such SCSB or account of the RIIs blocked upon acceptance of UPI 

Mandate request by RIIs using the UPI mechanism to the extent of the appropriate Bid 

/ Application Amount in relation to a Bid / Application by an ASBA Applicant. 

ASBA Application 

Location(s)/ Specified 

Cities 

Locations at which ASBA Applications can be uploaded by the SCSBs, namely 

Mumbai, New Delhi, Chennai, Kolkata, Ahmedabad, Hyderabad, Pune, Baroda and 

Surat. 

ASBA Investor/ASBA 

applicant 

Any prospective investor(s)/applicants(s) in this Issue who apply(ies) through the 

ASBA process. 

Banker(s) to the Issue/ 

Public Issue Bank/ 

Refund Banker. 

The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Banker to an Issue 

with whom the Public Issue Account will be opened and in this case being []̧. 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to the successful Applicants under 

the issue and which is described under chapter titled ñIssue Procedureò beginning on 

page 341 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bid An indication to make an Offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder 

pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to the submission of a Bid cum Application Form, to 

subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including 

all revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum 

Application Form.  

Bidder Any investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form, and unless 

otherwise stated or implied, includes an Anchor Investor. 

Bid Amount  

 

The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, in 

the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number 

of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form 



 

7 

 

and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as 

the case may be, upon submission of the Bid  

Bid cum Application 

Form 

Anchor Investor application form or ASBA form (with and without the use of UPI, as 

may be applicable), whether physical or electronic, which will be considered as the 

application for Allotment in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Bid Lot  [ ]̧ Equity Shares and in multiples of [̧] Equity Shares thereafter.  

Bidding/Collection 

Centreôs 

Centreôs at which the Designated intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., 

Designated SCSB Branch for SCSBs, specified locations for syndicate, broker centre 

for registered brokers, designated RTA Locations for RTAs and designated CDP 

locations for CDPs. 

Book Building Process The book building process, as described in Part A, Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Issue will be made 

Book Running Lead 

Manager or BRLM/ LM 

The book running lead manager or the lead manager to the Issue, namely Narnolia 

Financial Services Limited. 

Business Day Monday to Friday (except public holidays). 

CAN or Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

The note or advice or intimation sent to Anchor investors indicating the Equity Shares 

which will be Allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the designated stock 

exchange. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and Anchor Investor 

Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. The Cap 

Price shall be atleast 105% of the Floor Price. 

Client ID Client Identification Number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to 

Demat account. 

Collecting Depository 

Participants or CDPs 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 

SEBI and who is eligible to procure Applications at the Designated CDP Locations in 

terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, 

Issued by SEBI.  

Controlling Branch Such branch of the SCSBs which coordinate Applications under this Issue by the 

ASBA Applicants with the Registrar to the Issue and the Stock Exchange and a list of 

which is available at http://www.sebi.gov.in, or at such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Applicants such as their address, PAN, occupation and 

bank account details. 

 

Designated Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from the ASBA 

Applicants and a list of which is available at http://www.sebi.gov.in or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Designated Date 

The date on which relevant amounts blocked by SCSBs are transferred from the ASBA 

Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and 

the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of RIIs using UPI Mechanism, 

instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank) for the transfer of amounts blocked by 

the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, 

as the case may be, in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus following which 

Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer.  

Designated 

Intermediaries/ 

Collecting Agent 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs authorizing an SCSB to block the 

Application Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

SCSBs. In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application Amount 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean syndicate members, sub-syndicate 

members, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. In relation to ASBA Forms submitted 

by QIBs and NIBs, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs, syndicate members, 

sub- syndicate members, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. 

 

Designated CDP 

Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where Applicant can submit the Application Forms to 

Collecting Depository Participants. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, 

along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants eligible 

to accept Application Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange i.e. 

https://www.bseindia.com/ 

 

 

Designated SCSB 

Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms (other than ASBA 

Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII using the UPI Mechanism), a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI at Intermediaries [http://www.sebi.gov.in] 

or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

SME Platform of BSE Limited. (BSE SME). 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated December 30, 2024, issued in accordance 

with Section 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 

and filed with SME Platform of BSE Limited for obtaining In- Principle Approval. 

Eligible NRIs NRIs from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an issue or 

invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to subscribe to the Equity Shares offered herein. 

FII/ Foreign Institutional 

Investors 

Foreign Institutional Investor (as defined under SEBI (Foreign Institutional Investors) 

Regulations, 1995, as amended) registered with SEBI under applicable laws in India. 

First/ Sole Applicant The applicant whose name appears first in the Application Form or Revision Form. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which the 

Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalized and below which no 

Bids will be accepted. 

General Information 

Document / GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and issued 

in accordance with the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/12/2013) dated October 23, 2013, 

notified by SEBI and certain other amendments to applicable laws and updated 

pursuant to the circular (CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015) dated November 10, 2015, 

the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2016) dated January 1, 2016 and 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26) dated January 21, 2016 and circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated November 1, 2018 notified by SEBI 

and included in the chapter ñIssue Procedureò on page no. 341 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Issue/ Issue Size/ Initial 

Public Issue/ Initial 

Public Offer/Initial 

Public Offering/ IPO 

Initial Public Issue of Up to 93,59,200 Equity Shares of face value of 2/- per Equity 

Share at an Offer price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share (including a premium of  [ǒ]/- per 

Equity Share) aggregating up to  [ǒ] Lakhs comprising the Fresh Issue and the Offer 

for Sale. 

Issue Agreement/ 

Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) 

The agreement/MOU dated December 16, 2024, between our Company and the 

BRLM, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer. 

Issue Closing Date The date on which Issue closes for subscription i.e. [ǒ] 

Issue Opening Date The date on which Issue opens for subscription i.e. [ǒ] 

https://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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Issue Period The period between the Issue Opening Date and the Issue Closing Date inclusive of 

both the days during which prospective investors may submit their application. 

Issue Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders in 

terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus which will be 

decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in 

accordance with the Book-Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor 

Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price, which will be decided by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book-

Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Issue Proceeds Proceeds from the Issue will be, being Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs. 

KPI  Key Performance Indicator 

Listing Agreement The equity listing agreement is to be signed between our Company and BSE Limited.  

Market Maker Market Makers appointed by our Company from time-to-time [ǒ] having SEBI 

registration number [ǒ]  who have agreed to receive or deliver the specified securities 

in the market making process for a period of three years from the date of listing of our 

Equity Shares or for any other period as may be notified by SEBI from time to time. 

Market Making 

Agreement 

The Agreement entered into between the BRLM, Market Maker and our Company 

dated [ǒ]. 

Market Maker 

Reservation 

The Reserved Portion of 4,68,800 equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid 

for cash at a price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per equity share aggregating Rs. [ǒ] Lakh for the Market 

Maker in this Offer. 

Mutual Fund(s) A mutual fund registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996, 

as amended from time to time. 

Net Issue/ Offer The Offer (excluding the Market Maker Reservation Portion) of 88,90,400 Equity 

Shares of Rs. 2/- each of Issuer at Rs. [ǒ] /- (including share premium of Rs. [ǒ] /- per 

equity share aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] /- Lakhs. 

Net Proceeds The Issue Proceeds, less the Issue related expenses, received by the Company. For 

information about use of the Issue Proceeds and the Issue expenses, please refer to the 

chapter titled ñObjects of the Issueò beginning on page 104 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Non-Institutional 

Applicants 

All Applicants that are not Qualified Institutional Buyers or Retail Individual Investors 

and who have applied for Equity Shares for an amount more than Rs. 2,00,000. 

OCB / Overseas 

Corporate 

Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly 

to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs, including overseas trust in which not less than 

60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly as defined 

under Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2000. OCBs are not 

allowed to invest in this Issue 

Payment through 

electronic transfer of 

funds 

Payment through ECS / NECS, Direct Credit, RTGS or NEFT, as applicable. 

Price Band The price band ranging from the Floor Price of Rs. []̧ per Equity Share to the Cap 

Price of Rs. [̧ ] per Equity Share, including any revisions thereto. The Price Band and 

minimum Bid Lot, as decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, will 

be advertised in all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper,  
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all editions of [ǒ] being the regional language of Maharashtra, where our Registered 

Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date with 

the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, shall be 

made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective 

websites. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, will finalise the 

Offer Price. 

Prospectus The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC, Pune, containing, inter alia, the Issue opening 

and closing dates and other information. 

Public Issue Account Account opened with the Banker to the Issue/Public Issue Bank i.e. [̧ ] by our 

Company to receive monies from the SCSBs from the bank accounts of the ASBA 

Applicants on the Designated Date. 

Qualified Institutional 

Buyers / QIBs 

As defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, including public financial institutions 

as specified in Section 4A of the Companies Act, scheduled commercial banks, mutual 

fund registered with SEBI, FII and sub-account (other than a sub-account which is a 

foreign corporate or foreign individual) registered with SEBI, multilateral and bilateral 

development financial institution, venture capital fund registered with SEBI, foreign 

venture capital investor registered with SEBI, state industrial development corporation, 

insurance company registered with Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority, 

provident fund with minimum corpus of Rs. 2,500 Lakh, pension fund with minimum 

corpus of Rs. 2,500 Lakh, NIF and insurance funds set up and managed by army, navy 

or air force of the Union of India, Insurance funds set up and managed by the 

Department of Posts, India. 

Red Herring 

Prospectus/RHP 

The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will 

not have complete particulars of the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, including any 

addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red Herring Prospectus will be filed with the RoC, 

Pune, at least three days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 

Refund Account Account(s) to which monies to be refunded to the Applicants shall be transferred from 

the Public Issue Account in case listing of the Equity Shares does not occur. 

Refund Bank The bank(s) which is/are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Banker(s) to 

the Issue, at which the Refund Account for the Issue will be opened in case listing of 

the Equity Shares does not occur, in this case being []̧. 

Refunds through 

electronic transfer of 

funds 

Refunds through electronic transfer of funds means refunds through ECS, Direct Credit 

or RTGS or NEFT or the ASBA process, as applicable 

Registrar/ Registrar to 

the Offer 

Registrar to the Offer being Link Intime India Private Limited. For more information, 

please refer ñGeneral Informationò on page 68 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Registrar Agreement 

The agreement dated December 16, 2024, entered into between our Company and the 

Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar 

to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

Regulations Unless the context specifies something else, this means the SEBI (Issue of Capital and 

Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2018 as amended from time to time. 

Retail Individual 

Investors 

Individual investors (including HUFs, in the name of Karta and Eligible NRIs) who 

apply for the Equity Shares of a value of not more than Rs. 2,00,000. 

 

 

The form used by the Applicants to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the 

Application Amount in any of their Application Forms or any previous Revision 
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Revision Form Form(s). QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or lower 

their Application Amounts (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Application 

Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Applicants can withdraw or revise their 

Application until Offer Closing Date). 

SCSB Shall mean a Banker to an Issue registered under SEBI (Bankers to an Issue) 

Regulations, 1994, as amended from time to time, and which offer the service of 

making Application/s Supported by Blocked Amount including blocking of bank 

account and a list of which is available on 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/cms/sebi_data/attachdocs/1480483399603.html or at such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Sponsor Bank Sponsor Bank means a Banker to the Issue registered with SEBI which is appointed by 

the Issuer to act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push 

the mandate collect requests and / or payment instructions of the retail investors into 

the UPI. In this case being [̧]. 

Underwriter Underwriter to this Issue is Narnolia Financial Services Limited.  

Underwriting 

Agreement 

The agreement dated December 16, 2024, entered into between Narnolia Financial 

Services Limited and our Company. 

UPI/ Unified Payments 

Interface 

Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the NPCI. 

It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & merchant 

payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between any two persons 

bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies a personôs bank a/c 

Working Days In accordance with Regulation 2(1)(mmm) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, working days 

means, all days on which commercial banks in the State of Maharashtra as specified in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

1. However, in respect of announcement of price band and bid/ Offer period, 

working day shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public 

holidays, on which commercial banks in the city as notified in the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

2. In respect to the time period between the bid/ Offer closing date and the listing of 

the specified securities on the stock exchange, working day shall mean all trading 

days of the stock exchange, excluding Sundays and bank holidays in accordance 

with circular issued by SEBI. 

 

Conventional Terms / General Terms / Abbreviations 

Abbreviation Full  Form 

ñ ò or ñRs.ò or ñRupeesò 

or ñINRò 

Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

A/c Account 

ACS Associate Company Secretary 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AS Accounting Standards as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ASBA Applications Supported by Blocked Amount 

AY Assessment Year 

BIS Bureau of Indian Standards 

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/cms/sebi_data/attachdocs/1480483399603.html
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CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CFO Chief Financial Officer 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax 

DCS Distributed Control System 

DGFT Directorate General of Foreign Trade 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP Depository Participant 

ECS Electronic Clearing System 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

EMDEs Emerging Markets and Developing Economies  

EPS Earnings Per Share 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended from time to time, and the 

regulations framed there under 

FIIs Foreign Institutional Investors (as defined under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident outside India) Regulations, 2000) 

registered with SEBI under applicable laws in India 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

FPIs  Foreign Portfolio Investors as defined under Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 and as amended thereunder.  

F&NG Father and Natural Guardian 

FY / Fiscal/Financial 

Year 

Period of twelve months ended on March 31 of that particular year, unless otherwise 

stated 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GoI/Government Government of India 

GST Goods and Service Tax 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

I.T. Act Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended from time to time 

ICSI Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

MAPIN Market Participants and Investorsô Integrated Database 

Merchant Banker Merchant Banker as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

MoF Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

NA Not Applicable 

NAV Net Asset Value 

NGT National Green Tribunal 

NPV Net Present Value 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRIs Non-Resident Indians 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
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NYSE New York Stock Exchange 

OCB Overseas Corporate Bodies 

OSP Other Service Provider  

p.a. per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/Earnings Ratio 

PAC Persons Acting in Concert 

PAN Permanent Account Number 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PCB Pollution Control Board 

PSU Public Sector Undertaking 

QIC Quarterly Income Certificate 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

ROE Return on Equity 

RONW Return on Net Worth 

Bn Billion 

Rs. Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

SCRA Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended from time to time 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended from time to time. 

Sec. Section 

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

Stock Exchange/ 

Exchange  

Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the SME Platform of BSE Limited. 

TPDS Targeted Public Distribution System 

USA/United States United States of America 

USD/ US$/ $ United States Dollar, the official currency of the Unites States of America 

UPI/ Unified Payments 

Interface 

Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the 

NPCI. It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & merchant 

payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between any two 

persons bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies a personôs 

bank a/c 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 

2018, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 

8, 2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020 dated March 30, 

2020, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated 

March 16, 2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated 

March 31, 2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated 

June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 

5, 2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 

2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 and 

any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on Unified Payment Interface (UPI) for single-window mobile payment 
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system developed by the National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI). 

 

UPI Mandate Request 

The request initiated by the Sponsor Bank and received by an RII using the UPI 

Mechanism to authorize blocking of funds on the UPI mobile or other application 

equivalent to the Bd Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism The bidding mechanism that may be used by a RIB to make an application in the Issue 

in accordance with SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated 

November 1, 2018S 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

VCF / Venture Capital 

Fund 

Foreign Venture Capital Funds (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996) registered with SEBI under 

applicable laws in India. 

WEO World Economic Outlook 

WTD Whole Time Director 

 

Technical / Industry related Terms 

 

Term Description 

CAG Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

Covid-19 Coronavirus disease of 2019 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

HVAC Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning 

IC Indigenous Content 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

Indian Defence 

Services 

Indian Army, Indian Air Force, Indian Navy and Indian Coast Guard 

MOD Ministry of Defence, Government of India 

R & D Centres Research and Design Centres 

U. S. A United States of America 

UK United Kingdom 

US $ United States Dollar 

° C  Degree Celsius 

ZED Zero Effect Detect 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing: 

1. In the section titled ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò beginning on page number 381 of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

2. In the chapters titled ñSummary of Offer Documents⸗ and ñOur Business⸗ beginning on page numbers 21 and 

178 respectively, of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms 

in that section; 

3. In the section titled ñRisk Factors⸗ beginning on page number 30 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined 

terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

4. In the chapter titled ñStatement of Possible Tax Benefitsò beginning on page number 125 of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

5. In the chapter titled ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of 
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Operationsò beginning on page number 282 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have 

the meaning given to such terms in that section. 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL,  INDUSTRY AND MARKET  DATA  

 

Certain Conventions 

 

All references in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India. All references in the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the ñU.S.ò, ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America. 

 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page number 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Financial Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are extracted from the 

restated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2024 and for year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 

2023, and March 31, 2022 of our Company, prepared in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies 

Act and Indian GAAP and restated in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as stated in the report of our Peer 

Reviewed Auditors, set out in the section titled óFinancial Statements, as Restatedô beginning on page 280 this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. Our restated financial statements are derived from our audited financial statements 

prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act and have been restated in accordance with the 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

 

The Restated consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the company for the period ended June 30, 2024 

and for the year ended March 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022 the Restated consolidated  Statements of Profit and Loss, 

the Restated consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the period ended June 30, 2024 and for the years ended at March 

31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, (hereinafter collectively referred to as ñRestated consolidated Financial Informationò) 

have been extracted by the management from the audited financial statements for period ended June 30, 2024, and 

for the year ended March 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022. 

 

These Restated consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles (GAAP) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis. GAAP comprises 

mandatory accounting standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (ñthe Actò) read with 

Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the provisions of the Act. The accounting policies adopted in the 

preparation of financial statements have been consistently applied. All assets and liabilities have been classified as 

current or non- current as per the company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in Schedule III to the 

Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of operations and time difference between the provision of services and 

realization of cash and cash equivalents, the company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the 

purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities. 

 

The consolidated financial statement relates to M/s Shree Refrigerations Limited and its Wholly Subsidiary 

company i.e., M/s Trezor Technologies Private Limited. The financial statements of the holding company and its 

Wholly subsidiary are combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together items like assets, liabilities, equity, 

incomes expenses and by eliminating inter-company transactions related to assets, liabilities, equity, income and 

expenses. 

 

The Consolidated financial statements are presented, to the extent applicable, in accordance with the requirements 

of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 as applicable to the Companyôs separate financial statements. 
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As far as possible, the consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies. 

 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP, IFRS and US GAAP. The Company has not attempted to 

quantify their impact on the financial data included herein and urges you to consult your own advisors regarding 

such differences and their impact on the Companyôs financial data. Accordingly, to what extent, the financial 

statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent 

on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices / Indian GAAP. Any reliance by persons not 

familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

should accordingly be limited. Any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, 

ñManagementós Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and elsewhere in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus unless otherwise indicated, have been calculated on the basis of the Companyôs 

restated financial statements prepared in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act and Indian 

GAAP and restated in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as stated in the report of our Peer Reviewed 

Auditors, set out in the section titled ñRestated Financial Statementsò beginning on page 280 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Currency and units of presentation 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, All references to: 

 

o óRupeesô or ó ô or óRs.ô are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India. 

o óU.S.$ô, óU.S. Dollarô, óUSDô or óU.S. Dollarsô are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the 

United States of America.  

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures have 

been expressed in "lakhs" of units or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to be represented 

in lakhs. One lakh represents 1,00,000 and ten lakhs represents 10,00,000 and one crore represents 1,00,00,000 and 

ten crores represents 10,00,00,000. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party 

industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than lakhs, such figures have been expressed in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations as provided in their respective sources. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus may contain conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees 

that have been presented solely to comply with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions 

should not be construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into 

Indian Rupees, at any particular rate, or at all. 

 

Unless otherwise particularly stated in the Draft Red Herring prospectus, the following table set forth, for period 

indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee and other foreign currencies: 

(Amount in Rupees)  

Currency 

Exchange Rate as on 

June 30, 

2024** 

March 31, 

2024* 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

1 USD 83.45 83.32 83.37 82.22 



 

18 

 

Source: RBI / Financial Benchmark India Private Limited (www.fbil.org.in) 

 

**Since June 30, 2024, was a Sunday, the exchange rate was considered as on June 28, 2024, being the last 

working day prior to June 30, 2024. 

* Since March 31, 2024, was a Sunday, the exchange rate was considered as on March 28, 2024, being the last 

working day prior to March 31, 2024. 

 

Industry and Market Data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry data used throughout the Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or 

derived from industry and government publications, publicly available information and sources. Industry 

publications generally state that the information contained in those publications has been obtained from sources 

believed to be reliable but that their accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be 

assured. Although our Company believes that industry data used in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, it 

has not been independently verified. Further, the extent to which the industry and market data presented in the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on the reader's familiarity with and understanding of the 

methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in 

which we conduct our business, and methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry 

sources. 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 

 

 

  

http://www.fbil.org.in/
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FORWARD LOOKING  STATEMENTS  

 

All statements contained in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical facts 

constitute forward-looking statements⸗. All statements regarding our expected financial condition and results of 

operations, business, objectives, strategies, plans, goals and prospects are forward-looking statements. These 

forward-looking statements include statements as to our business strategy, our revenue and profitability, planned 

projects and other matters discussed in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus regarding matters that are not historical 

facts. These forward-looking statements and any other projections contained in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

(whether made by us or any third party) are predictions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 

other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any 

future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements or other 

projections. 

 

These forward-looking statements can generally be identified by words or phrases such as ñwillò, ñaimò, ñwill 

likely resultò, ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, ñwill continueò, ñanticipateò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñplanò, ñcontemplateò, 

ñseek toò, ñfutureò, ñobjectiveò, ñgoalò, ñprojectò, ñshouldò, ñwill pursueò and similar expressions or variations 

of such expressions.  

 

Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include but are not 

limited to: 

 

Á Our dependency of contracts of Government of India including Navy and marine sector. 

Á Our Inability to complied with strict quality requirements of the customers. 

Á Our inability to maintain our working capital requirements for completion of order. 

Á Our ability to qualify for or win bids from governments entities and to fulfill the specified pre-qualification 

prerequisites and subsequent engagement in a competitive tendering procedure. 

Á Our ability to utilizes several credit facilities provided by the bank, and in accordance with the sanctioned 

terms, certain restrictive covenants 

Á Our dependency on our suppliers of raw materials 

Á Inability to comply with any changes in safety, health, environmental and labour laws and other applicable 

regulations; 

Á Our ability to successfully identify customer requirements and preferences and gain customer acceptance for 

our products; 

Á Risk of time and cost overruns in our projects; 

Á Our ability to successfully implement strategy, growth and expansion plans; 

Á Our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel; 

Á Changes in laws and regulations relating to the sectors/areas in which we operate 

Á Failure to obtain, maintain or renew statutory and regulatory licenses, permits and approvals required to operate 

our business. 

Á our ability to finance our business growth and obtain financing on favorable terms; 

Á general social and political conditions in India which have an impact on our business activities; 

Á impact of Covid 19 pandemic or any future pandemic; 

Á market fluctuations and industry dynamics beyond our control; 

Á developments affecting the Indian economy;  

 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our current plans and expectations and actual results to differ, 

please refer to the chapters titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 
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Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on page 30, 178 and 282, respectively of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Forward looking statements reflect views as of the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and not a guarantee of 

future performance. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially 

different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ 

from those that have been estimated. Neither our Company / our Directors nor the BRLM, nor any of its affiliates 

have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date 

hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if  the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. 

In accordance with SEBI requirements, our Company and the BRLM will ensure that investors in India are informed 

of material developments until such time as the listing    and trading permission is granted by the Stock Exchange(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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SECTION II - SUMMARY OF OFFER DOCUMENTS 

 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a 

summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant for prospective investors. 

This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information 

appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including in ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò, ñRisk 

Factorsò, ñThe Issueò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the issueò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñOur 

Promoters and Promoter Groupò, ñSummary of our Financial Statementsò, ñIssue Procedureò, ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò and ñTerms of the Articles of Associationò beginning on pages 2, 30, 61, 

77, 104, 128, 178, 263, 280, 341, 308 and 381 respectively. 

 

SUMMARY OF OUR BUSINESS 

 

Our company is engaged in the business of manufacturing Chillers, refrigeration and air conditioning appliances 

and other parts of Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning (HVAC) Industry, offering array of advanced systems and 

equipment to industries majorly in domestic market. Our collection of products serves multiple industries including 

Automotive, Marine, Print Media, Chemical, Pharma and General engineering sectors. We are also actively involved 

in the manufacturing of marine chillers, having approved supplier registrations from various professional 

directorates of Indian Navy (Directorate of Electrical Engineering and backed by Directorate of Quality Assurance 

ï Warship Projects).  

 

In the automotive industry, our products help to maintaining optimal temperature control in various systems. In the 

marine sector, they ensure crew comfort and operational efficiency on ships and marines and also support 

maintaining the electronic warfare systems to be at optimal operating temperature. Our systems also play a vital role 

in maintaining environmental conditions in the print media, chemical, and pharmaceutical industries, where 

temperature regulation is crucial for product quality, safety.    

 

SUMMARY OF OUR INDUSTRY 

 

Global HVAC Industry: 

 

The global HVAC systems market size was estimated at USD 233.55 billion in 2023 and is projected to grow at a 

compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 7.4% from 2024 to 2030. The market growth is driven by the rising need 

for cost-effective and energy-efficient space cooling and heating applications in the commercial and industrial 

sectors. Furthermore, rising demand for the high seasonal coefficient of performance (SCOP) heating equipment, 

which can be efficient in both winter and summer, is expected to fuel the product demand. Moreover, the growing 

global population is increasing the requirements for affordable housing units and enhanced commercial 

infrastructure. 

 

Source: https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/hvac-equipment-industry 

 

Indian HVAC Industry: 

 

The Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) sector in India is witnessing significant growth driven by 

various factors, such as rapid urbanization, increasing disposable income, and changing climatic 

conditions.  Various government initiatives, like óMake in Indiaô ï Atmanirbhar Bharat, Production Linked 

Incentive (PLI) schemes, financial incentives, and the commitment to become carbon neutral by 2070 are some of 

the prime contributors to an energy-efficient HVAC market growth. 

https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/hvac-equipment-industry
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INDIAN MARINE HVAC 

 

The Indian marine HVAC market is expected to grow, driven by factors such as the country's coastline, 

population growth, and construction activity: 

 

Market size 

 

The marine HVAC market was valued at $862.77 million in 2023 and is expected to grow to nearly $1093.98 

million by 2030. 

 

Source: https://www.trade.gov/market-intelligence/india-hvac-sector 

 

(For further details please see the chapter titles ñOur Industryò beginning on page no. 128 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and ñOur Businessò beginning on page no. 178 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and for 

details in regard to the risks involved in the Business of the Company and risk in relation to the Offer, please refer 

to chapter titled ñRisk factorsò beginning on page no. 30 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.) 

 

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY 

 

The promoters of our Company are Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende, Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende and Mrs. 

Devashree Vishwesh Nampurkar. For detailed information please refer chapter titled ñOur Promotersò and ñOur 

Promoter Groupò on page 263 and 269 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

ISSUE SIZE 

 

Initial Public Offer of up to 93,59,200 Equity Shares of face value of  2/- each of Shree Refrigerations Limited 

(ñShreeò or ñSRLò or the ñCompanyò or the ñIssuerò) for cash at a price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share including a 

share premium of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share (the ñOffer Priceò) aggregating to  [ǒ] lakhs (ñThe Offerò), comprising 

a Fresh Issue of up to 74,75,820 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs by our Company (ñFresh Issueò) and 

an Offer For Sale of up to 18,83,380 Equity Shares (ñOffered Sharesò) aggregating up to  [ǒ] lakhs by Maharashtra 

Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its investment manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & Securities 

Limited (ñSelling Shareholdersò and such Offer for Sale of Equity Shares by the Selling Shareholder, ñOffer for 

Saleò). Out of the Offer, 4,68,800 Equity Shares aggregating to  [ǒ] lakhs will be reserved for subscription by 

Market Maker to the Offer (the ñMarket Maker Reservation Portionò). The Offer less the Market Maker Reservation 

Portion i.e. Net Offer of up to 88,90,400 Equity Shares of Face Value of  2/- each at a price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity 

Share including a share premium of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share aggregating to  [ǒ] lakhs is herein after referred to as 

the ñNet Offerò. The Offer and the Net Offer will constitute 26.33% and 25.01%, respectively, of the post issue paid 

up equity share capital of our Company. 

 

DETAILS OF THE SELLING SHAREHOLDER 

 

The Selling Shareholder have consented to participate in the Offer for Sale in the following manner: 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.trade.gov/market-intelligence/india-hvac-sector
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Name of Selling Shareholder Authorization / 

consent Letter date 

No. of equity 

shares held 

No. of equity 

shares offered 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace 

venture fund through its investment 

Manager namely IDBI Capital 

Markets & Securities Limited 

December 16, 2024 48,57,050 18,83,380 

 

The Selling Shareholder have confirmed that the Equity Shares proposed to be offered and sold in the Offer are 

eligible in term of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and that they have not been prohibited from dealings in securities 

market and the Equity Shares offered and sold are free from any lien, encumbrance or third-party rights. The Selling 

Shareholder have also severally confirmed that they are the legal and beneficial owners of the Equity Shares being 

offered by them under the Offer for Sale. 

 

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds for the following objects: 

 

S. No. Particulars (Amount in Lakh) 

1.  Working Capital Requirements 9,000.00 

2.  General Corporate Purposes* [ǒ] 

Net Issue Proceeds [ǒ] 

*To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC, 

Pune and the amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the amount raised by 

our Company or Rs. 10 Crores, whichever is lower. 

 

AGGREGATE PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP 

AND PUBLIC AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE ISSUER 

S. 

No. 

Name of share holder Pre-Offer Post Offer 

No. of equity 

shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

No. of equity 

shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

Promoters 

1. 
Ravalnath Gopinath 

Shende 1,24,70,150 44.43% 1,24,70,150 35.08% 

2. 
Rajashri Ravalnath 

Shende 34,07,250 12.14% 34,07,250 9.59% 

3. 
Devashree Vishwesh 

Nampurkar Nil - Nil - 

Total ï A 1,58,77,400 56.56% 1,58,77,400 44.67% 

Promoter Group 

4. 
Varsha Shreeprasad 

Sidhaye 12,250 0.04% 12,250 0.03% 

Total ï B 12,250 0.04% 12,250 0.03% 

Public 

5. Public Shareholders 1,21,79,759 43.39% 1,02,96,379* 28.97% 

6. IPO* - - 93,59,200* 26.33% 

Total ï C 1,21,79,759 43.39% 1,96,55,579 55.30% 

Grand Total (A+B) 2,80,69,409 100.00% 3,55,45,229 100.00% 
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*Present Issue upto 93,59,200 Equity Shares, consisting of Fresh issue upto 74,75,820 Equity Shares and Offer for 

Sale upto 18,83,380 Equity Shares. 

 

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars As at 30th 

June 2024 

As at 31st 

March 2024 

As at 31st 

March 2023 

As at 31st 

March 2022 

Share Capital  489.82   489.82   2,396.59   2,309.59  

Reserve & Surplus 6,017.38 5,661.70 2,125.35 (45.02) 

Net Worth  6,507.20   6,151.52   4,521.94   2,264.57  

Total borrowings     

- Long Term 548.92  538.89 476.29  499.82 

- Short Term  3,676.17   3,141.35   2,730.71   2,868.53  

Revenue from operation  2,350.84   8,030.55   5,057.61   4,531.05  

Profit after Tax  355.68   1,232.77   257.40   169.44  

EPS Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)  1.45   5.03   1.30   1.03  

NAV per Equity Share (in Rs.)  26.57   25.12   1,113.00   709.82  

 

QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITORS 

 

The Restated Financial Statements do not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by the Statutory 

Auditors. 

 

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS & MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS 

 

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company is provided 

below: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Name By/Against 
Civil  

Proceedings 

Criminal  

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceeding

s 

Actions by 

regulatory 

authorities 

Amount 

Involved (Rs.) 

Company By Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Promoters By Nil  Nil  1 Nil  4.64 

Against Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Group 

Companies/Entities 

By Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Directors other 

than promoters 

By Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

*To the extent ascertainable. 

Note: Some of our Promoters have pending e-proceedings, however, as on date the same have not been realized/ 

converted to óOutstanding Demandsô. 

 

For further details, please refer to the chapter titled ñOutstanding Litigations & Material Developmentsò beginning 

on page 308 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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RISK FACTORS 

 

For details relating to risk factors, please refer section titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page no. 30 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

SUMMARY OF CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OF OUR COMPANY 

 

As on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the following are contingent liability as per the restated 

consolidated financial statements of the Company: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars As at 30th 

June 2024 

As at 31st 

March 2024 

As at 31st 

March 2023 

As at 31st 

March 2022 

Performance Bank Guarantees  306.30   326.60   222.09   255.34  

Integrity Pact Bank Guarantees 

(Performance) 

 100.00   100.00   100.00   100.00  

Security Deposits Bank Guarantees  143.80   201.10   184.97   77.97  

Total  550.10   627.70   507.06   433.31  

 

SUMMARY OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS ON CONSOLIDATED BASIS 

 

As required under Accounting Standard 18 "Related Party Disclosures" as notified pursuant to Company 

(Accounting Standard) Rules 2006, the following are details of transactions during the year with related parties of 

the company as defined in AS 18: 

 

Names of related party and relationship: 

 

Related Parties Nature of Relationship 

 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende.  Key Management Personnel  

 Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende.  Key Management Personnel  

 Mrs. Devashree Vishwesh Nampurkar.  Key Management Personnel  

 Mr. Abhijit Saoji*   Chief Executive Officer  

 Mr. Manoj Kothale*   Chief Financial Officer  

 Mr. Sudhakar Khirai*   Company Secretary (from November 27, 2023, upto 

November 28, 2024) 

* Appointed w.e.f November 27, 2023 

 

Related Party Transaction during the year on consolidated basis: 

 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Particulars of 

the Related 

Party and the 

Nature of the 

Relationship 

For the Period 

ended on 

For the Period 

ended on 

For the Period 

ended on 

For the 

Period ended 

on 

30-06-2024 31-03-2024 31-03-2023 31-03-2022 
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Amou

nt in 

Lakhs 

% of 

Total 

Revenu

e 

Amou

nt in 

Lakhs 

% of 

Total 

Revenu

e 

Amou

nt in 

Lakhs 

% of 

Total 

Reven

ue 

Amou

nt in 

Lakhs 

% of 

Total 

Reve

nue 

Loan received:  

Key 

Management 

Personnel:                        

Mr. 

Ravalnath 

Gopinath 

Shende 

        

Opening 

Balance  
209.59 9% 61.59 1% 34.59 1% - - 

Unsecured 

Loans received 

during the year  

38 2% 175 2% 80 2% 134.94 3% 

Less: Repaid 

during the year  
- - 27 0% 53 1% 100.34 2% 

Closing balance 

as on Reporting 

Date  

247.59 11% 209.59 3% 61.59 1% 34.59 1% 

Loan received:  

Key 

Management 

Personnel: 

Mrs. Rajashri 

Ravalnath 

Shende 

        

Opening 

Balance  
0 0% 0.81 0% 27.81 1% - - 

Unsecured 

Loans received 

during the year  

- - - - - - 34.5 1% 

Less: Repaid 

during the year  
- - 0.81 0% 27 1% 6.69 0% 

Closing balance 

as on Reporting 

Date  

0 0% 0 0% 0.81 0% 27.81 1% 

Remuneration 

Paid:  

Key 

Management 

Personnel: 

        

Mr. 

Ravalanath 

Gopinath 

Shende 

25.55 1% 102.18 1% 102.18 2% 102.18 2% 

Mrs. Rajashri 

Ravalanath 

Shende 

13.95 1% 55.8 1% 55.8 1% 55.8 1% 

Mrs. 

Devashree 

Vishwesh 

Nampurkar 

2.46 0% 8.2 0% 8.61 0% 8.61 0% 

Mr. Abhijit 

Saoji 
11.07 0% 14.76 0% - - - - 

Mr. Manoj 

Kothale 
5.58 0% 7.44 0% - - - - 
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Mr. Sudhakar 

Khirai 
1.49 0% 1.99 0% - - - - 

  60.1 3% 190.37 2% 166.59 3% 166.59 4% 

Machinery 

Rent Paid:  

Key 

Management 

Personnel: 

        

Mr. 

Ravalanath 

Gopinath 

Shende 

- - 13.9 0% 15.15 0% 15.15 0% 

Mrs. Rajashri 

Ravalanath 

Shende 

- - 11.28 0% 11.28 0% 11.28 0% 

  - - 25.18 0% 26.43 1% 26.43 1% 

Total 307.69 13% 425.14 5% 255.42 5% 255.42 6% 

 

FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our directors 

and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during a period of 

six (6) months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

COST OF ACQUISITION & WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION 

 

A) WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION  

 

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoters in Last One Year: 

 

Name of shareholders Category No. of Equity held 
Weighted Average cost of 

Acquisition (in Rs.) 

Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Promoter 1,24,70,150 NIL 

Ms. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende Promoter 34,07,250 81.22 

Ms. Devashree Vishwesh Nampurkar Promoter NIL                 NA 

Note: 

1. The weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters and Selling Shareholder has 

been calculated by taking into account the amount paid by them to acquire and Shares allotted to them as 

reduced by amount received on sell of shares i.e. net of sale consideration is divided by net quantity of 

shares acquired. 

2. Sub-division of shares has been taken into consideration. 

3. As certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their 

certificate dated December 16, 2024. 

 

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by Selling Shareholder in Last One Year: 

 

Name of shareholders Category 
No. of Equity Shares 

held 

Weighted Average cost of 

Acquisition (in Rs.) 

Maharashtra Defence and 

Aerospace Venture Fund 
Selling Shareholder 48,57,050 81.22 
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through its investment 

manager namely IDBI Capital 

Markets & Securities Limited 

Note: 

1. The weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters and Selling Shareholder has 

been calculated by taking into account the amount paid by them to acquire and Shares allotted to them as 

reduced by amount received on sell of shares i.e. net of sale consideration is divided by net quantity of 

shares acquired. 

2. Sub-division of shares has been taken into consideration. 

3. As certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/S SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their 

certificate dated December 16, 2024. 

 

B) COST OF ACQUISITION  

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share to our Promoters as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is: 

Name of shareholders Category 
No. of Equity Shares 

held 

Average cost of Acquisition 

(in Rs.) 

Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Promoter 1,24,70,150 1.41 

Ms. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende Promoter 34,07,250 4.15 

Ms. Devashree Vishwesh Nampurkar Promoter NIL NA 

Note: As certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/S SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their 

certificate dated December 16, 2024 

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Shares by Selling Shareholder as at the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is: 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Category 
No. of Shares 

held 

Average cost of Acquisition (in 

Rs.) 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace 

venture fund through its investment 

manager namely IDBI Capital Markets 

& Securities Limited 

Selling 

Shareholder 
48,57,050 81.22 

Note: As certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their 

certificate dated December 16, 2024 

 

DETAILS OF PRE-ISSUE PLACEMENT 

 

Our Company does not contemplate any issuance or placement of Equity Shares from the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus until the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

However, if the company contemplates any issuance of shares, then the company undertakes that: 

 

1. That Pre-IPO proceeds being discretionary in nature, if raised, shall be completely attributed/adjusted towards 

GCP portion; unless auditor certified disclosures are made with regards to its utilization towards the disclosed 

specific objects of the issue. A confirmation to this effect we shall submit at the time of filing of Red Herring 

Prospectus/Prospectus with the Exchange and the confirmation should form part of material documents 
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available for inspection.  

 

2. Disclosure shall be made of the price and the name of the shareholder on the day of the allotment in case if 

any Pre-IPO placement is done, through public advertisement. A confirmation to this effect we shall submit at 

the time of filing of Red Herring Prospectus/Prospectus with the Exchange and the confirmation should form 

part of material documents available for inspection. The details of the Pre-IPO shall also form part of the Price 

Band Advertisement.  

 

ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES FOR CONSIDERATION OTHER THAN CASH IN THE LAST ONE 

YEAR 

 

Our Company has not issued any equity shares issued in the last one year for consideration other than cash or 

through bonus. 

 

SPLIT / CONSOLIDATION OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE LAST ONE YEAR 

 

Details of the subdivision of Equity shares in the last one year is as follows: 

 

S. No. Date Particulars 
No. of Shares 

before sub-division 

No. of shares after 

sub-division 

1. 18/03/2024 

Sub-division of Nominal Value 

from Rs. 100/- per share to Rs. 2/- 

per share 

4,89,817* 2,44,90,850* 

*Paid up equity shares 

 

For Further Information, please refer to the Chapter Titled ñCapital Structureò on page 77 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

EXEMPTION FROM COMPLYING WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF SECURITIES LAWS, IF ANY, 

GRANTED BY SEBI  

 

Our Company has not been applied or granted any such exemption. 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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SECTION III- RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in the Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties summarized below, before making an 

investment in our Equity Shares. The risks described below are relevant to the industries our Company is engaged 

in, our Company and our Equity Shares. To obtain a complete understanding of our Company, you should read 

this section in conjunction with the chapters titled ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on page numbers 178 and 282, respectively, of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus as well as the other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. Prior to making an investment decision, prospective investors should carefully consider all of 

the information contained in the section titled ñFinancial Information, as Restatedò beginning on page number 

280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

If any one or more of the following risks as well as other risks and uncertainties discussed in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus were to occur, our business, financial condition and results of our operation could suffer material 

adverse effects and could cause the trading price of our Equity Shares and the value of investment in the Equity 

Shares to materially decline which could result in the loss of all or part of investment. Prospective investors should 

pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is therefore 

subject to a legal and regulatory environment that may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. 

Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of 

many factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

These risks are not the only ones that our Company face. Our business operations could also be affected by 

additional factors that are not presently known to us or that we currently consider to be immaterial to our 

operations. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify 

financial or other implication of any risks mentioned herein. 

 

Materiality 

 

The Risk factors have been determined based on their materiality, which has been decided based on following     

factors: 

 

1. Some events may not be material individually but may be material when considered collectively. 

2. Some events may have an impact which is qualitative though not quantitative. 

3. Some events may not be material at present but may have a material impact in the future. 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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Classification of Risk Factors 

  

Internal Risk Factors 

 

1. Our business is also largely dependent on contracts from the GoI and associated entities including public sector 

undertakings and government organizations associated with Indian Navy. A decline or reprioritisation of the 

Indian defence or Indian Navy budget, reduction in orders, termination of existing contracts, delay of existing 

or anticipated contracts or programmes or any adverse change in the GoIôs defence or Indian Navy related 

policies will have a material adverse impact on our business. 

 

We are actively involved in the manufacturing of chillers and refrigeration products, having acquired approved 

supplier registrations from various professional directorates of Indian Navy (Directorate of Electrical Engineering 

and Directorate of Naval Architecture backed by Directorate of Quality Assurance ï Warship Projects).  

 

Consequently, our business is highly dependent on projects undertaken by GoI and associated entities, such as 

public sector undertakings and government organizations associated with Indian Navy (collectively, the ñGoI 

Entitiesò). The revenue bifurcation from our government clients and private clients for the preceding 3 financial 

years and during the period ended June 30, 2024, are listed below: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

S. 

No 

Particulars June 2024 March 2024 March 2023 March 2022 

Amount % of 

Revenue 

Amount % of 

Revenue 

Amount % of 

Revenue 

Amount % of 

Revenue 

1 
Government 

Sector 
1,952.55 83.06% 6,578.91 81.92% 3,225.00 63.77% 3,302.04 72.88% 

2 

Non- 

Government 

Sector 

398.29 16.94% 1,451.64 18.08% 1,832.61 36.23% 1,229.01 27.12% 

Total Revenue 2,350.84 100.00% 8,030.55 100.00% 5,057.61 100.00% 4,531.05 100.00% 
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Contracts with government entities are subject to extensive internal processes, policy changes, budgetary 

constraints, funding inadequacies. These factors may result in few numbers of contracts available for bidding, 

increased time gap between bid invitations and contract awards, or renegotiation of contract terms, causing delays 

in our business operations.  

 

In cases where our bids are successful, there may be delays in the award of projects or notification of appointed 

dates. This could force us to retain unallocated resources, adversely affecting our financial condition and operational 

results. While these events have not occurred in the past, these restrictions could limit our operational flexibility, 

thereby adversely impacting our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows, and financial condition.  

 

2. Our major revenue is sourced from manufacturing of Marine Chillers. Our inability or failure to manage and 

attract more clients in this industry could adversely affect our business. 

 

Our company is engaged in the business of manufacturing Chillers, refrigeration and air conditioning appliances 

and other components to various industries including Marine, Print Media, Chemical, Pharma and General 

engineering sectors. However, majority of our revenue from operations is derived from Marine Chillers. Our high 

dependence on this sector could be risky for our business operations. Our inability or failure to source new clients 

in this service segment could adversely affect our business.  

 

The details revenue bifurcation is given below: 

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the period 

ended 
For the financial year ended  

June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Vertical wise 

Revenue: 

Amount (%) Amount (%) Amount (%) Amount (%) 

Chillers         

(1) Marine 2153.12 91.59% 7060.59 87.92% 3720.31 73.56% 3320.24 73.28% 

(2) Other Chillers 87.65 3.73% 348.66 4.34% 358.55 7.09% 304.44 6.72% 

Fabrications 76.54 3.26% 319.29 3.98% 559.99 11.07% 581.87 12.84% 

Other Products 

and services 
33.53 1.43% 302.01 3.76% 418.76 8.28% 324.5 7.16% 

Total Revenue 2350.84 100.00% 8030.55 100.00% 5057.61 100.00% 4531.05 100.00% 

 

For further details regarding the revenue bifurcation, kindly refer to the Chapter Titled ñOur Businessò on page no 

178 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

3. Our contingent liabilities as stated in our Restated Financial Statements could adversely affect our financial 

conditions. 

 

Below are the contingent liabilities, for the period ended June 30, 2024, and the year ended March 31, 2024, 2023, 

2022 as disclosed in our Restated consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with applicable accounting 

standards: 
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Contingent Liabilities: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars For the 

period ended 

June 30, 2024 

For the 

Financial 

Year ended on 

March 31, 

2024 

For the 

Financial 

Year ended on 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2022 

Bank Guarantees given to Customers on account of Advance, Performance, Security Deposit, Integrity 

Pact etc. and in effect: 

 Performance Bank Guarantees  306.30 326.60 222.09 255.34 

 Integrity Pact Bank Guarantees 

(Performance)  
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

 Security Deposits Bank Guarantees  143.80 201.10 184.97 77.97 

Total 550.10 627.70 507.06 433.31 

 

In the event, that any of these contingent liabilities or a significant proportion of these contingent liabilities 

materialize, our future financial condition, result of operations and cash flows may be adversely affected. For further 

information about the contingent liabilities, please refer to the chapter titled ñFinancial Informationò on page 280 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

4. Under-utilization of our current manufacturing facility and any inability to effectively utilize our proposed 

manufacturing capacity could have an adverse effect on our business, future prospects, and future financial 

performance. 

 

The details of capacity utilization of our products by our Company in the past period are shown below: 

 

S. No. Particulars  

Installed 

Annual 

Capacity  

Actual 

Capacity 

June 2024 

Actual 

Capacity 

2023-24  

Actual 

Capacity 

2022-23 

Actual 

Capacity 

2021-22 

1. Marine Industry Chillers (Number of units (no.)) 

A 
Sea water cooled AC 

Plants 
36 15 23 18 25 

B Air-cooled AC Plants 36 0 0 1 1 

2. Other Industry Chillers 180 23 81 74 74 

Total 252 38 104 93 100 

 

Our ability to maintain profitability depends on our ability to manufacture the products and utilization of full 

capacity of our manufacturing facilities. Our capacity utilization levels are dependent on the orders received and 

availability of raw materials, industry/market conditions as well as the requirements of our customers. In the event 

we face disruptions at our manufacturing facilities including as a result of unexpected events or temporary schedule 

maintenance, or we are unable to procure sufficient raw materials could result in operational inefficiencies which 

could impact on our actual production and eventually revenue which may affect the results of operations and 

financial conditions. Currently, we are not utilizing our capacity at maximum. For more information, please refer 

to the chapter ñour Businessò on page 178 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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5. We depend on a limited number of customers for a significant portion of our revenues. The loss of a major 

customer or significant reduction in demand from any of our major customers may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and prospects.  

 

At present, the majority of our revenue from operations comes from manufacturing marine chillers for a select 

group of customers.  

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars For the 

period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2024 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2023 

For the 

Financial Year 

ended on 

March 31, 2022 

Top 1 Customer 1,821.03 4,485.11 1,811.44 1,553.81 

% of Revenue from Operations 77.46% 55.85% 35.82% 34.29% 

Top 5 Customers 2,257.63 7514.82 4361.40 3821.93 

% of Revenue from Operations 96.03% 93.58% 86.23% 84.35% 

Top 10 Customers 2330.43 7,686.30 4,535.93 4,024.60 

% of Revenue from Operations 99.13% 95.71% 89.69% 88.82% 

Revenue from Operations 2,350.84 8,030.55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

Note: The percentages listed above are calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations based on 

consolidated financial statement. 

 

As our business is currently concentrated among relatively few significant customers, we may experience reduction 

in cash flow and liquidity and our business would be negatively affected if we lose one or more of our major 

customers or if the amount of business from one or more of them is significantly reduced for any reason, including 

as a result of a dispute with or disqualification by a major customer. However, there were no past instances where 

we have experienced any losses or decrease in revenue due to loss of any major client. For further information, 

please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Businessò on page 178 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

6. Our Top 10 Suppliers contribute a significant portion of our raw material Any dispute with one or more of them 

may adversely affect our business operations. 

 

Our company procures raw materials from various suppliers. As mentioned in the table provided below, around 

60% to 82% of total raw material consumed is sourced from our top 10 suppliers.  

 

The details of raw material purchased from our top 10 suppliers for the period ending June 30, 2024, and for the 

year ended March 31, 2024, 2023, 2022 is mentioned as follows:  

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars For the 

period 

ended 30th 

June, 2024 

For the Year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2024 

For the Year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2023 

For the Year 

ended on 

March 31, 

2022 

Top 1 Supplier  240.04 962.41 753.61 946.89 

% of Cost of Material Consumed 23.05% 26.47% 29.29% 34.34% 

Top 5 Suppliers 580.49 2059.78 1728.38 1781.11 

% of Cost of Material Consumed 55.75% 56.65% 67.18% 64.60% 

Top 10 Suppliers 663.54 2,514.05 2088.32 2187.19 
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% of Cost of Material Consumed 63.72% 69.15% 81.17% 79.33% 

Cost of Material Consumed 1041.32 3635.76 2572.66 2757.14 

Note: The percentages listed above are calculated as a percentage of Cost of Material Consumed based on 

consolidated financial statement. 

 

Though we have not faced any difficulties in procuring the raw material in the last three preceding financial years. 

However, we cannot assure you that we will not face any such situations in the future, or the procurement of raw 

material will be on commercially viable terms. Furthermore, any dispute with any of the suppliers may damage 

our relationship with existing and potential suppliers, and in any such event our operations will be adversely 

affected. Further it will also affect our profitability and reputation in the market. However, there were no past 

instances where we have experienced any losses due to loss of any vendor/ supplier. 

 

7. We had negative cash flows in the past and may continue to have negative cash flows in the future. 

 

Our company had negative cash flow from ñOperating activitiesò in the stub period and previous financial years. 

Further, we had negative cash flow from ñInvesting activitiesò in stub period and previous financial years. Any such 

negative cash flows in the future could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

For more details, kindly refer to the chapter title ñFinancial Information as restatedò on the page no. 280 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The table given below set forth our cash flows for the period ending June 30, 2024, and for the year ended 2024, 

2023 and 2022 on the basis of its restated consolidated financial statements. 

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

For the 

Period ended 

June 30, 2024 

For the Year 

ended 2024 

For the Year 

ended 2023 

For the Year 

ended 2022 

Cash flow from Operating activities  (443.66) (516.97) (445.55) (505.78) 

Cash flow from Investing activities  85.78 (193.69) (762.68) (782.37) 

 

8. Our top three states contribute our major revenue for the period ended June 30, 2024, and the year ended 31st 

March 2024, 2023, 2022. Any loss of business from one or more of these states may adversely affect our revenues 

and profitability. 

 

Our company operates its business operations from its registered office situated in Karad, Maharashtra. However, 

our business operations span various regions across India. These states contribute to a substantial portion of our 

revenues for the period ended June 30, 2024, and the year ended on March 31, 2024, 2023 & 2022. Any factors 

relating to political and geographical changes, growing competition and any change in demand may adversely affect 

our business. We cannot assure that we shall generate the same quantum of business, or any business at all, from 

these states, and loss of business from one or more of them may adversely affect our revenues and profitability. 

 

The contribution of the top three states to our total revenue is as follows: 

(Amount in Lakhs)  

Particulars 

For the Period 

ended 
For the financial year ended  

June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

 Amount (%) Amount (%) Amount (%) Amount (%) 

Maharashtra 1964.37 83.56% 5190.96 64.65% 2799.18 55.35% 3461.17 76.39% 
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Uttar Pradesh 203.70 8.66% 604.49 7.53% 731.47 14.46% 64.86 1.43% 

Goa 130.63 5.56% 0.03 0.00% 10.75 0.21% 32.35 0.70% 

Note: The percentages listed above are calculated as a percentage of Revenue from Operations based on 

consolidated financial statement. 

 

For further information, please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Businessò on page 178 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

9. Our Company may incur penalties or liabilities for delays in filings with certain provisions of the GST Act, 

Income Tax Act, and other applicable laws in the last 5 Years. 

 

Our Company has incurred penalties or liabilities for delays in filing returns with certain provisions including lapse/ 

delays in certain filings and/or erroneous filing/ non-filing of e-forms under GST Act, Income Tax Act, and other 

applicable laws to it in the past years. Such delay Compliances/ erroneous filing/ may incur the penalties or 

liabilities which may affect the results of operations and financial conditions of the company in near future. The 

details of late filings in past years are given below: 

 

The details of late filings of GST in past years are given below: 

 

GSTIN of the 

Taxpayer 

Financial 

Year  

Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 

(monthly)  

Due Date  Filing date  

Delayed 

number of 

days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 May-19 GSTR-1 May-19 11-06-2019 11-07-2019 30 Days 

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Jun-19 GSTR-1 Jun-19 11-07-2019 13-07-2019  2 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Aug-19 GSTR-1 Aug-19 11-09-2019 15-09-2019  4 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Oct-19 GSTR-1 Oct-19 11-11-2019 14-11-2019  3 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Nov-19 GSTR-1 Nov-19 11-12-2019 15-12-2019  4 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Mar-20 GSTR-1 Mar-20 11-04-2020 11-07-2020  91 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Apr-19 GSTR-3B Apr-19 20-05-2019 24-06-2019  35 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 May-19 GSTR-3B May-19 20-06-2019 30-08-2019  71 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Jun-19 GSTR-3B Jun-19 20-07-2019 30-08-2019  41 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Jul-19 GSTR-3B Jul-19 20-08-2019 25-09-2019  36 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Aug-19 GSTR-3B Aug-19 20-09-2019 04-12-2019  75 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Sep-19 GSTR-3B Sep-19 20-10-2019 13-12-2019  54 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Oct-19 GSTR-3B Oct-19 20-11-2019 13-12-2019  23 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Nov-19 GSTR-3B Nov-19 20-12-2019 17-01-2020  28 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Dec-19 GSTR-3B Dec-19 20-01-2020 10-02-2020  21 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Jan-20 GSTR-3B Jan-20 20-02-2020 21-02-2020  1 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Feb-20 GSTR-3B Feb-20 20-03-2020 06-07-2020  108 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2019-20 Mar-20 GSTR-3B Mar-20 20-04-2020 27-08-2020  129 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Apr-20 GSTR-1 Apr-20 11-05-2020 23-08-2020 104 Days 

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 May-20 GSTR-1 May-20 11-06-2020 23-08-2020 73 Days 

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Jun-20 GSTR-1 Jun-20 11-07-2020 23-08-2020 43 Days 

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Jul-20 GSTR-1 Jul-20 11-08-2020 23-08-2020 43 Days 

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Oct-20 GSTR-1 Oct-20 11-11-2020 12-11-2020  1 Days  
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GSTIN of the 

Taxpayer 

Financial 

Year  

Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 

(monthly)  

Due Date  Filing date  

Delayed 

number of 

days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Apr-20 GSTR-3B Apr-20 20-05-2020 28-08-2020  100 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 May-20 GSTR-3B May-20 20-06-2020 28-08-2020  69 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Jun-20 GSTR-3B Jun-20 20-07-2020 28-08-2020  39 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Jul-20 GSTR-3B Jul-20 20-08-2020 13-09-2020  24 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Sep-20 GSTR-3B Sep-20 20-10-2020 21-10-2020  1 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2020-21 Mar-21 GSTR-3B Mar-21 20-04-2021 07-05-2021  17 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Apr-21 GSTR-1 Apr-21 11-05-2021 16-05-2021  5 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 May-21 GSTR-1 May-21 11-06-2021 13-06-2021  2 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Sep-21 GSTR-1 Sep-21 11-10-2021 14-10-2021  3 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Apr-21 GSTR-3B Apr-21 20-05-2021 07-07-2021  48 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 May-21 GSTR-3B May-21 20-06-2021 27-07-2021  37 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Jun-21 GSTR-3B Jun-21 20-07-2021 26-08-2021  37 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Jul-21 GSTR-3B Jul-21 20-08-2021 09-09-2021  20 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Oct-21 GSTR-3B Oct-21 20-11-2021 22-11-2021  2 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Jan-22 GSTR-3B Jan-22 20-02-2022 24-02-2022  4 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2021-22 Mar-22 GSTR-3B Mar-22 20-04-2022 11-05-2022  21 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2022-23 Apr-22 GSTR-3B Apr-22 20-05-2022 23-05-2022  3 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2022-23 Jun-22 GSTR-3B Jun-22 20-07-2022 20-07-2022  1 Days  

27AAJCS9377A 2022-23 Oct-22 GSTR-3B Oct-22 20-11-2022 11-12-2022  21 Days  

 

The details of late filings of Income Tax-ITR in past years are given below: 

 

Year ITR 
Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 
Due Date  Filing date  Delayed number of days  

2022-23 ITR-6 NA ITR-6 2022-23 31-10-2023 30-12-2023 60 Days 

2023-24 ITR-6 NA ITR-6 2023-24 31-10-2024 23-11-2024 23 Days 

 

The details of late filings of Income Tax-TDS in past years are given below: 

Year Return Month 
Return 

Type  

Return 

Period  
Due Date  Filing date  

Delayed 

number of days  

2019-20 Jan - 20 to Mar 20 24Q Quarterly 31-05-2020 31-07-2020  61 Days  

2019-20 Jan - 20 to Mar 20 26Q Quarterly 31-05-2020 31-07-2020  61 Days  

2020-21 Jan - 21 to Mar 21 24Q Quarterly 31-05-2021 15-07-2021  45 Days  

2020-21 Jan - 21 to Mar 21 26Q Quarterly 31-05-2021 15-07-2021  45 Days  

2020-21 Jan - 21 to Mar 21 27Q Quarterly 31-05-2021 11-06-2021  11 Days  

2020-21 Oct - 20 to Dec 20 27EQ Quarterly 15-01-2021 18-01-2021  3 Days  

2020-21 Jan - 21 to Mar 21 27EQ Quarterly 15-05-2021 11-06-2021  27 Days  

2021-22 Jan - 22 to Mar 21 24Q Quarterly 31-05-2022 30-07-2022  60 Days  

2021-22 Jan - 22 to Mar 21 26Q Quarterly 31-05-2022 01-08-2022  62 Days  
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Year Return Month 
Return 

Type  

Return 

Period  
Due Date  Filing date  

Delayed 

number of days  

2021-22 April - 21 to June 21 27EQ Quarterly 15-07-2021 20-08-2021  36 Days  

2022-23 April - 22 to June 22 24Q Quarterly 31-07-2022 30-01-2023  183 Days  

2022-23 July - 22 to Sept 22 24Q Quarterly 31-10-2022 09-02-2023  101 Days  

2022-23 Oct - 22 to Dec 22 24Q Quarterly 31-01-2023 09-02-2023  9 Days  

2022-23 Jan - 23 to Mar 23 24Q Quarterly 31-05-2023 04-07-2023  34 Days  

2022-23 April - 22 to June 22 26Q Quarterly 31-07-2022 16-01-2023  169 Days  

2022-23 July - 22 to Sept 22 26Q Quarterly 31-10-2022 16-01-2023  77 Days  

2022-23 Jan - 23 to Mar 23 26Q Quarterly 31-05-2023 26-06-2023  26 Days  

2023-24 April - 23 to June 23 24Q Quarterly 31-07-2023 02-04-2024  246 Days  

2023-24 July - 23 to Sept 23 24Q Quarterly 31-10-2023 02-04-2024  154 Days  

2023-24 Oct - 23 to Dec 23 24Q Quarterly 31-01-2024 02-05-2024  92 Days  

2023-24 April - 23 to June 23 26Q Quarterly 31-07-2023 22-09-2023  53 Days  

2023-24 July - 23 to Sept 23 26Q Quarterly 31-10-2023 26-03-2024  147 Days  

2023-24 Oct - 23 to Dec 23 26Q Quarterly 31-01-2024 26-03-2024  55 Days  

2024-25 April -24 to June 24 26Q Quarterly 31-07-2024 22-11-2024  114 Days  

2024-25 July -24 to Sept 24 26Q Quarterly 31-10-2024 22-11-2024  22 Days  

2024-25 April -24 to June 24 27Q Quarterly 31-07-2024 22-11-2024  114 Days  

 

The details of late filings of ESIC in past years are given below: 

Year 
Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 
Due Date  Filing date  

Delayed number 

of days  

2019-20 Apr-19 ECR Monthly 15-05-2019 16-05-2019  1 Days  

2019-20 Jul-19 ECR Monthly 15-08-2019 17-08-2019  2 Days  

2019-20 Aug-19 ECR Monthly 15-09-2019 18-10-2019  33 Days  

2019-20 Sep-19 ECR Monthly 15-10-2019 18-10-2019  3 Days  

2019-20 Oct-19 ECR Monthly 15-11-2019 16-11-2019  1 Days  

2019-20 Dec-19 ECR Monthly 15-01-2020 17-01-2020  2 Days  

2019-20 Feb-20 ECR Monthly 15-03-2020 16-03-2020  1 Days  

2019-20 Mar-20 ECR Monthly 15-04-2020 16-05-2020  31 Days  

2020-21 Apr-20 ECR Monthly 15-05-2020 22-06-2020  38 Days  

2020-21 May-20 ECR Monthly 15-06-2020 22-06-2020  7 Days  

2020-21 Jun-20 ECR Monthly 15-07-2020 29-07-2020  14 Days  

2020-21 Sep-20 ECR Monthly 15-10-2020 26-10-2020  11 Days  

2020-21 Oct-20 ECR Monthly 15-11-2020 19-11-2020  4 Days  

2020-21 Mar-21 ECR Monthly 15-04-2021 14-05-2021  29 Days  

2021-22 Aug-21 ECR Monthly 15-09-2021 21-09-2021  6 Days  

2021-22 Oct-21 ECR Monthly 15-11-2021 24-11-2021  9 Days  

2021-22 Nov-21 ECR Monthly 15-12-2021 21-12-2021  6 Days  

2022-23 Apr-22 ECR Monthly 15-05-2022 23-05-2022  8 Days  

2022-23 Jun-22 ECR Monthly 15-07-2022 20-07-2022  5 Days  

2022-23 Aug-22 ECR Monthly 15-09-2022 20-09-2022  5 Days  

2022-23 Sep-22 ECR Monthly 15-10-2022 20-10-2022  5 Days  
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Year 
Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 
Due Date  Filing date  

Delayed number 

of days  

2022-23 Oct-22 ECR Monthly 15-11-2022 24-01-2023  70 Days  

2022-23 Nov-22 ECR Monthly 15-12-2022 24-01-2023  40 Days  

2022-23 Dec-22 ECR Monthly 15-01-2023 27-01-2023  12 Days  

2022-23 Jan-23 ECR Monthly 15-02-2023 02-03-2023  15 Days  

2022-23 Feb-23 ECR Monthly 15-03-2023 23-03-2023  8 Days  

2022-23 Mar-23 ECR Monthly 15-04-2023 27-05-2023  42 Days  

2023-24 Apr-23 ECR Monthly 15-05-2023 27-05-2023  12 Days  

2023-24 May-23 ECR Monthly 15-06-2023 22-06-2023  7 Days  

2023-24 Jun-23 ECR Monthly 15-07-2023 17-07-2023  2 Days  

2023-24 Aug-23 ECR Monthly 15-09-2023 18-10-2023  33 Days  

2023-24 Sep-23 ECR Monthly 15-10-2023 18-10-2023  3 Days  

2023-24 Oct-23 ECR Monthly 15-11-2023 17-11-2023  2 Days  

2023-24 Nov-23 ECR Monthly 15-12-2023 01-02-2024  48 Days  

2023-24 Dec-23 ECR Monthly 15-01-2024 01-02-2024  17 Days  

2023-24 Jan-24 ECR Monthly 15-02-2024 21-02-2024  6 Days  

2023-24 Mar-24 ECR Monthly 15-04-2024 27-04-2024  12 Days  

2024-25 Apr-24 ECR Monthly 15-05-2024 25-05-2024  10 Days  

 

The details of late filings of EPF in past years are given below: 

Year 
Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 
Due Date  Filing date  Delayed number of days  

2019-20 Apr-19 ECR Monthly 15-05-2019 16-05-2019  1 Days  

2019-20 May-19 ECR Monthly 15-06-2019 16-06-2019  1 Days  

2019-20 Jul-19 ECR Monthly 15-08-2019 14-12-2019  121 Days  

2019-20 Aug-19 ECR Monthly 15-09-2019 14-08-2020  334 Days  

2019-20 Sep-19 ECR Monthly 15-10-2019 14-08-2020  304 Days  

2019-20 Oct-19 ECR Monthly 15-11-2019 14-08-2020  273 Days  

2019-20 Nov-19 ECR Monthly 15-12-2019 19-08-2020  248 Days  

2019-20 Dec-19 ECR Monthly 15-01-2020 20-08-2020  218 Days  

2019-20 Jan-20 ECR Monthly 15-02-2020 21-08-2020  188 Days  

2019-20 Feb-20 ECR Monthly 15-03-2020 01-01-2021  292 Days  

2019-20 Mar-20 ECR Monthly 15-04-2020 01-01-2021  261 Days  

2020-21 Apr-20 ECR Monthly 15-05-2020 01-01-2021  231 Days  

2020-21 May-20 ECR Monthly 15-06-2020 01-01-2021  200 Days  

2020-21 Jun-20 ECR Monthly 15-07-2020 01-01-2021  170 Days  

2020-21 Jul-20 ECR Monthly 15-08-2020 01-01-2021  139 Days  

2020-21 Aug-20 ECR Monthly 15-09-2020 01-01-2021  108 Days  

2020-21 Sep-20 ECR Monthly 15-10-2020 01-01-2021  78 Days  

2020-21 Oct-20 ECR Monthly 15-11-2020 01-01-2021  47 Days  

2020-21 Nov-20 ECR Monthly 15-12-2020 01-01-2021  17 Days  

2021-22 May-21 ECR Monthly 15-06-2021 28-06-2021  13 Days  

2021-22 Jun-21 ECR Monthly 15-07-2021 05-08-2021  21 Days  
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Year 
Return 

Month 

Return 

Type  

Return 

Period 
Due Date  Filing date  Delayed number of days  

2021-22 Jul-21 ECR Monthly 15-08-2021 21-08-2021  6 Days  

2021-22 Aug-21 ECR Monthly 15-09-2021 24-12-2021  100 Days  

2021-22 Sep-21 ECR Monthly 15-10-2021 01-01-2022  78 Days  

2021-22 Oct-21 ECR Monthly 15-11-2021 01-01-2022  47 Days  

2021-22 Nov-21 ECR Monthly 15-12-2021 01-01-2022  17 Days  

2021-22 Dec-21 ECR Monthly 15-01-2022 14-04-2022  89 Days  

2021-22 Jan-22 ECR Monthly 15-02-2022 14-04-2022  58 Days  

2021-22 Feb-22 ECR Monthly 15-03-2022 14-04-2022  30 Days  

2022-23 Apr-22 ECR Monthly 15-05-2022 16-05-2022  1 Days  

2022-23 Aug-22 ECR Monthly 15-09-2022 07-11-2022  53 Days  

2022-23 Sep-22 ECR Monthly 15-10-2022 07-11-2022  23 Days  

2022-23 Oct-22 ECR Monthly 15-11-2022 28-01-2023  74 Days  

2022-23 Nov-22 ECR Monthly 15-12-2022 28-01-2023  44 Days  

2022-23 Dec-22 ECR Monthly 15-01-2023 28-01-2023  13 Days  

2022-23 Jan-23 ECR Monthly 15-02-2023 02-03-2023  15 Days  

2022-23 Feb-23 ECR Monthly 15-03-2023 23-03-2023  8 Days  

2022-23 Mar-23 ECR Monthly 15-04-2023 03-07-2023  79 Days  

2023-24 Apr-23 ECR Monthly 15-05-2023 03-07-2023  49 Days  

2023-24 May-23 ECR Monthly 15-06-2023 03-07-2023  18 Days  

2023-24 Jun-23 ECR Monthly 15-07-2023 17-07-2023  2 Days  

2023-24 Sep-23 ECR Monthly 15-10-2023 04-12-2023  50 Days  

2023-24 Oct-23 ECR Monthly 15-11-2023 01-02-2024  78 Days  

2023-24 Dec-23 ECR Monthly 15-01-2024 08-03-2024  53 Days  

2023-24 Jan-24 ECR Monthly 15-02-2024 08-03-2024  22 Days  

2023-24 Mar-24 ECR Monthly 15-04-2024 26-04-2024  11 Days  

2024-25 Apr-24 ECR Monthly 15-05-2024 17-05-2024  2 Days  

 

Reason for Delays: The delays were primarily attributable to the absence of a dedicated officer in the company. 

Additionally, there were certain weaknesses and lags in our internal controls, which further contributed to 

inefficiencies and delays in execution and filings of returns. Our company acknowledge these shortcomings and are 

actively addressing them to ensure that such delays do not occur in the future. 

 

We regret the delay and assure you of our continued efforts to maintain full compliance in the future by mitigating 

and taking steps to address and reduce these delays such as: 

 

1. Training and development sessions for the staff. 

2. Collaboration with tax consultants and legal advisors, wherever required  

 

10. Our Company have made delays in compliance with certain statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Such delayed filings may attract penalties and prosecution against the Company and its directors which could 

impact the financial position of the Company to that extent. 

 

Our Company have made certain delayed filings in the previous 5 years. The details of delayed filings are given as 

follows: 
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Sr. No Particulars Due date Filing dates Delayed days 

1.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 21-08-2019 07-09-2019 17 

2.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 26-03-2020 26-05-2020 61 

3.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 03-05-2020 20-06-2020 48 

4.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 22-10-2020 27-10-2020 5 

5.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 12-12-2020 08-01-2021 27 

6.  Form CHG-4 for satisfaction of charge 06-03-2021 18-03-2021 12 

7.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 02-01-2022 13-01-2022 11 

8.  Form CHG - 4 for satisfaction of charge 04-08-2022 10-08-2022 6 

9.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 26-04-2023 04-05-2023 8 

10.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 28-09-2024 03-12-2024 66 

11.  Form CHG 1 for creation / modification of charge 28-09-2024 03-12-2024 66 

12.  Form AOC-4 30-10-2019 08-02-2020 101 

13.  Form MGT-7 29-11-2019 10-02-2020 73 

14.  Form AOC-4 CFS 30-10-2019 10-02-2020 103 

15.  Form AOC-4 30-01-2021 01-09-2021 214 

16.  Form MGT-7 01-03-2021 14-12-2021 288 

17.  Form AOC-4 CFS 30-01-2021 20-09-2021 233 

18.  Form AOC-4 (XBRL) 30-12-2021 22-06-2022 174 

19.  Form MGT-7 29-01-2022 22-06-2022 144 

20.  Form AOC-4 (XBRL) 26-10-2022 19-01-2023 85 

21.  Form MGT-7 25-11-2022 01-02-2023 68 

22.  Form AOC-4 (XBRL) 28-10-2023 24-11-2023 27 

23.  Form MGT-7 27-11-2023 14-02-2024 79 

24.  Filing of MGT-7 25-11-2024 02-12-2024 7 

25.  Form ADT-1 30-10-2019 08-02-2020 101 

26.  Form DPT-3 30-06-2019 15-07-2019 15 

27.  Form MGT-14 29-05-2019 04-06-2019 6 

28.  Form MGT-14 20-05-2022 24-05-2022 4 

29.  Form DPT-3  30-06-2021 02-07-2021 2 

30.  Form DPT-3 30-06-2022 05-08-2022 36 

31.  Form PAS-3 24-06-2022 28-06-2022 4 

32.  Form SH-7 30-03-2024 27-04-2024 28 

33.  Form MGT-14 10-04-2024 06-05-2024 26 

34.  Form MGT-14 17-04-2024 15-05-2024 28 

35.  Form MGT-14 17-04-2024 01-06-2024 45 

36.  Form PAS-3 10-04-2024 06-06-2024 57 

37.  Form MGT-14 17-04-2024 15-06-2024 59 

38.  Form SH-7 17-04-2024 15-07-2024 89 

39.  Form SH-7 17-04-2024 01-08-2024 106 

40.  Form MGT-14 03-07-2024 08-08-2024 36 

41.  Form MGT-14 09-06-2024 08-08-2024 60 

42.  Form MGT-14 03-07-2024 10-08-2024 38 

43.  Form MGT-14 08-07-2024 12-08-2024 35 

44.  Form MGT-14 06-10-2024 08-11-2024 33 

45.  Form MGT-14 30-10-2024 08-11-2024 9 

46.  Form MGT-14 30-10-2024 14-11-2024 15 

47.  Form PAS-6  30-04-2024 14-09-2024 137 

48.  Form INC-27 23-06-2023 15-11-2023 145 

49.  Form MSME 30-10-2024 11-11-2024 12 

 



 

42 

 

There may be recurrences of similar discrepancies in the future that could subject our company to penal 

consequences under applicable laws. Any such action may adversely impact our business, reputation, and results of 

operation. 

 

Reason for delays: The delays were primarily attributable to the absence of a dedicated compliance officer in the 

company. To address these issues, our company has taken proactive steps by appointing a dedicated compliance 

officer. Mr. Sudhakar Sadashiv Khirai was appointed as the company secretary and compliance officer on 

November 27, 2023. Following his resignation, Ms. Ashvini Ghanashyam Godbole was appointed on November 

28, 2024, to rectify instances of non-compliance and delay filings.  

 

Further, the small size of the company and the limited availability of resources at the time resulted in certain 

compliances being inadvertently overlooked. Additionally, there were certain lags and weakness in our internal 

controls, which further contributed to inefficiencies and delays in execution. Our company acknowledge these 

shortcomings and are actively addressing them to ensure that such delays do not occur in the future. 

 

We regret the delay and assure you of our continued efforts to maintain full compliance in the future by mitigating 

and taking steps to address and reduce these delays such as: 

 

1. Training and development sessions for the staff. 

2. Collaboration with tax consultants and legal advisors, wherever required 

3. Purchase of required software 

 

11. Our Company requires significant amount of working capital for a continuing growth. Our inability to meet our 

working capital requirements may adversely affect our results of operations. 

 

Our Companyôs business operations require a significant amount of working capital. In our business, working 

capital is often required for our day-to-day business operations. In the event we are unable to source the required 

amount of working capital, we might not be able to efficiently satisfy the demand and preferences of our customers 

in a timely manner or at all. Even if we are able to source the required amount of funds, we cannot assure you that 

such funds would be sufficient to meet our cost estimates and that any increase in the expenses will not affect our 

business. 

 

There exists a substantial requirement of working capital and financing in the form of fund and non-fund based 

working capital facilities to meet our requirements. The details of our working capital for the projected, estimated 

and audited period are as follows:  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars FYô22 FYô23 FYô24 June 30, 

2024 

FYô25 FYô26 FYô27 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected Projected 

Current Assets        

Inventory 2,811.67 2,990.29 3,220.36 3,073.66 4,411.33 7,958.33 9,658.33 

Trade Receivables 2,128.54 3,157.89 6,356.60 7,730.69 8,190.88 12,913.33 15,481.67 

Other Current Assets 1,747.84 899.23 756.92 878.21 1,327.83 1,912.67 2,249.76 

Cash & Cash 

Equivalent 
52.59 242.31 95.69 195.98 160.10 235.10 

310.10 

Total Current Assets 

(A) 
6,740.64 7,289.72 10,429.57 11,878.54 14,090.14 23,019.43 27,699.86 

Current Liabilities        
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Particulars FYô22 FYô23 FYô24 June 30, 

2024 

FYô25 FYô26 FYô27 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected Projected 

Trade Payables 1,790.66 1,017.53 1,233.30 1,333.40 1,434.98 2,453.01 2950.61 

Other Current 

Liabilities 
553.05 328.59 434.16 545.37 627.38 797.30 749.99 

Short Term Provision 102.26 102.31 569.42 710.78 503.53 897.87 1,037.04 

Total Current 

Liabilities (B)  
2,445.97 1,448.43 2,236.88 2,589.55 2,565.89 4,148.18 4,737.64 

Working Capital Gap 

(A-B) 
4,294.67 5,841.29 8,192.69 9,288.99 11,524.25 18,871.25 22,962.22 

Margin for NFB Limits  123.54 309.75 329.92 197.83 555.86 945.99 1,355.48 

Total Funding 

Requirement 
4,418.21 6,151.04 8,522.61 9,486.82 12,080.11 19,817.24 24,317.71 

Funding Pattern:        

Borrowings 2,868.53 2,730.71 3,141.35 3,676.17 3,093.89 2,934.01 2,737.50 

Internal Accruals 1,549.68 3,420.33 5,381.26 5,810.65 8,986.22 10,883.23 18,580.21 

IPO Proceeds     - 6,000.00 3,000.00 

 

12. The Pre-IPO shareholding of our promoters and promoter group is 56.61% and the post-IPO shareholding will 

remain 44.70%. The market's perception of their reduced shareholding may impact the valuation and liquidity 

of their shares. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the pre-issue shareholding of our promoters and promoter 

group is 56.61% and after IPO, their post-issue shareholding will be 44.70%. When the promoters' ownership stake 

is reduced to a minority position, they may no longer have the ability to make key strategic decisions or influence 

the direction of the company. This can result in a loss of control over the business. In addition to this, a low promoter 

shareholding can create a misalignment of interests between the promoters and other shareholders which can lead 

to conflicts and disagreements over the company's strategy and priorities. 

 

For more details regarding the shareholding of our company, please refer to the chapter ñCapital Structureò 

beginning on page no. 77 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

13. Some of our intellectual property rights, including our companyôs logo    are currently under objection 

and are pending at different levels with authority. Further, any infringement of our intellectual property rights 

or failure to protect our intellectual property rights may adversely affect our business. 

Some of our intellectual property rights, including our companyôs logo,   are currently under objection 

and are pending at different levels. While we have successfully registered our logo under Class 11, applications for 

registration in other classes i.e., (Class 7, 9, 37, and 42) are still under objection and pending for hearing. 

Additionally, our previous logo under different classes, as given on page 178 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

is also under objection at different levels. 

 

The reason for objection as well as current status of the same is mentioned under the chapter titled ñOur businessò 

on page 178 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Further, Infringement of third-party intellectual property rights or failure to protect our own intellectual property 

can have negative consequences. In addition, infringement claims can damage our reputation and discourage 

potential investors, partners, or customers. Additionally, if we fail to protect our own intellectual property, our 
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competitors or other third parties may copy, steal, or misuse our ideas, products, or services. This can lead to lost 

revenues, decreased market share, or erosion of our competitive advantage. Moreover, any unauthorized use, 

reproduction, or distribution of our copyrighted material without our permission will result in legal action and may 

lead to financial penalties or damage to our brand reputation. It is essential for us to protect our copyrighted material 

and ensure that it is used only with our permission, to avoid any negative impact on our business operations. 

Defending our intellectual property rights can be expensive and time-consuming, and we may not be able to prevent 

others from infringing or challenging our rights. 

 

14. Our insurance coverage in connection with our business may not be adequate and may adversely affect our 

operations and profitability.  

 

Our Company has obtained insurance coverage in respect of certain risks. For further details in relation to our 

insurance, please refer to the section titled - Insurance in the chapter titled ñOur Businessò beginning on page 178 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The insurance policies are renewed periodically to ensure that the coverage 

is adequate, however, our insurance policies do not cover all risks. There can be no assurance that our insurance 

policies will be adequate to cover the losses in respect of which the insurance has been availed. If we suffer a 

significant uninsured loss or if insurance claim in respect of the subject-matter of insurance is not accepted or any 

insured loss suffered by us significantly exceeds our insurance coverage, our business, financial condition and 

results of operations may be affected adversely.  

 

Further, in case of instances which are beyond the scope of coverage under the insurance policies taken by the 

company, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be affected adversely. 

 

15. Our Company is dependent on third parties for the supply of raw materials required for our products and is 

exposed to risks relating to fluctuations in prices and shortage of raw material. Further, we do not have any 

long-term supply agreements with the raw material providers.  

 

Raw material for our company includes Compressor, Pump, Active Front-End Water-Cooled System, Software 

Cabin Leakage Tester, Refrigeration Controls, Heat Exchangers and Electrical Controls and Control Panels. The 

raw material costs are subject to fluctuations. There can be no assurance that strong demand, capacity limitations 

or other problems experienced by our suppliers will not result in occasional shortages or delay in their supply of 

raw materials. If we experience a significant or prolonged shortage of raw materials from any of our suppliers and 

we cannot procure the raw materials from other sources, we will not be able to fulfill product delivery schedules on 

time, which would adversely affect our sales, margins and customer relations. Further, in the absence of any long-

term supply agreements, we cannot assure that a particular supplier will continue to supply raw materials to us in 

the future. In the event the prices of such raw materials were to rise substantially, we may find it difficult to make 

alternative arrangements for suppliers of our raw materials, on the terms acceptable to us, which could materially 

affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

16. There is one outstanding tax litigation involving our Promoter. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may 

have an adverse effect on our reputation, our business and the results of operations of the company. 

 

Our promoter Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende is involved in a tax proceeding which is pending before the authority. 

We cannot provide assurance that the said tax proceeding will be decided in her favour. Any adverse decision may 

have an adverse effect on the reputation of our promoter as well as our company and our results of operations. A 

summary of the pending civil and other proceedings involving the Company, Promoters and Group Companies is 

provided below: 
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Name By/Against Civil 

Proceedings 

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Actions by 

regulatory 

authorities 

Amount Involved 

(in lakhs) 

Company By - - - - - 

Against - - - - - 

Promoters By - - - - - 

Against - - 1 - 4.64 

Group 

Companies/Entities 

By - - - - - 

Against - - - - - 

Directors other than 

promoters 

By - - - - - 

Against - - - - - 

*To the extent ascertainable. 

Note: Some of our Promoters have pending e-proceedings, however, as on date the same have not been realized/ 

converted to óOutstanding Demandsô. 

 

For further details of legal proceedings involving the Company, Promoters and Group Companies, please see 

ñOutstanding Litigations and Material Developmentsò beginning on page 308 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

17. Our Company has obtained unsecured loans amounting to Rs. 273.75 Lakhs on the basis of restated consolidated 

financial statements that may be recalled by the lenders at any time.  

 

We have outstanding unsecured loans on the basis of restated consolidated financial statements amounting to Rs. 

273.75 Lakhs as at June 30, 2024, which may be recalled by the lenders at any time. In the event that the lenders 

seek a repayment of any such loans, Company would need to find alternative sources of financing, which may not 

be available on commercially reasonable terms, or at all, which may affect the result of operation and financial 

conditions of our business. However, there were no instances where the lenders have recalled any loans to date. For 

further details, please refer to the chapter titled ñFinancial Indebtednessò beginning on page 305 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

18. We depend on the services of external third-party service providers and contractors to carry out specific 

components of our projects. Any failure on their part to fulfill their contractual obligation could have adverse 

implications for our business, operational results, and cash flows. 

 

We engage various independent service providers and contractors for the execution of our projects such as painting, 

and Heavy fabrication for more than 5 mm thickness sheet, of our products. Additionally, third-party consultancy 

firms handle numerous regulatory requirements and approvals, acting as intermediaries with government authorities 

on our behalf. In the event that a service provider or contractor fails to fulfil its obligations satisfactorily or within 

stipulated timeframes for a project, or terminates its engagement with us, it may impede our ability to achieve the 

desired quality, adhere to project timelines, and stay within the pre-estimated cost. Such situations may necessitate 

incurring additional costs or time to meet the required property development standards consistent with our 

objectives, potentially leading to reduced profits or, in some instances, significant penalties and losses that may not 

be recoverable from the respective service provider or contractor.  

 

Even though our company has not encountered any instances regarding the failure on there part to fulfill their 

contractual obligation during the preceding 3 financial years or during the stub period, there is no guarantee that 

services provided by independent contractors will consistently meet our satisfaction or quality requirements. 
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However, our company ensures that third-party service providers and contractors meet the necessary credentials as 

per the requirements, and if needed, their approval must be obtained from the respective department. 

 

19. As an integral aspect of our business operations, it is necessary for us to provide bank guarantees and additional 

guarantee. Failing to secure these guarantees or the activation of such guarantees has the potential to negatively 

impact our cash flows and financial standing. 

 

In alignment with industry norms, our operational framework necessitates the provision of performance bank 

guarantees in fulfilment of contractual obligations for our projects. Typically, these guarantees are issued to the 

relevant authorities with whom contractual arrangements for our projects have been established. However, a 

potential challenge lies in consistently securing new performance bank guarantees to commensurate with our 

operational requirements. Difficulties in providing sufficient collateral to underpin these guarantees or letters of 

credit may impede our capacity to enter into new contracts and procure essential supplies. Such limitations could 

lead to a material adverse impact on our business, operational outcomes, and financial standing. 

 

Moreover, the procedural complexities associated with acquiring letters of credit, as well as financial and 

performance bank guarantees, have a tendency to augment our working capital needs. The occurrence of unforeseen 

circumstances may render us incapable of meeting any or all our contractual obligations pertaining to ongoing 

projects, potentially leading to defaults under our contracts and subsequent invocation of the bank guarantees issued 

by us. In the event of such an invocation, there exists the potential for a substantial adverse impact on our business 

and financial performance.  

 

20. Our projects are generally assigned to our organization upon fulfillment of specified pre-qualification 

prerequisites and subsequent engagement in a competitive tendering procedure. Any failure to secure new 

projects or premature termination of contracts awarded to us could potentially have adverse repercussions on 

both our business operations and financial standing. 

 

Our organization typically secures projects through a competitive bidding process, subject to meeting established 

technical and financial pre-qualification criteria. Although factors such as a proven track record, project execution 

expertise, service quality, safety records, qualified personnel, reputation, and financial adequacy play pivotal roles 

in contract allocation, there exists no guarantee that we will successfully meet these technical and financial 

qualification criteria for all contracts either individually or through with joint ventures. Although, as on date we 

have not participated in tender process through collaboration with any other entity. 

 

Furthermore, after fulfilling the pre-qualification requirements, projects are commonly awarded based on the price 

competitiveness of the submitted bid. The preparation and submission of bids entail incurring costs, time, efforts 

and resources of the company. Despite being pre-qualified, we cannot ensure our participation in the bidding 

process, nor can we guarantee that our bids, will secure the awarding of projects to our organization. 

 

In case we encounter challenges in independently meeting the pre-qualification criteria necessary for participating 

in substantial marine chillers projects, collaboration with third parties may become imperative for joint bidding 

endeavours. However, it may expose us to competition from other entities in a similar position seeking partners for 

pre-qualification requirements.  

 

Additionally, when participating in collaboration-based bids, we face the risk of bid insecurity arising from the 

negligence or disqualification of our joint venture partners, factors beyond our control. In the event that a joint 

venture partner fails to fulfill its obligations satisfactorily. While these events have not occurred in the past, these 
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restrictions could limit our operational flexibility, thereby adversely impacting our business, prospects, results of 

operations, cash flows, and financial condition.  

 

21. Our operations are subject to physical hazards and similar risks that could expose us to material liabilities, loss 

in revenues and increased expenses. 

 

Our operations are subject to hazards inherent in providing manufacturing facilities and fabrication, such as risk of 

equipment failure, work accidents, fire or explosion, including hazards that may cause injury or loss of life, severe 

damage to and destruction of property and equipment, and environmental damage. Our policy of covering these 

risks through contractual limitations of liability, indemnities and insurance may not always be effective and this 

may have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, financial condition and results of operation. 

 

Even though our company has not encountered any instances of physical hazards and any similar risks during the 

preceding 3 financial years or during the stub period, we cannot guarantee that we will not face this situation in the 

future, in case of any physical hazards, our business operation could be affected. 

 

22. Any loss of or breakdown of operations at our manufacturing facility may have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Our manufacturing facilities are subject to operating risks, such as the breakdown or failure of machines, or 

processes, performance below expected levels of output or efficiency, obsolescence, natural disasters, industrial 

accidents and the need to comply with the directives of relevant government authorities. The occurrence of any of 

these risks could significantly affect our operating results. We can be required to carry out planned shutdowns of 

our plants for maintenance, statutory inspections and testing. Although precautions are taken to minimize the risk 

of any significant operational issues at our manufacturing facilities. Our business, financial condition and results 

of operations may be adversely affected by any disruption of operations at our facilities, including due to any of 

the factors mentioned above. 

 

23. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters could be lower than the Issue Price.  

 

Our Promotersô average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares in our Company could be lower than the Issue Price 

decided by the Company in consultation with the Lead Manager. For further details regarding average cost of 

acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters in our Company and build-up of Equity Shares by our Promoters in 

our Company, for more details, please refer page no. 77 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

24. Some of our companyôs Board of Directors does not have experience of listed companies. 

 

Our companyôs Board of Directors consists of both executive and non-executive directors. Some of our directors 

do not have any experience of listed companies. This inexperience gives rise to risks including but not limited to 

compliance risk making us more prone to fines and penalties or notices from regulatory authorities which in turn 

give rise to reputational risk and governance risk. Furthermore, directors may not provide effective guidance or 

give erroneous disclosures or intimation as required. 
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25. We require certain approvals and licenses in the ordinary course of business and the failure to successfully 

obtain/renew such registrations would adversely affect our operations, results of operations and financial 

condition.  

We are governed by various laws and regulations for our business and operations. We are required, and will continue 

to be required, to obtain and hold relevant licenses, approvals and permits at state and central government levels 

for doing our business. The approvals, licenses, registrations and permits obtained by us may contain conditions, 

some of which could be onerous. Additionally, we will need to apply for renewal of certain approvals, licenses, 

registrations and permits, which expire or need to update pursuant to conversion of company.  

While we have obtained a significant number of approvals, licenses, registrations and permits from the relevant 

authorities. There can be no assurance that the relevant authority will issue an approval or renew expired approvals 

within the applicable time period or at all. Any delay in receipt or non-receipt of such approvals, licenses, 

registrations and permits could result in cost and time overrun or which could affect our related operations. 

Furthermore, under such circumstances, the relevant authorities may initiate penal action against us, restrain our 

operations, impose fines/penalties or initiate legal proceedings for our inability to renew/obtain approvals in a 

timely manner or at all. 

These laws and regulations governing us are increasingly becoming stringent and may in the future create 

substantial compliance or liabilities and costs. While we endeavour to comply with applicable regulatory 

requirements, it is possible that such compliance measures may restrict our business and operations, result in 

increased cost and onerous compliance measures, and an inability to comply with such regulatory requirements 

may attract penalty. For further details regarding the material approvals, licenses, registrations and permits, which 

have not been obtained by our Company or are, pending renewal, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 

315 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

26. Our Company has entered into certain related party transactions at arm length price in the past and may 

continue to do so in the future.  

 

Our Company has entered into several related party transactions with our Promoters, individuals and entities 

forming a part of our promoter group relating to our operations. In addition, we have in the past also entered into 

transactions with other related parties. However, the related party transactions entered into with Promoters/ 

Directors/ Promoter Group is in compliance with Section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws. 

Further, we confirm that the future related party transactions shall be in compliance with Companies Act, SEBI 

Regulations and other applicable laws. 

 

For further details, please refer to the chapter titled ñFinancial Information ï Restated Financial Information ñNote 

31ò Restated Statement of Related Party Transactionsò. While we believe that all our related party transactions have 

been conducted on an armôs length basis as per the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot assure you that we may not 

have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. There can be 

no assurance that such transactions, individually or taken together, will not have an adverse effect on our business, 

prospects, results of operations and financial condition, including because of potential conflicts of interest or 

otherwise. In addition, our business and growth prospects may decline if we cannot benefit from our relationships 

with them in the future. 
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27. In addition to normal remuneration, other benefits and reimbursement of expenses of some of our directors and 

Key Management Personnel who are interested in our Company to the extent of their shareholding and dividend 

entitlement in our Company.  

 

Some of our Directors and Key Management Personnel are interested in our Company to the extent of their 

shareholding and dividend entitlement in our Company, in addition to normal remuneration or benefits and 

reimbursement of expenses. As a result, our directors will continue to exercise significant control over our 

Company, including being able to control the composition of our board of directors and determine decisions 

requiring simple or special majority voting, and our other Shareholders may be unable to affect the outcome of such 

voting. We cannot assure you that our directors or our Key Management Personnel will always exercise their rights 

as shareholders to the benefit and best interest of our Company, thereby adversely affecting our business and results 

of operations and prospects. 

 

28. We have issued Equity Shares during the last one year at a price that may be below the Issue Price.  

 

We have issued Equity Shares during the last one year at a price that may be below the Issue Price.  

 

Date of Allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted 

Face Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue Price 

(Rs.) 

Nature of 

Consideration 
Nature of allotment 

11-11-2024 19,51,225 2/- 123 Cash Private Placement 

19-11-2024 6,50,409 2/- 123 Cash Private Placement 

03-12-2024 9,76,925 2/- 130 Cash Private Placement 

 

For more information regarding the equity shares issued, please refer to the chapter titled ñCapital Structureò on 

page 77 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

29. Our Companyôs operation and growth is dependent upon successful implementation of our business strategies. 

 

The success of our business inter alia depends on our ability to effectively implement our business and growth 

strategy. In the past, we have generally been successful in the execution of our business plan but there can be no 

assurance that we will be able to execute our strategy effectively and within the estimated budget in the future. 

 

Following are factors that can affect our ability to effectively implement our business strategy:  

 

1. Our ability to acquire more contracts from Government of India including Navy and marine sector. 

2. Our inability to maintain our working capital requirements for completion of order. 

3. Our ability to qualify for or win bids from governments entities and to fulfill the specified pre-qualification 

prerequisites and subsequent engagement in a competitive tendering procedure. 

4. Our dependency on our suppliers of raw materials 

5. Our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel. 

6. Our ability to maintain the quality of our products. 

7. Our ability to update and adapt to new technology. 

 

If we are unable to address these factors, there could be a material adverse effect on our business and results of 

operations.  
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30. Our success is dependent on our Promoters, senior management and skilled manpower. Our inability to attract 

and retain key personnel or the loss of services of our Promoters or Managing Director and Directors may have 

an adverse effect on our business prospects.  

 

Our Promoters, Managing Director and senior management have significantly contributed to the growth of our 

business, and our future success is dependent on the continued services of our senior management team. Mr. 

Ravalnath Gopinath, Managing Director and promoter, has experience of 19 years in the chiller manufacturing 

Industry which turn out beneficial for the Company. An inability to retain any key managerial personnel may have 

an adverse effect on our operations. Our ability to execute contracts and to obtain new clients also depends on our 

ability to attract, train, motivate and retain highly skilled professionals, particularly at managerial levels. We might 

face challenges in recruiting suitably skilled personnel, particularly as we continue to grow and diversify our 

operations. In the future, we may also not be unable to compete with other larger companies for suitably skilled 

personnel due to their ability to offer more competitive compensation and benefits. The loss of any of the members 

of our senior management team, our directors or other key personnel or an inability on our part to manage the 

attrition levels may materially and adversely impact our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

growth prospects.  

 

31. If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to successfully manage or 

accurately report our financial risk. 

 

Effective internal controls are necessary for us to prepare reliable financial reports and effectively prevent and detect 

any fraud or misuse of funds. Moreover, any internal controls that we may implement, or our level of compliance 

with such controls, may decline over time. There can be no assurance that additional deficiencies or lacks in our 

internal controls will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement and continue to maintain adequate 

measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies of lacks in our internal controls. If internal control weaknesses 

are identified in a delayed manner, our actions may not be sufficient to correct such internal control weakness. Such 

instances may also adversely affect our reputation, thereby adversely impacting our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 

 

32. Certain Agreements, deeds or licenses and certificates may be in the previous name of the company, we have to 

update the name of our company in all the statutory approvals and certificates due to the conversion of our 

Company. 

 

Our certain agreements, deeds or licenses and certificates may be in the name of the erstwhile name ñShree 

Refrigerations Private Limitedò and we would require to update all of them and we have initiated the process to 

update them all. However, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to update all these in a timely manner and in 

case of failure to do so, it may affect our companyôs business and operations. Further, we may also face legal and 

financial complications, increased compliance costs, which may have an adverse effect on our companyôs financial 

condition and performance. 

 

33. Certain key performance indicators for certain listed industry peers included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus have been sourced from public sources and there is no assurance that such financial and other 

industry information is complete.  

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, we have included certain key performance indicators, 

comprising financial and operational information, for certain listed industry peers, in the ñBasis for Issue Priceò 

beginning on page 114 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Although this information is sourced from and relied 
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upon on the audited financial statements of the relevant listed industry peers as available on the websites of the 

Stock Exchanges, including the annual reports of the respective companies submitted to Stock Exchanges, there is 

no assurance that this information with respect to industry peers is either complete. There may be different 

methodologies and formulas used to compute the various ratios. 

 

34. Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from an industry report 

from various websites. The reliability on the forecasts of the reports could be incorrect and would significantly 

impact our operations. 

 

We have relied on the reports of certain independent third parties for purposes of inclusion of such information in 

this Draft red Herring Prospectus. These reports are subject to various limitations and based upon certain 

assumptions that are subjective in nature. We have not independently verified data from such industry reports and 

other sources. Although we believe that the data may be considered to be reliable, their accuracy, completeness and 

underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their dependability cannot be assured. While we have taken 

reasonable care in the reproduction of the information, the information has not been prepared or independently 

verified by us or any of our respective affiliates or advisors and, therefore, we make no representation or warranty, 

express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of such facts and statistics. Due to possibly flawed or 

ineffective collection methods or discrepancies between published information and market practice and other 

problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may not be comparable to statistics produced for other 

economies and should not be unduly relied upon. Further, there is no assurance that they are stated or compiled on 

the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy as may be the case elsewhere. Statements from third parties that 

involve estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may differ materially from those included in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

For the details regarding the sources of the industry, please refer to the chapter ñIndustry Overviewò on the page no. 

128 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

35. Our marketing and advertising activities may not be successful in increasing the popularity of our Company 

among customers. If our marketing or advertising initiatives are not effective, this may affect the popularity of 

our Company. 

 

Our company is engaged in the manufacturing of chillers and fabrication. In order to increase our reach to the 

maximum customers, our marketing and advertising strategies play a vital role. Marketing is a cornerstone for our 

company to create awareness, attract and retain users, differentiate themselves in a competitive landscape, and 

ensure their offerings meet the ever-evolving needs of the industry. Effective marketing not only leads to business 

growth but also contributes to the enhancement of customer satisfaction for our clients. 

 

Our marketing team is led by our promoters, and we rely to a large extent on their managementôs experience i.e., 

Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende. If senior management leads us to adopt unsuccessful marketing and advertising 

activities or initiatives, we may fail to attract and engage new clients. For further information, please refer to the 

chapter titled ñOur Businessò beginning on page no. 178 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

36. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds have not been appraised by a bank or 

a financial institution and if there are any delays or cost overruns, we may have to incur additional cost to fund 

the objects of the Issue because of which our business, financial condition and results of operations may be 

adversely affected 

 



 

52 

 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in chapter titled ñObjects of the Issueò on page 104. 

The funding requirements mentioned as a part of the objects of the Issue have not been appraised by any bank or 

financial institution. While a monitoring agency will be appointed for monitoring utilisation of the Net Proceeds, 

the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds is based on current conditions and internal management estimates and 

are subject to changes in the external circumstances or costs, or in other financial condition, business or strategy as 

discussed further below. 

 

Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have to revise our business plan and / or management 

estimate from time to time and consequently our funding requirements may also change. Our internal management 

estimates may exceed fair market value or the value that would have been determined by third party appraisals, 

which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our capital expenditure and may have an adverse impact on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Further, pending utilisation of Net Proceeds 

towards the purposes described in the chapter titled ñObjects of the Issueò, our Company will have the flexibility 

to deploy the Net Proceeds and to deposit the Net Proceeds temporarily in deposits with one or more scheduled 

commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1939. Accordingly, 

prospective investors in the Issue will need to rely on our managementôs judgment with respect to the use of Net 

Proceeds. If we are unable to enter into arrangements for utilisation of the Net Proceeds as expected and assumed 

by us in a timely manner or at all, we may not be able to derive the expected benefits from the Net Proceeds and 

our business and financial results may suffer. 

 

37. Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approval. 

 

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds towards the objects of the Company as mentioned in chapter titled ñObjects 

of the Issueò beginning on page 104. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we 

cannot undertake any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval 

through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the 

disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, 

or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or 

operations. 

 

Further, our Promoters would be liable to provide an exit opportunity to shareholders who do not agree with our 

proposal to change the objects of the Issue or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as prescribed 

by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement of our Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting 

shareholders may deter the Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, 

even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that the Promoters or the 

controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at all times to enable them 

to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 

 

38. We have not identified any alternate source of funding and hence any failure or delay on our part to mobilize 

the required resources or any shortfall in the issue proceeds may delay the implementation schedule.  

 

Our requirement for proposed funds is working capital as described in the section titled ñObjects of the Issueò is to 

be funded from the proceeds of this IPO. Other than this offering, we have not identified any alternate source of 

funding and any delay or failure to mobilize the required funding or any shortfall in the issue proceeds may delay 

the implementation schedule. Further, we cannot provide any assurance that we will be able to execute our 

plans/strategy within the given timeframe. For details, kindly refer to the chapter titled ñObject of the Issueò on 

page 104. 
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39. Fluctuation of Interest rate may adversely affect the Companyôs business. 

 

For meeting our working capital requirement in ordinary course of our business, we have or may enter into certain 

borrowing agreements to meet those requirements. In the event interest rates increase, the cost of borrowing will 

also be increased, and any fluctuation in the interest rate may have the adverse effect on cash flow and profitability. 

 

For the period ended June 30, 2024, our Company has total outstanding secured borrowings from banks and 

financial institutions on consolidated basis aggregating to Rs. 4089.69 Lakhs and unsecured borrowings from banks 

and financial institutions aggregating to Rs. 273.75 Lakhs as per the certificate issued by M/s SSSS & Associates, 

Chartered Accountants, dated, December 16, 2024. 

 

For Further Information, please refer to the chapter titled ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 305 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

On the basis on Consolidated Restated Financial Statements: 

 

Secured Loans 

  (Amount in Lakhs) 

Name of 

persons/companies 

Purpose of 

loan 

Loan 

Amounts 

 

Rate of 

Interest 

(p.a.) 

Nature of 

Tenure 

(Years) 

Outstanding as on 

June 30, 2024 

State Bank of India Term Loan 225.00 10.65% 5.5 89.98 

State Bank of India Vehicle Loan 20.00 9.55% 2.5 16.74 

State Bank of India Cash Credit 700.00 EBLR+2% NA 787.13 

State Bank of India Cash Credit 1800.00 EBLR+2% NA 1816.94 

State Bank of India GECL 500.00 9.25% 5 499.26 

Yes Bank  TOD 500.00 9.50% 0.5 503.12 

Shree Kalikadevi Nagari 

Sahakari Patsanstha 

Maryadit 

Working 

Capital Term 

Loan 

350.00 13.00% 5 306.81 

Yes Bank Cash Credit 150.00 9.50% NA 69.71 

Total 4089.69 

 

Unsecured Loans 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

Name of 

persons/companies 

Purpose of 

loan 

Loan 

Amounts 

Rate of 

Interest 

(p.a.) 

Nature of 

Tenure 

(Years) 

Outstanding as on 

June 30, 2024 

Unity Small Finance Bank Business 

Loan 
51.00 17.00% 3.00 43.00 

ICICI Bank Business 

Loan 
50.00 16.00% 1.5 9.21 

Kisetsu Saison Finance 

India Pvt Ltd 

Business 

Loan 
35.70 17.00% 3.00 22.98 

Fedbank Financial 

Services Limited 

Business 

Loan 
30.00 17.25% 2.00 23.43 
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MAS Financial Services 

Ltd 

Business 

Loan 
50.00 17.00% 2.00 39.04 

Poonawalla Fincorp Business 

Loan 
30.00 17.00% 3.00 26.11 

Bajaj Finserv Business 

Loan 
36.70 18.50% 3.00 31.90 

Neo Growth Business 

Loan 
75.00 18% 3.00 63.38 

Clix Capital Services Pvt 

Ltd 

Business 

Loan 
35.31 17.50% 2.00 14.70 

Total 273.75 

 

For Further Information, please refer to the chapter titled ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 305 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

40. Our Companyôs future funding requirements, in the form of further issue of capital or other securities and/or 

loans that might be availed by us, may turn out to be prejudicial to the interest of the shareholders depending 

upon the terms and conditions on which they are raised. 

 

We may require additional capital from time to time depending on our business needs. Any further issue of Equity 

Shares or convertible securities would dilute the shareholding of the existing shareholders and such issuance may 

be done on terms and conditions, which may not be favourable to the then existing shareholders. If such funds are 

raised in the form of loans or debt or preference shares, then it may substantially increase our fixed interest/dividend 

burden and decrease our cash flows, thus adversely affecting our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

RISKS RELATED TO THE ISSUE: 

 

41. Equity Shares of our Company have never been publicly traded, and after the Issue, the Equity Shares may be 

subject to price and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may or may not 

develop. Further, the Issue Price may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Issue. 

 

Prior to this Issue of our Company, no public market existed for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market on 

the Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Issue. Listing and quotation of Equity Shares does 

not guarantee that a market for the same will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity 

Shares cannot be guaranteed. The Issue Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be determined through a book 

building process in compliance with Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR and the same may not be indicative of the 

market price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of the Equity Shares or at any time 

thereafter. The Issue Price will be based on numerous factors, as described in the section ñBasis for Issue Priceò 

beginning on page 114. This price may not necessarily be indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares after 

the Issue is completed. The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response 

to, among other factors, variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in. 

 

Our Equity Shares are expected to trade on BSE after the Issue, but there can be no assurance that active trading in 

our Equity Shares will develop after the Issue, or if such trading develops, that it will continue. Investors may not 

be able to sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares. 
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42. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of 

Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of their Bid, and Retail Individual Investors 

are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after closure of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount 

on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids 

during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. While we are required to 

complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock 

Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment, within six Working Days from 

the Bid/ Issue Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed by the SEBI, events affecting the investorsô 

decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, 

financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or financial condition 

may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. We may complete the Allotment of the Equity 

Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the Investorsô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted 

pursuant to the Issue or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 

 

43. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they purchase 

in the Issue. 

 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must 

be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô 

book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one working 

day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The Allotment of Equity 

Shares in the Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository participant 

could take approximately five Working Days from the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and trading in the Equity Shares 

upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to commence within six 

Working Days of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in listing of the Equity Shares on 

the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise commence trading in the Equity 

Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity 

Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the 

time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment 

is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time 

periods. 

 

44. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

thereby may suffer future dilution of their ownership position 

 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of equity 

shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing 

ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived 

by adoption of a special resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction the investors are located  in does not 

permit them to exercise their pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering document or registration statement 

with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise their pre-emptive rights 

unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a 

custodian, who may sell the securities for the investorôs benefit. The value the custodian receives on the sale of 

such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. In addition, to the extent that the investors are 
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unable to exercise pre-emption rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares held by them, their proportional 

interest in us would be reduced. 

 

45. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post this Issue, because of anti-takeover provisions 

under Indian law. 

 

As a listed Indian company, there are provisions in Indian legal regime that may delay, deter or prevent a future 

takeover or change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as 

any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a 

company, whether individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to 

ensure that interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from 

attempting to take control of our Company subsequent to completion of the Issue. Consequently, even if a potential 

takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or 

would otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may not be attempted or consummated because 

of Takeover Regulations. 

 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS: 

 

46. The continuing effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business, results of operations and financial condition 

is highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. 

 

The outbreak, or threatened outbreak, of any severe communicable disease (particularly COVID-19) could 

adversely affect the overall business sentiment and environment, particularly if such outbreak is inadequately 

controlled. The outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in authorities implementing several measures such as travel 

bans and restrictions, quarantines and lockdowns. These measures have impacted and may further impact our 

workforce and operations, the operations of our consumers. In case there is a rapid increase in severe cases of 

infections leading to deaths, where the measures taken by governments are not successful or are any bans imposed 

by the government in this regard are lifted prematurely, may cause significant economic disruption in India and in 

the rest of the world. If any of our employees were suspected of contracting COVID-19 or any other epidemic 

disease, this could require us to quarantine some or all of these employees or disinfect the facilities. In addition, our 

revenue and profitability could be impacted to the extent that a natural disaster, health epidemic or other outbreak 

harms the Indian and global economy in general. The outbreak has significantly increased economic uncertainty. It 

is likely that the current outbreak or continued spread of COVID- 19 will cause an economic slowdown and it is 

possible that it could cause a global recession. 

 

47. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties in India and other countries may adversely affect 

our business and financial performance. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such changes may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and prospects, to the extent that we are unable to suitably respond 

to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. For example, the Government of India 

implemented a comprehensive national goods and services tax (ñGSTò) regime with effect from July 1, 2017, that 

combined multiple taxes and levies by the Central and State Governments into a unified tax structure. Our business 

and financial performance could be adversely affected by any unexpected or onerous requirements or regulations 

resulting from the introduction of GST or any changes in laws or interpretation of existing laws, or the promulgation 

of new laws, rules and regulations relating to GST, as it is implemented. The Government has enacted the GAAR 

which have come into effect from April 1, 2017. 
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Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing 

law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent 

may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the viability of our current businesses or 

restrict our ability to grow our businesses in the future. 

 

48. A slowdown in economic growth in India may adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, 

results of operations and prospects. 

 

The performance and growth of our business are necessarily dependent on economic conditions prevalent in India, 

which may be materially and adversely affected by Centre or state political instability or regional conflicts, a general 

rise in interest rates, inflation, and economic slowdown elsewhere in the world or otherwise. Further, there have 

been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of India. Indiaôs economic growth is affected by various factors 

including domestic consumption and savings, balance of trade movements, namely export demand and movements 

in key imports (oil and oil products), global economic uncertainty and liquidity crisis, volatility in exchange 

currency rates and annual rainfall which affects agricultural production. Any continued or future slowdown in the 

Indian economy or a further increase in inflation could have a material adverse effect on the price of our raw 

materials and demand for our products and, as a result, on our business and financial results. The Indian financial 

market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, particularly 

in emerging market in Asian countries. Financial turmoil in Asia, Europe, the U.S. and elsewhere in the world in 

recent years has affected the Indian economy. Although economic conditions are different in each country, investorsô 

reactions to developments in one country can have adverse effects on the securities of companies in other countries, 

including India. A loss in investor confidence in the financial systems of other emerging markets may cause 

increased volatility in Indian financial markets and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Any worldwide 

financial instability, including the financial crisis and fluctuations in the stock markets in China and further 

deterioration of credit conditions in the U.S. or European markets, could also have a negative impact on the Indian 

economy. Financial disruptions may occur again and could harm our business and financial results. 

 

49. Government regulation of foreign ownership of Indian securities may have an adverse effect on the price of the 

Equity Shares. 

 

Foreign ownership of Indian securities is subject to government regulation. Under foreign exchange regulations 

currently in affect in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to 

certain exceptions) if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If 

the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or 

reporting requirements or fall under any of the exceptions referred to above, then the prior approval of the RBI will 

be required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert the rupees proceeds from the sale of shares in India into 

foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India will require a no objection/ tax clearance certificate 

from the Income Tax authorities. There can be no assurance that any approval required from the RBI or any other 

government agency can be obtained. 

 

50. Investors outside India subscribing to this Issue may not be able to enforce any judgment of a foreign court 

against us, except by way of a suit in India. 

 

Our Company is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of India. Our Companyôs assets are located 

in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process upon us or such persons in India or 

to enforce judgments obtained against our Company or such parties outside India. India is not a party to any 

international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. India has reciprocal 

recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions, 



 

58 

 

including the United Kingdom, Singapore, UAE, and Hong Kong. A judgment from certain specified courts located 

in a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, as amended 

(ñCivil Procedure Codeò). The United States has not been notified as a reciprocating territory. 

 

In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the 

RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and we cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming within a 

reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions of such approvals would be acceptable. Such amount may 

also be subject to income tax in accordance with applicable law. Consequently, it may not be possible to enforce in 

an Indian court any judgment obtained in a foreign court, or effect service of process outside of India, against Indian 

companies, entities, their directors and executive officers and any other parties resident in India. Additionally, there 

is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in relation to a foreign judgment will be disposed of in a timely 

manner. 

 

51. Any adverse change or downgrading in ratings of India may adversely affect our business, results of operations 

and cash flows. 

 

Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings international debt by international rating agencies may adversely 

affect our ability to raise additional overseas financing and the interest rates and other commercial terms at which 

such additional financing is available. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth on 

favourable terms or at all, and consequently adversely affect our business and financial performance and the price 

of our Equity Shares. 

 

52. Our performance is linked to the stability of policies and the political situation in India.  

 

The Government of India has traditionally exercised, and continues to exercise, a significant influence over many 

aspects of the economy. Our business, and the market price and liquidity of our Equity Shares, may be affected by 

interest rates, changes in government policy, taxation, social and civil unrest and other political, economic or other 

developments in or affecting India. Any political instability in India may adversely affect the Indian securities 

markets in general, which could also adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Any political instability 

could delay the reform of the Indian economy and could have a material adverse effect on the market for our Equity 

Shares. There can be no assurance to the investors that these liberalization policies will continue under the newly 

elected government. Protests against privatization could slow down the pace of liberalization and deregulation. The 

rate of economic liberalization could change, and specific laws and policies affecting companies in the construction 

sector foreign investment, currency exchange rates and other matters affecting investment in our securities could 

change as well. A significant change in Indiaôs economic liberalization and deregulation policies could disrupt 

business and economic conditions in India and thereby affect our business. 

 

53. Natural  disasters,  fires,  epidemics,  pandemics,  acts  of  war, terrorist  attacks,  civil  unrest  and  other  events  

could materially and adversely affect our business 

 

Natural disasters (such as typhoons, flooding and earthquakes), epidemics, pandemics such as COVID-19, man-

made disasters, including acts of war, terrorist attacks, environmental issues and other events, many of which are 

beyond our control, may lead to economic instability, including in India or globally, which may in turn materially 

and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

 

Our operations may be adversely affected by fires, natural disasters and/or severe weather, which can result in 

damage to our property or inventory and generally reduce our productivity and may require us to evacuate personnel 

and suspend operations. Any terrorist attacks or civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic and political 
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events in India could have a negative effect on us. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that 

investment in Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business 

and the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

India has experienced natural calamities such as earthquakes, tsunami, floods etc. In recent years, the extent and 

severity of these natural disasters determine their impact on the Indian economy. Prolonged spells of abnormal 

rainfall or other natural calamities could have a negative impact on the Indian economy, which could adversely 

affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations as well as the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

54. If certain labour laws become applicable, our profitability may be adversely affected. 

 

India has stringent labour legislations that protect the interests of workers, including legislation that sets forth 

detailed procedures for dispute resolution and employee removal and legislation that imposes certain financial 

obligations on employers upon retrenchment. Any change or modification in the existing labour laws may affect 

our flexibility in formulating labour-related policies. 

 

55. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian and other financial markets. 

 

The Indian financial market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other 

countries, particularly in emerging market in Asian countries. Financial turmoil in Asia, Europe, the United States 

and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Although economic conditions are 

different in each country, investorsô reactions to developments in one country can have an adverse effect on the 

securities of companies in other countries, including India. A loss in investor confidence in the financial systems of 

other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets and, indirectly, in the Indian 

economy in general. Any global financial instability, including further deterioration of credit conditions in the U.S. 

market, could also have a negative impact on the Indian economy. Financial disruptions may occur again and could 

harm our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The Indian economy is also influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries. This includes, but is 

not limited to, the conditions in the United States, Europe and certain economies in Asia. Financial turmoil in Asia 

and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Any worldwide financial instability 

may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, adversely affect the Indian 

economy and financial sector and its business.  

 

Although economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may 

cause increased volatility across other economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the world 

could have a global influence and thereby impact the Indian economy. Financial disruptions in the future could 

adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. The global credit and equity 

markets have experienced substantial dislocations, liquidity disruptions and market corrections. 

 

56. Under Indian legal regime, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our Companyôs 

ability to attract foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Accordingly, our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained. 

 

As a company incorporated in India, we are subject to exchange controls that govern the borrowings in foreign 

currencies. Further, under applicable foreign exchange regulations in India, transfer of shares between non-residents 

and residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they 

comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified under applicable laws. If share transfer is 
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not in compliance with such requirements and does not fall under any of the permissible exceptions, then prior 

approval of the relevant regulatory authority is required. Such regulatory restrictions limit our financing sources 

and could constrain our ability to obtain financing on competitive terms and refinance existing indebtedness. 
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SECTION IV- INTRODUCTION 

 

THE ISSUE 

 

Particulars Details of Number of Shares 

Issue of Equity Shares by our Company 93,59,200 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully     

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

The Issue Consists of 

Fresh Issue  

 

74,75,820 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully 

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh.  

Offer For Sale  

 

18,83,380 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully 

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh.  

Of which: 

Reserved for Market Makers 4,68,800 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully  paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

Net Issue to the Public 88,90,400 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully  

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

Of which: 

A. QIB portion  **  Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares 

Of which  

(a) Anchor Investor Portion Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

(b) Net QIB Portion (assuming the anchor 

Investor Portion is fully subscribed) 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

Of which:  

(i) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds 

only (5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

(ii) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs 

including Mutual Funds 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

B. Non ï institutional portion **  Not Less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each 

fully paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

C. Retail portion **  Not Less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each 

fully paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

Pre-and Post-Issue Equity Shares: 

Equity Shares prior to the Issue 2,80,69,409 Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each 

Equity Shares after the Issue 3,55,45,229 Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each 



 

62 

 

Use of Proceeds Please see the chapter titled ñObjects of the issueò on page 104 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for information about the 

use of Net Proceeds.  

 

**As per the Regulation 253 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended, as present issue is a Book Building 

issue the allocation is the net offer to the public category shall be made as follows: 

 

a) Not less than Thirty five percent to retail individual investor; 

b) Not less than Fifteen percent to non-institutional investor 

c) Not more than fifty percent to qualified institutional buyers, five percent of which shall be allocated to mutual 

funds. 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the categories specified in clauses (a) or (b) may be allocated 

to applicants in the other category.  

 

Provided further that in addition to five percent allocation available in terms of clause (C), mutual funds shall be 

eligible for allocation under the balance available for qualified institutional buyers. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on 

a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will accordingly be reduced 

for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for 

domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity 

Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation 

on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portions shall be available for 

allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event the aggregate demand from Mutual 

Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion 

will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see ñIssue Procedureò on page 341. 

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category except 

the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories, 

as applicable, at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the BRLM and the Designated Stock Exchange, 

subject to applicable law. 

 

Notes: 

1) The Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended from 

time to time. The issue is being made by our company in terms of Regulation 229 (2) of SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulation, read with Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of SCRR wherein not less than 25% of the post issued paid-up equity 

share capital of our company are being offered to the public for subscription. 

2) The Issue has been authorized by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on 

December 12, 2024 and    by our Shareholders pursuant to a resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General 

Meeting held on December 16, 2024. This Issue is made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time. For further details please refer to section titled ñIssue 

Structureò beginning on page no. 376 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SUMMARY  OF OUR FINANCIAL  INFORMATION  

 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS RESTATED 

Particulars 

Note 

No. 

As at 30-06-

2024 

As at 31-03-

2024 

As at 31-03-

2023 

As at 31-03-

2022 

Rs. in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs 

I.   EQUITY AND LIABILITIES        

1  Shareholder's Funds:       

    a. Share Capital  1 489.82 489.82 2,396.59 2,309.59 

    b. Reserves and Surplus  2 6,017.38 5,661.70 2,125.35 (45.02) 

    c. Money received against share 

warrants  
- - - - - 

   6,507.20 6,151.52 4,521.95 2,264.57 

2 
Share application money pending 

allotment:  
3 - - - - 

   - - - - 

3  Non-Current Liabilities:       

    a. Long-term Borrowings  4 548.92 538.89 476.29 499.82 

    b. Deferred Tax Liability (Net)  5 109.90 127.70 208.12 138.38 

    c. Other Long Term Liabilities  6 247.59 209.59 62.40 62.40 

    d. Long Term Provisions  7 7.64 4.15 - - 

   914.06 880.33 746.81 700.60 

4  Current Liabilities:       

    a. Short-term Borrowings  8 3,676.17 3,141.35 2,730.71 2,868.53 

    b. Trade Payables  9 1,334.06 1,233.85 1,017.93 1,792.02 

    c. Other Current Liabilities  10 545.37 434.16 312.11 405.26 

    d. Short-term Provisions  11 710.81 569.52 102.41 102.58 

   6,266.41 5,378.87 4,163.15 5,168.40 

  TOTAL   13,687.66 12,410.71 9,431.91 8,133.57 

II .  ASSETS       

1  Non-current assets:       

 a. Property, Plant and Equipments        

   i. Property, Plant and Equipments  12 621.27 620.37 562.60 575.26 

   ii. Intangible Assets  13 44.21 48.39 80.81 2.55 

   iii. Capital work-in-progress  14 39.30 33.70 - - 

   iv. Intangible assets under 

development  
15 - - - 81.39 

 b. Non-current investments  16 698.40 690.12 720.65 127.13 

 c. Deferred tax assets (Net)  17 - - - - 

 d. Long term loans and advances  18 1.27 1.04 2.01 1.97 

 e. Other non-current assets  19 232.73 307.23 605.24 564.98 

   1,637.19 1,700.85 1,971.29 1,353.28 

2  Current assets:       

    a. Current Investments  20 171.52 278.88 169.50 38.22 

    b. Inventories  21 3,073.66 3,220.36 2,990.29 2,811.67 

    c. Trade receivables  22 7,730.69 6,356.60 3,157.89 2,128.54 

    d. Cash and cash equivalents  23 196.39 97.11 243.72 54.02 



 

64 

 

    e. Short-term loans and advances  24 572.62 450.21 580.28 1,123.12 

    f. Other current assets  25 305.59 306.72 318.95 624.73 

   12,050.48 10,709.86 7,460.62 6,780.29 

  TOTAL   13,687.66 12,410.71 9,431.91 8,133.57 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS RESTATED 

 

Particulars 
Note 

No. 

For the 

Period 

ended on 

30-06-2024 

For the 

Year ended 

on  

31-03-2024 

For the 

Year ended 

on 

31-03-2023 

For the 

Year ended 

on 

31-03-2022 

Rs. in 

Lakhs 

Rs. in 

Lakhs 

Rs. in 

Lakhs 
Rs. in Lakhs 

I Revenue from operations  26 2,350.84 8,030.55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

II  Other Income  27 5.99 88.15 32.85 9.08 

III  Total Revenue (I +II)   2,356.84 8,118.70 5,090.46 4,540.13 

IV Expenses:       

 Cost of materials consumed  28 1,041.32 3,635.76 2,572.66 2,757.14 

 Purchase of Stock in Trade  29 - - - - 

 Changes in inventories of finished goods, 

work-in-progress and Stock-in Trade  
30 196.60 345.37 (158.51) (371.76) 

 Employee benefit expense  31 271.66 873.20 707.31 619.89 

 Finance costs  32 125.69 454.06 440.71 435.39 

 Depreciation and amortization expense  33 94.73 382.03 356.76 370.35 

 Other expenses  34 144.96 737.79 746.53 320.85 

 Total Expenses   1,874.95 6,428.22 4,665.46 4,131.85 

V 
Profit before exceptional and 

extraordinary items and tax (III -IV)  
 481.88 1,690.48 425.00 408.28 

VI  Exceptional Items   - - - - 

VII  
Profit before extraordinary items and 

tax (V - VI)  
 481.88 1,690.48 425.00 408.28 

VIII  Extraordinary Items   - - - - 

IX Prior Period Expenses   - - - - 

X Profit before tax (VII - VIII)   481.88 1,690.48 425.00 408.28 

XI  Tax expenses:       

 Current tax (Including MAT)   144.01 538.14 97.85 - 

 Deferred tax   (17.80) (80.42) 69.74 238.84 

 (Excess) / Short Provision for Tax In 

Prior Periods  
 - - - - 

 Total Tax Expenses   126.21 457.72 167.59 238.84 

XII  
Profit/(Loss) from the period from 

continuing operations (IX-X)  
 355.68 1,232.77 257.40 169.44 

XIII  
Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing 

operations  
 - - - - 

XIV  Tax expense of discounting operations   - - - - 

XV 
Profit/(Loss) from Discontinuing 

operations (XII - XIII)  
 - - - - 

XVI  
Profit/(Loss) after discontinuing 

Operations (XI + XIV)  
 355.68 1,232.77 257.40 169.44 

XVII  Earning per equity share:       

      Basic   1.45 5.03 1.30 1.03 

      Diluted   1.45 5.03 1.30 1.03 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW AS RESTATED                                           

 

Particulars  Note No. 

For the 

Period 

ended on 

30-06-2024 

For the 

Period ended 

on 

31-03-2024 

For the 

Year ended 

on 

31-03-2023 

For the 

Year ended 

on 

31-03-2022 

Rs. in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs Rs. in Lakhs 
Rs. in 

Lakhs 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES:  
     

  Net Profit before taxation   481.88 1,690.48 425.00 408.28 

  Adjustments on account of:       

     Other Income    (3.79) (5.46) (0.82) 

     Depreciation & Amortisation   94.73 382.03 356.76 370.35 

     Interest Paid   125.69 454.06 440.71 435.39 

     Interest and Dividend Received   (5.99) (23.49) (19.55) (8.27) 

Operating Profit before Working Capital 

changes  
 696.31 2,499.29 1,197.46 1,204.94 

Changes in Working Capital:       

(Increase)/ Decrease in Current Assets:       

    (Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories   146.70 (230.07) (178.62) (361.85) 

    (Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables   (1,374.09) (3,198.71) (1,029.35) (1,856.23) 

    (Increase)/ Decrease in Short-Term Loans 

and Advances  
 (122.41) 129.21 542.84 (361.53) 

    (Increase)/ Decrease in Other Current 

Assets  
 1.13 12.23 (6.42) 10.96 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Current 

Liabilities:  
     

    Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables   100.22 215.91 (774.09) 518.16 

    Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current 

Liabilities  
 111.21 122.05 (93.15) 245.92 

    Increase/ (Decrease) in Short Term 

Provisions  
 (2.71) 40.01 (104.21) 93.85 

Cash generated from Operations   (443.66) (410.08) (445.55) (505.78) 

Direct Tax Paid   - (106.88) - - 

Net Cash flows from Operating Activities  (A) (443.66) (516.97) (445.55) (505.78) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES:  
     

 Purchase of Current Investments   - (109.38) (131.27) (148.50) 

 Proceed from Current Investments   107.36 - - - 

 Purchase of Non-Current Investments   (8.29) - (593.51) (5.00) 

 Proceed from Non-Current Investments   - 30.53 - - 

 Purchase of Fixed Assets   (22.55) (143.09) (62.86) (138.53) 

 Long Term Loans & Advances   3.26 0.97 (0.04) - 

 Insurance Claim Received   - - 0.74 0.82 

 Demurage Charges Collected   - - 2.82 - 

 Rent Received   - 2.83 1.90 - 

 Short Term Capital Gain   - 0.96 - - 
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 Interest and Dividend Received   5.99 23.49 19.55 8.27 

 Expenses of Deferred Revenue Nature for 

P17a  
 - - - (499.41) 

Net Cash flows from Investing Activities  (B) 85.78 (193.69) (762.68) (782.37) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES:  
     

 Proceeds from allotment of Share (incl. 

Securities Premium)  
 - 1,591.07 2,000.00 - 

 Redemption of OCPS (including Premium)   - (1,193.34) - - 

 Redemption of Non Convertible Preference 

Shares  
 - (0.06) - - 

 Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings   48.03 576.15 (23.53) - 

 Repayment of Long Term Borrowings   - (366.36) - (51.65) 

 Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings   534.82 410.64 2,730.71 1,603.59 

 Repayment of Short Term Borrowings   - - (2,868.53) - 

 Interest Paid   (125.69) (454.06) (440.71) (435.39) 

Net Cash flows from Financing Activities  (C) 457.17 564.04 1,397.93 1,116.55 

TOTAL CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR  (A+B+C) 99.29 (146.61) 189.70 (171.59) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the 

beginning of the year  
 97.11 243.72 54.02 225.61 

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end 

of the year  
 196.39 97.11 243.72 54.02 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Registered Office 

 

Plot. No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virwade Road, Ogalewadi, Karad, 

Maharashtra-415105, India 

Tel.: 02164-272015 ; Fax:  

E-mail: Investor@shreeref.com  

Website: www.shreeref.com  

Date of Incorporation  April  24, 2006 

CIN U29191PN2006PLC128377 

Company Category Company Limited by Shares 

 

 

Registrar of Companies 

Registrar of Companies, Pune 

PCNTDA Green Building, Block A, 1st & 2nd Floor, Near Akurdi Railway 

Station, Akurdi, Pune, Maharashtra 411044, India. 

Tel. No.: 020-27651375 Fax: N.A. 

Email: roc.pune@mca.gov.in  

Website: www.mca.gov.in  

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer  

Ms. Ashvini Ghanashyam Godbole   

Address: Plot. No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virwade Road, Ogalewadi, 

Karad, Maharashtra-415105, India 

Tel.: 02164-272015; Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: cs@shreeref.com 

Chief Financial Officer  Mr. Manoj Mahavir Kothale 

Address: Plot. No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virwade Road, Ogalewadi, 

Karad - 415105 Maharashtra, India. 

Tel: 02164-272015 

E-mail: finance@shreeref.com  

Chief Executive Officer Mr. Abhijit Govind Saoji 

Address: Plot. No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virwade Road, Ogalewadi, 

Karad - 415105 Maharashtra, India. 

Tel: 02164-272015 

E-mail: abhijit.saoji@shreeref.com  

Designated Stock      

Exchange 

BSE Limited 

(SME Platform of BSE Limited) 

P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai ï 400 001, Maharashtra, India. 

Website: www.bsesme.com  

Bid/ Issue Programme Anchor Investor Bid Open on: [ǒ]* 

Bid/Issue Opens On: [ǒ] Bid/Issue Closes On: [ǒ] 

*Our Company in consultation with the BRLM, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date shall be one working day prior to the Issue Opening 

Date. 

 

Note: Applications and any revisions to the same will be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. (Indian 

Standard Time) during the Issue Period at the Application Centres mentioned in the Application Form, or in the 

case of ASBA Applicants, at the Designated Bank Branches except that on the Issue Closing Date applications will 

be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. (Indian Standard Time). Applications will be accepted only on 

Working Days.  

mailto:Investor@shreeref.com
http://www.shreeref.com/
mailto:roc.pune@mca.gov.in
http://www.mca.gov.in/
mailto:cs@shreeref.com
mailto:finance@shreeref.com
mailto:abhijit.saoji@shreeref.com
http://www.bsesme.com/
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DETAILS OF INTERMEDIARIES PERTAINING TO THIS ISSUE AND OUR COMPANY 

 

Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue and 

Underwriter to the Issue 

Registrar to the Issue 

  

 

 

Narnolia Financial Services Limited Link Intime India Private Limited  

Address: 201, 2nd Floor, Marble Arch, 236 B A.J.C 

Bose Road, Kolkata, West Bengal- 700020, India 

Address: C-101, Embassy 247, LBS Marg, Vikhroli 

(West), MUMBAI ï 400083, India 

Tel No.: 03340501500; +91- 8130678743 Tel No.: +91 8108114949, Fax No: N.A. 

Email:  ipo@narnolia.com Email:  shreerefrigerations.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Website: www.narnolia.com Website:  https://linkintime.co.in  

Contact Person: Mr. Pankaj Pasi Contact Person: Mr. Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No. INM000010791 SEBI Registration Number: INR000004058 

 

Banker to the company  Banker to the company  

 
 

 

State Bank of India (SBI) Yes Bank Limited 

Address: SBI, MIDC Satara Branch, Ganesh 

Chowk, MIDC 416004 

Address: Yes Bank House, Off Western Express 

Highway, Santacruz East, Mumbai - 400055  

IFSC: SBIN0004174 IFSC: YESB0000008 

Tel No.: 02162 248 080 Tel No.: +91 7776061520 

Contact Person: Mr. Vinay Kumar (RMSME) Contact Person: Ms. Sharanappa Masuti 

Website: https://sbi.co.in  Website:  https://www.yesbank.in/   

 

Legal Advisor Peer Review/ Statutory Auditor 

 

 

 

 

 

Legacy Law Offices LLP M/s. SSSS and Associates, Chartered Accountants 

Address: Legacy House, D-18, Kalkaji, New  

Delhi- 110019 

Address: D-1, Building No. 2, Prakash Nagar, Karad, 

Dist. Satara, Karad-415110, Maharashtra 

Tel: +91-9988198262 Tel No.: 02164-220402, 9822394820 

Email Id:  anand@legacylawoffice.com  Email Id: saurabh.godbole@ssssandassociates.in  

Contact Person: Mr. Gagan Anand Contact Person: CA Godbole Shirish Narayan 

Enrollment No.: D/317/1996 Peer Review No.: 016164 

Firm Registration No.: 121769W 

 

Banker to the Issue & Sponsor bank Market Maker  to the Issue 

[·] [·] 

 

mailto:shreerefrigerations.ipo@linkintime.co.in
http://www.narnolia.com/
https://linkintime.co.in/
https://sbi.co.in/
https://www.yesbank.in/
mailto:anand@legacylawoffice.com
mailto:saurabh.godbole@ssssandassociates.in
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Monitoring Agency 

[·] 

 

DETAILS OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF OUR COMPANY 

 

S. N. Name DIN Category Designation 

1. Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 02028020 Executive Managing Director 

2. Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 02028006 Executive Whole Time Director 

3. Mrs. Devashree Vishwesh 

Nampurkar 
03339312 Executive Whole Time Director 

4 Mr. Sunil Kaushik 10581764 Executive Whole Time Director 

5. Mr. Nandkumar Madhav 

Athawale 
10404830 Non-Executive Independent Director 

6. Mr. Umesh Ramaswamy Shastry 03194924 Non-Executive Independent Director 

7. Col. Lalit Rai 07480522 Non-Executive Independent Director 

8. Mr. Vivek Karnavat 10631969 Non-Executive Independent Director 

 

For further details of our directors, please refer chapter titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page 234 of this 

Draft Red Herring prospectus. 

 

Investors may contact our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer and/or the Registrar to the Offer, Link Intime 

India Private Limited and/or the BRLM, i.e., Narnolia Financial Services Limited, in case of any pre-Offer or post-

Offer related problems, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, credit of allotted Equity Shares in the respective 

beneficiary account, unblocking of amount in ASBA, etc. 

 

All grievances relating to the ASBA process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue, with a copy to the 

relevant SCSB to whom the Application was submitted (at ASBA Bidding Locations), giving full details such as 

name, address of the applicant, number of Equity Shares applied for, Application Amount blocked, ASBA Account 

number and the Designated Branch of the relevant SCSBs where the Application was submitted by the ASBA 

Applicants. 

 

For all Issue related queries and for redressal of complaints, Applicants may also write to the BRLM. All 

complaints, queries or comments received by Stock Exchange/SEBI shall be forwarded to the BRLM, who shall 

respond to the same. 

 

SELF-CERTIFIED SYNDICATE BANKS 

 

The lists of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as SCSB for the Applications Supported by Blocked 

Amount (ASBA) Process are provided on the website of SEBI. For details on Designated Branches of SCSBs 

collecting the Bid Cum Application Forms, please refer to the below mentioned SEBI link. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes 

 

REGISTERED BROKERS 

 

Bidders can submit Bid cum Application Forms in the Offer using the stock brokers network of the Stock 

Exchanges, i.e., through the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time to time. For details on Registered Brokers, please refer 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes. 

 

REGISTRAR TO OFFER AND SHARE TRANSFER AGENTS 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept Bid cum Applications forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including 

details such as address, telephone number and e-mail address, are provided on the website of the SEBI on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, as updated from time to time. 

 

COLLECTING DEPOSITORY PARTICIPANTS 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept Bid cum Application Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including 

details such as name and contact details, are provided on the website of Stock Exchange. The list of branches of the 

SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of the Bid cum Application Forms from the Designated 

Intermediaries will be available on the website of the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to time. 

 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER/STATEMENT OF 

INTER SE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

Since Narnolia Financial Services Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager (BRLM) to the Offer and all 

the responsibilities relating to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Offer shall be performed by them. 

 

CREDIT RATING 

 

This being an issue of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

 

IPO GRADING 

 

Since the Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of SEBI ICDR Regulations, there is no requirement of 

appointing an IPO grading agency. 

 

EXPERT OPINION 

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinion: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 16, 2024 from Peer Review Auditor namely, M/s. SSSS 

and Associates, Chartered Accountants, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 121769W), and written consent dated 

December 24, 2024 from M/s Legacy Law Offices LLP through Mr. Gagan Anand acting (Enrollment no.: 

D/317/1996) to include their name as an expert as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, read with 

Section 26(5) of the Companies Act 2013. 

 

Further, Mr. Gagan Anand has given his legal due diligence report, as included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

in relation to the Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments dated December 24, 2024. 

 

The Due Diligence Report dated December 28, 2024, by M/s Shreyans Jain & Co., Company Secretaries, 

confirming the secretarial compliances status as included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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Aforementioned consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, 

the term - expert shall not be construed to mean an - expert as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. All the 

intermediaries including Merchant Banker has relied upon the appropriacy and authenticity of the same. 

 

DEBENTURE TRUSTEE 

 

Since this is not a debenture issue, appointment of debenture trustee is not required. 

 

APPRAISAL AND MONITORING AGENCY 

 

Our Company shall, in compliance with Regulation 262(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, appoint monitoring 

agency for monitoring the utilization of the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue. The relevant details shall be included 

in the Red Herring Prospectus. For details in relation to the proposed utilization of the Net Proceeds from the fresh 

issue, see ñObjects of the issueò on page 104 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

BOOK BUILDING PROCESS 

 

The book building, in the context of the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus within the Price Band, which will be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, and will be advertised in [ǒ] editions of the English national newspaper, [ǒ] editions 

of the Hindi national newspaper, all editions of [ǒ], Marathi being regional language of Maharashtra, where our 

Registered Office is located, each with wide circulation, at least two working days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening 

Date. The Offer Price shall be finalized after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. The principal parties involved in the Book 

Building Process are: 

 

All Bidders (except Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily participate in the Offer only through the ASBA process. 

Pursuant to the UPI Circulars, Retail Individual Bidders may also participate in this Offer through UPI in the ASBA 

process. In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs bidding in the QIB Portion and Non-Institutional 

Bidders bidding in the Non-Institutional Portion are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size of their Bids (in 

terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders can revise 

their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the 

terms of the Offer. 

 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation to 

this Issue. In this regard, our Company has appointed the BRLM to manage this Issue and procure Bids for this 

Issue. The Book Building Process is in accordance with guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI and 

are subject to change from time to time. Bidders are advised to make their own judgement about an investment 

through this process prior to submitting a Bid. 

 

The process of Book Building is in accordance with the guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Processes are subject to change from time to time. Investors are 

advised to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid in this Offer. 
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Bidders should note that this Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is 

filed with the RoC, Pune; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, which our Company 

shall apply for after Allotment. 

 

For further details, please refer to the chapters titled ñIssue Structureò and ñIssue Procedureò beginning on pages 

376 and 341, respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

ILLUSTARTION OF BOOK BUILDING PROCESS AND THE PRICE DISCOVERY PROCESS 

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, please refer to the chapter titled 

ñIssue Procedureò on page 341 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT 

 

Our Company and BRLM to the issue hereby confirm that the Issue is 100% Underwritten. The Underwriting 

agreement is dated December 16, 2024. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of 

the Underwriters are subject to certain conditions specified therein. The Underwriters have indicated their intention 

to underwrite the following number of specified securities being offered through this Issue: 

 

Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, and Email of the 

Underwriter  

Indicative No. 

of Equity 

Shares to Be 

Underwritten * 

Amount 

Underwritten  

(Rs. In Lakh) 

% of the Total 

Issue Size 

Underwritten  

Narnolia Financial Services Limited 

Address: 201, 2nd Floor, Marble Arch, 236 B A.J.C 

Bose Road, Kolkata, West Bengal- 700020, India 

Telephone: 033- 40501500; +91- 8130678743 

Email:  pankaj.passi@narnolia.com; ipo@narnolia.com  

Website: www.narnolia.com  

Contact Person: Mr.  Pankaj Pasi 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010791 

CIN:   U51909WB1995PLC072876 

Up to 93,59,200 

Equity Shares  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Present Issue upto 93,59,200 Equity Shares, consisting of Fresh issue upto 74,75,820 Equity Shares and Offer 

for Sale upto 18,83,380 Equity Shares. 

 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors of the Company, the resources of the abovementioned Underwriter is 

sufficient to enable them to discharge the underwriting obligations in full. The above-mentioned Underwriter is 

registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. 

  

FILING  OF PROSPECTUS 

 

A soft copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus shall be filed with SEBI through SEBI Intermediary 

Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in as per Regulation 246(1) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. Pursuant to 

Regulation     246(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI shall not issue any observation on the offer document. A 

copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus along with the documents required to be filed under Section 

26 read with Section 32 of the Companies Act will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies, Pune, PCNTDA 

Green Building, Block A, 1st & 2nd Floor, Near Akurdi Railway Station, Akurdi, Pune, Maharashtra 411044, India. 

 

mailto:pankaj.passi@narnolia.com
mailto:ipo@narnolia.com
http://www.narnolia.com/
https://siportal.sebi.gov.in/
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CHANGE IN THE AUDITOR DURING LAST 3 YEAR 

 

There has been no change in the auditor of the company in the last three financial years preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The details of the current auditor is mentioned in the chapter titled ñGeneral 

Informationò on page 68 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

WITHDRAWAL OF THE ISSUE 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, reserves the right not to proceed with the Issue at any time after the 

Issue Opening Date but before the Board meeting for Allotment. In such an event, our Company would issue a 

public notice in the newspapers, in which the pre-Issue advertisements were published, within two (2) days of the 

Issue Closing Date or such other time as may be prescribed by SEBI, providing reasons for not proceeding with the 

Issue. The BRLM, through the Registrar to the Issue, shall notify the SCSBs to unblock the bank accounts of the 

ASBA Applicants within one (1) day of receipt of such notification. Our Company shall also promptly inform SME 

Platform of BSE Limited on which the Equity Shares were proposed to be listed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, 

the Issue is also subject to obtaining the final listing and trading approvals from SME Platform of BSE Limited, 

which our Company shall apply for after Allotment. If our Company withdraws the Issue after the Issue Closing 

Date and thereafter determines that it will proceed with an IPO, our         Company shall be required to file a fresh Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

DETAILS OF THE MARKET MAKING ARRANGEMENT FOR THIS OFFER 

 

Our Company and the BRLM have entered into a tripartite agreement dated [ǒ] with [ǒ] the Market       Maker for 

this Issue, duly registered with SME Platform of BSE Limited to fulfill  the obligations of Market Making: 

 

The Market Maker shall fulfill the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, and its amendments from time to time and the circulars issued by the BSE and SEBI regarding this 

matter from time to time. Following is a summary of the key details pertaining to the Market Making arrangement: 

 

1. The Market Maker shall be required to provide a 2-way quote for 75% of the time in a day. The same shall            be 

monitored by the stock exchange. Further, the Market Maker(s) shall inform the exchange in advance for each 

and every black out period when the quotes are not being offered by the Market Maker. 

2. The prices quoted by Market Maker shall be in compliance with the Market Maker Spread Requirements and 

other particulars as specified or as per the requirements of BSE Limited and SEBI from time to time. 

3. The minimum depth of the quote shall be Rs.1,00,000. However, the investors with holdings of value less than 

Rs.1,00,000 shall be allowed to offer their holding to the Market Maker(s) (individually or jointly) in that scrip 

provided that he sells his entire holding in that scrip in one lot along with a declaration to the effect to the 

selling broker. 

4. Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Maker(s), for the 

quotes given by him. 

5. There would not be more than five Market Makers for a script at any point of time and the Market Makers may 

compete with other Market Makers for better quotes to the investors. 

6. On the first day of the listing, there will be pre-opening session (call auction) and thereafter the trading will 

happen as per the equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered 

price during the pre-open call auction. 

7. The Marker maker may also be present in the opening call auction, but there is no obligation on him to do so. 
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8. There will  be special circumstances under which the Market Maker may be allowed to withdraw 

temporarily/fully from the market ï for instance due to system problems, any other problems. All  controllable 

reasons require prior approval from the Exchange, while force-majeure will be applicable for non-controllable 

reasons. The decision of the Exchange for deciding controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 

 

The Market Maker(s) shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving a one month notice or on mutually 

acceptable terms to the Merchant Banker, who shall then be responsible to appoint a replacement Market Maker(s). 

In case of termination of the above mentioned Market Making agreement prior to the completion of the compulsory 

Market Making period, it shall be the responsibility of the BRLM to arrange for another Market Maker in 

replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market Maker but prior to the date of releasing 

the existing Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance with the requirements of regulation 261 of 

the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. Further, our Company and the BRLM reserve the right to appoint other Market 

Makers either as a replacement of the current Market Maker or as an additional Market Maker subject to the total 

number of Designated Market Makers does not exceed five or as specified by the relevant laws and regulations 

applicable at that particulars point of time. The Market Making Agreement is available for inspection at our 

registered office from 11.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. on working days. 

 

9. Risk containment measures and monitoring for Market Makers: SME Platform of BSE Limited will have 

all margins which are applicable on the BSE Main Board viz., Mark-to-Market, Value- At-Risk (VAR) 

Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. BSE can impose any other 

margins as deemed necessary from time-to-time. 

 

10. Punitive Action in case of default by Market  Maker: SME Platform of BSE Limited will  monitor the 

obligations on a real time basis and punitive action will be initiated for any exceptions and/or non- 

compliances. Penalties / fines may be imposed by the Exchange on the Market Makers, in case he is not able 

to provide the desired liquidity in a particular security as per the specified guidelines. These penalties/ fines 

will be set by the Exchange from time to time. The Exchange will impose a penalty on the Market Maker(s) 

in case he is not present in the market (offering two way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature of 

the penalty will be monetary as well as suspension in market making activities / trading membership. 

 

The Department of Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties/ fines/ 

suspension for any type of misconduct/ manipulation/ other irregularities by the Market Makers from time to time. 

 

Price Band and Spreads: Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 2012, 

limits on the upper side for Markets Makers during market making process has been made applicable, based on the 

issue size and as follows: 

 

Issue Size 

Buy quote exemption threshold 

(including mandatory initial 

inventory of  5% of the Issue Size) 

Re-Entry threshold for buy quote 

(including mandatory initial 

inventory of 5% of the Issue Size) 

Up to Rs. 20 Crore 25% 24% 

Rs.20 Crore to Rs.50 Crore 20% 19% 

Rs.50 Crore to Rs.80 Crore 15% 14% 

Above Rs.80 Crore 12% 11% 

 

The Marketing Making arrangement, trading and other related aspects including all those specified above shall be 

subject to the applicable provisions of law and/or norms issued by SEBI/BSE from time to time. 
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The trading shall take place in TFT segment for first 10 days from commencement of trading. The  price 

band shall be 20% and the Market Maker Spread (difference between the sell and the buy quote) shall be within 

10% or as intimated by Exchange from time to time. 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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CAPITAL  STRUCTURE 

 

The Equity Share Capital of our Company, as on The Date of This Draft Red Herring Prospectus is Set Forth Below 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

 Particulars 
Aggregate 

Nominal Value 

Aggregate Value 

at Issue Price 

A. Authorised Share Capital    

12,55,00,000 Equity Shares of  2/- each 2,510.00 - 

B. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital before the Issue   

2,80,69,409 Equity Shares of  2/- each 561.39 - 

 Present Issue in terms of the Draft Red Herring  Prospectus   

  Up to 93,59,200 Equity Shares of  2/- each at a Price of  [ǒ] per 

Equity Share 

187.18 [ǒ] 

 Consisting of:   

 (a) Fresh Issue of 74,75,820 equity shares of face value of  2/- each 

at a premium of  [ǒ]/- per share 

149.52 [ǒ] 

 (b) Offer for Sale of 18,83,380 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.2/- 

each at a premium of Rs. [ǒ]/- per share 

37.67 [ǒ] 

 Of which:   

 Reservation for Market Maker 4,68,800 Equity Shares of  2/- each 

at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share reserved as Market Maker 

Portion 

9.37 [ǒ] 

 Net Offer to the Public ï 88,90,400 Equity Shares of  2/- each at a 

price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share  

177.81 [ǒ] 

 C. Of the Net Issue to the Public   

I  Allocation to Qualified Institutional Buyer ï  

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2/- each at a Offer Price of  

[ǒ] per Equity Share 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Of which:    

 (a) Anchor Investor Portion- Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 

of  2/- each fully paid-up for cash at price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity 

Share aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

 

(b) Net QIB Portion (assuming the anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed)- Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2/- each fully 

paid-up for cash at price of  [ǒ] lakhs.  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

II  Allocation to Retail Individual Investors ï [ǒ] Equity Shares of  

2/- each at a price of  [ǒ] /- per Equity Share shall be available for 

allocation for Investors  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

III  Allocation to Non-Institutional Investors ï [ǒ] Equity Shares of  

2/- each at a price of  [ǒ] /- per Equity Share shall be available for 

allocation for Investors applying for a value of above  2.00 Lakhs. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

D. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital after the Issue   

Up to 3,55,45,229 Equity Shares having face value of  2/- each  

E. Securities Premium Account  

Before the Offer 8625.38 

After the Issue [ǒ] 
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*Number of Shares to be issued may need to be modified before filing with ROC, Pune, for adjustment of Lot Size 

upon finalization of offer Price. 

 

1) The present offer has been authorized by our Board of Directors vide a resolution passed at its meeting held 

on dated December 12, 2024 and by Special Resolution passed under Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 

2013 at the EGM of our shareholders held on December 16, 2024. 

 

The Offer for Sale has been authorized by the Selling Shareholder by their consent letter dated December 16, 

2024. 

 

Name of Selling Shareholder Number of Equity 

shares held  

Number of Equity 

shares offered  

% of the Pre-Offer 

paid-up Equity share 

capital 

Maharashtra Defence and 

Aerospace Venture Fund 

through its Investment 

Manager namely IDBI 

Capital Markets & Securities 

Limited 

48,57,050 18,83,380 6.71% 

 

2) Allocation to all categories shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Applications received at or 

above the Offer Size. Under subscription, if any, in any of the categories, would be allowed to be met with spill-

over from any of the other categories or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and Designated Stock Exchange. Such inter-se spill over, 

if any, would be affected in accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations, and guidelines. 

 

3) Each of the Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, confirms that the Offered Shares held by them 

respectively, are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer as required under Regulation 8 of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. For details on authorisation of the Selling Shareholder in relation to their respective portion 

of the Offered Shares, see ñThe Issueò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 61 and 

319, respectively 

 

4) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price. 

 

CLASS OF SHARES 

 

Our Company has only one class of share capital i.e. Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- each only. All Equity 

Shares are fully paid-up. Our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

1. Details of increase in Authorized Share Capital:  

 

Since the incorporation of our Company, the authorized share capital of our Company has been altered in the manner 

set forth below: 

 

S. No. Particulars 
Cumulative 

No. of Shares 

Cumulative 

Authorized Share 

Capital (Amount 

in Lakhs) 

Date 

Whether 

AGM/  

EGM 

1. On Incorporation* 1,00,000 100.00 April 24, 2006 N.A. 

2. 

Authorised share capital 

1,00,000 equity shares of  100 

are re-classified as 90,000 

equity shares of  100 and 

10,000 Non- Convertible and 

Non- Cumulative preference 

shares of  100. 

1,00,000 100.00 May 05, 2006 
EGM 

 

3. 

Increase in authorized share 

capital from  100.00/- lakhs to 

 250.00/- lakhs of  100/- per 

share 

2,50,000 250.00 
October 01, 

2011 

EGM 

 

4. 

Increase in authorized share 

capital from  250.00/- lakhs 

to  350.00/- lakhs of                    

 100/- per share  

3,50,000 350.00 March 22, 2013 
EGM 

 

5. 

Increase in authorized share 

capital from  350.00/- lakhs to 

 2,370.00/- lakhs of  100/- 

per share wherein the increased 

authorised capital includes 

10,000 equity shares of  100/- 

each, 10,000 Class B equity 

shares of  100/- each and 

2,000,000 0.01% optionally 

convertible Preference Shares 

of face value  100/- each. 

23,70,000 2,370.00 
December 10, 

2020 

EGM 

 

6. 

Increase in authorized share 

capital from  2,370.00/- lakhs 

to  2,510.00/- lakhs of  100/- 

per share 

25,10,000 2,510.00 April 04, 2022 EGM 

7. 

Re-classification of existing 

Authorised Capital of the 

Company (1)  

25,10,000 2,510.00 March 18, 2024 EGM 

The Authorised share capital of the company is sub-divided from Rs. 100/- per equity share to Rs. 2/- per 

equity share by passing a special resolution in an Extra Ordinary general meeting dated March 18, 2024. 
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8. 

Sub-division of face value 

from  100.00 to  2.00 per 

share  

12,55,00,000 2,510.00 March 18, 2024 EGM 

*The Date of incorporation of the company is April 24, 2006. 

 

(1) Re-classification of 10,000 Class B Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each into 10,000 Class A Equity Shares of Rs. 100 

each, 10,000 Non- Convertible and Non- Cumulative Preference Shares of  100 each into 10,000 Equity Shares 

of  100 each and 20,00,000 Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of  100 each into 20,00,000 Equity Shares 

of  100 each. 

 

2. History  of Paid-up Equity Share Capital of our Company. 

 

Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value* 

Issue 

Price 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

Equity 

Paid -up 

Equity 

Capital 

(in Rs.) (in Rs.) (Amount in 

lakhs) 

On 

Incorporation* 
1,366 100 100 Cash 

Subscription 

to MOA (1) 
1,366 1.37 

05-05-2006 1,074 100 100 Cash 
Further 

Allotment (2) 
2,440 2.44 

25-03-2010 40,585 100 100 

Consideration 

other than 

cash 

Further 

Allotment (3) 
43,025 43.03 

31-03-2010 33,002 100 100 Cash 
Further 

Allotment (4) 
76,027 76.03 

03-03-2012 54,088 100 100 Cash 
Further 

Allotment (5) 
1,30,115 130.12 

30-03-2012 77,068 100 100 

Consideration 

other than 

cash 

Bonus Issue 
(6) 

2,07,183 207.18 

22-03-2013 1,11,850 100 100 Cash 
Further 

Allotment (7) 
3,19,033 319.03 

29-12-2020 10,000**  100 195 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(8) 

3,29,033 329.03 

30-04-2022 42,847 100 2,311.14 Cash 

Conversion 

of 9,90,250 

OCPS into 

Equity 

Shares (9) 

3,71,880 371.88 

23-05-2022 10,300 100 2,906.64 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(10) 

3,82,180 382.18 
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25-05-2022 3,441 100 2,906.64 Cash 

Private 

Placement 
(11) 

3,85,621 385.62 

30-05-2022 6,881 100 2,906.64 Cash 

Private 

Placement 
(12) 

3,92,502 392.50 

04-06-2022 6,882 100 2,906.64 Cash 

Private 

Placement 
(13) 

3,99,384 399.38 

21-06-2022 3,459 100 2,906.64 Cash 

Private 

Placement 
(14) 

4,02,843 402.84 

12-07-2022 3,441 100 2,906.64 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(15) 

4,06,284 406.28 

02-02-2024 1,969 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(16) 

4,08,253 408.25 

14-02-2024 12,310 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(17) 

4,20,563 420.56 

14-02-2024 43,286 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Conversion 

of 9,90,250 

OCPS into 

Equity 

Shares (18) 

4,63,849 463.85 

29-02-2024 15,110 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(19) 

4,78,959 478.96 

29-02-2024 1,008 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Conversion 

of 33,072 

OCPS into 

Equity 

Shares (20) 

4,79,967 479.97 

08-03-2024 9,390 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(21) 

4,89,357 489.36 

11-03-2024 460 100 4,061.20 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(22) 

4,89,817 489.82 

The equity share capital of the company is sub-divided from Rs. 100/- per equity share to Rs. 2/- per equity 

share by passing a special resolution in an Extra Ordinary general meeting dated March 18, 2024. 

11-11-2024 19,51,225 2 123 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(23) 

2,64,42,075 528.84 
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19-11-2024 6,50,409 2 123 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(24) 

2,70,92,484 541.84 

03-12-2024 9,76,925 2 130 Cash 

Private 

Placement 

(25) 

2,80,69,409 561.39 

*The Date of incorporation of the company is April 24, 2006. 

 

**Allotment of 10,000 class B Equity shares with differential voting right, Class B Equity shares carrying 31.9 

voting right per share, to Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its Investment Manager 

namely IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited. Thereafter Class B Equity shares have been converted into 

Class A Equity shares by passing the Board Resolution by the Board in the meeting held on April 30, 2022 at par 

to Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital 

Markets & Securities Limited. 

 

***Pursuant to shareholdersô resolution dated March 18, 2024, the face value of equity shares of our Company 

was subdivided from 100 per equity share into face value of  2 each. Therefore 25,10,000 equity shares of our 

Company of face value of 100 each was sub-divided into 12,55,00,000 equity shares of face value of 2 each.  

 

Note: 

 

1. Initial Subscribers to Memorandum of Association hold 1,366 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- fully 

paid up as per the details given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 1,000 

2 Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 366 

 Total 1,366 

 

2. Further Issue of 1,074 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each on May 05, 2006, at issue price of  

100/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 1,074 

 Total 1,074 

 

3. Further Issue of 40,585 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each on March 25, 2010, at issue price of  

100/- each, for consideration other than cash, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 34,498 

2 Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 6,087 

 Total 40,585 

 

4. Further Issue of 33,002 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each on March 31, 2010, at issue price of  

100/- each, the details of which is given below: 
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Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 33,002 

 Total 33,002 

 

5. Further Issue of 54,088 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each on March 03, 2012, at issue price of  

100/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 54,088 

 Total 54,088 

 

6. Allotment of 77,068 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each on March 30, 2012 by Bonus Issue in the 

proportion of 77(Seventy- Seven) equity shares for every 130 (One Hundred Thirty) equity shares, the details of 

which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 73,246 

2 Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 3,822 

 Total 77,068 

 

7. Further Issue of 1,11,850 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on March 22, 2013, at issue 

price of  100/- each,  the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 55,925 

2 Mrs. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 55,925 

 Total 1,11,850 

 

8. Private Placement of 10,000 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on December 29, 2020, 

at issue price of  195/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

10,000 

 Total 10,000 

 

9. The Company converted 9,90,250 Optionally Convertible Preference shares into 42,847 Equity Shares each of 

face value of  100/- each on April 30, 2022, at conversion price of  2,311.14/- each, the details of which is 

given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

42,847 

 Total 42,847 
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10. Private Placement of 10,300 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on May 23, 2022, at issue 

price of  2,906.64/- each the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 M/s YMS Finance Private Limited 10,300 

 Total 10,300 

 

11. Private Placement of 3,441 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on May 25, 2022, at issue 

price of  2,906.64/- each the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Ankith Jain 3,441 

 Total 3,441 

 

12. Private Placement of 6,881 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on May 30, 2022, at issue 

price of  2,906.64/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 M/s RD Devcon Private Limited 6,881 

 Total 6,881 

 

13. Private Placement of 6,882 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on June 04, 2022, at issue 

price of  2,906.64/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 M/s Somani Estates Private Limited 5,161 

2 M/s Veekay Apartments Private Limited 1,721 

 Total 6,882 

 

14. Private Placement of 3,459 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on June 21, 2022, at issue 

price of  2,906.64/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 M/s YMS Finance Private Limited 3,459 

 Total 3,459 

 

15. Private Placement of 3,441 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on July 12, 2022, at issue 

price of  2,906.64/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Deepali Mathur 3,441 

 Total 3,441 

 

16. Private Placement of 1,969 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on February 02, 2024, at 

issue price of  4,061.2/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Kunal Balakrishne Gowda 1,231 

2 Neelu Katkuri 246 

3 Tavva Lalitha 246 



 

85 

 

4 Jasleen Kaur Arora 246 

 Total 1,969 

 

17. Private Placement of 12,310 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on February 14, 2024, at 

issue price of  4,061.2/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 M/s Rajasthan Global Securities Private Limited 12,310 

 Total 12,310 

 

18. The Company thereafter converted 9,90,250 Optionally Convertible Preference shares into 43,286 Equity 

Shares on February 14, 2024, at conversion price of  4,061.2/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

43,286 

 Total 43,286 

 

19. Private Placement of 15,110 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on February 29, 2024, at 

issue price of  4,061.2/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Ashaben Amitkumar Patel 7,385 

2 Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 1,560 

3 Babasaheb Ishwarappa Ajri 1,205 

4 Prashant Madhav Bahulekar HUF 1,230 

5 Ranjana Agarwala 735 

6 Nandkumar Madhav Athawale 720 

7 Smita Nandkumar Athawale 480 

8 Swati Hemant Jadhav 340 

9 Vikrant Naik 245 

10 Nalini Suresh Shirsat 245 

11 Kanimozhi Anbalagan 245 

12 Satish Soman Ratnaparkhi 245 

13 Sushama Satish Bhat 230 

14 Hrushikesh Satish Bhat 125 

15 Sheetal Sameer Oak 120 

 Total 15,110 

 

20. The Company thereafter converted 33,072 Optionally Convertible Preference shares into 1,008 Equity Shares 

on February 29, 2024, at conversion price of  4,061.2/- each the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

1,008 

 Total 1,008 
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21. Private Placement of 9,390 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on March 08, 2024, at 

issue price of  4,061.2/- each the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Amitkumar Bhogilal Patel 3,790 

2 Umang Rajendrabhai Patel 2,460 

3 Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 385 

4 Varsha Shreeparasad Sidhaye 245 

5 Vidhyadhar Anant Bhagwat 975 

6 Swati Vidhyadhar Bhagwat 975 

7 Umesh Ramaswamy Shastry 465 

8 Balasaheb Madhavrao Khairnar 95 

 Total 9,390 

 

22. Private Placement of 460 Equity Shares each of face value of  100/- each allotted on March 11, 2024, at issue 

price of  4,061.2/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Lalit Rai 460 

 Total 460 

 

23. Private Placement of 19,51,225 Equity Shares each of face value of  2/- each allotted on November 11, 2024, 

at issue price of  123/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1.  Ashish Rameshchandra Kacholia 12,19,513 

2.  Moheet Vinodkumar Agrawal 1,82,927 

3.  Multiplier Share and Stock Advisors Private Limited  1,82,927 

4.  Manoj Agarwal  1,21,952 

5.  Sagar P Brahmbhatt 1,01,627 

6.  Deepak 40,651 

7.  Mahesh Purushottam Saraf 40,651 

8.  Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav 40,651 

9.  Nidhi Goel  20,326  

 Total 19,51,225 

 

24. Private Placement of 6,50,409 Equity Shares each of face value of  2/- each allotted on November 19, 2024, at 

issue price of  123/- each, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1.  Meru Investment Fund PCC-Cell 1 6,09,757 

2.  Vinay Khattar 32,521 

3.  Amar Amarbahadur Maurya 8,131 

 Total 6,50,409 

 

25. Private Placement of 9,76,925 Equity Shares each of face value of  2/- each allotted on December 03, 2024, at 

issue price of  130/- each, the details of which is given below: 
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Sr. No Name No. of Shares Allotted 

1.  Coral Pebble LLP 1,15,385 

2.  SN Capital Management Private Limited 1,07,692 

3.  Dinero Finance and Investment Private Limited   76,923 

4.  Mahesh Purushottam Saraf 76,923 

5.  Dinesh Lodha 76,923 

6.  Prabodh Gupta 73,077 

7.  Malik Amirbhai Charaniya 23,077 

8.  Mohit Yakub Gunja 19,231 

9.  Asit Oberoi 19,231 

10.  Abhay Oberoi 19,231 

11.  Ruchika Gupta 26,923 

12.  Prabodh Gupta HUF 69,231 

13.  J4S Ventures Fund-I  38,462 

14.  Sajid Umedali Dhrolia 38,462 

15.  Himadari Agarwal Sharma 38,462 

16.  Shitu Gupta 34,615 

17.  Vinod Somani HUF 19,231 

18.  Subhash Chander Goel 19,231 

19.  Harsh Azad 19,231 

20.  Sandeep Aggarwal 19,231 

21.  Minakshi Sharma  15,385 

22.  Ruchas Ventures  11,538 

23.  Akesh Chand Jain 7,692 

24.  D Prasad 7,692 

25.  Vineeta Agarwal 3,846 

Total 9,76,925 

 

3. History  of Paid-up Preference Share Capital of our Company: 

 

Date of 

Allotment/Con

version/Redem

ption  

No. of 

Preference 

shares 

allotted/ 

Converted/ 

Redeemed 

Face 

value* 

Issue 

Price 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Cumulative 

preference shares 

(in Rs.) (in Rs.) 

05-05-2006 60 100 100 Cash 
Further 

Allotment (1) 60 

29-12-2020 19,80,500 100 195 Cash 
Private 

Placement (2) 19,80,560 

30-04-2022 (9,90,250) 100 2,311.14 
Consideration 

other than cash 

Conversion of 

9,90,250 OCPS 

into Equity 

Shares (3) 

9,90,310 

03-01-2023 10,00,000 100 100 Cash Right Issue (4) 19,90,310 

14-02-2024 (9,90,250) 100 4,061.20 
Consideration 

other than cash 

Conversion of 

9,90,250 OCPS 

into Equity 

Shares (5) 

10,00,060 
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16-02-2024 (4,71,564) 100 - - 

Redemption of 

4,71,564 

OCPS(6) 

5,28,496 

29-02-2024 (33,072) 100 4,061.20 
Consideration 

other than cash 

Conversion of 

33,072 OCPS 

into Equity 

Shares (7) 

4,95,424 

29-02-2024 (4,95,364) 100 - - 

Redemption of 

4,95,364 

OCPS(8)  

60 

29-02-2024 (60) 100 - - 

Redemption of 

60 Non-

Convertible 

Non-Cumulative 

Redeemable 

Preference 

Shares(9) 

- 

 

Note: As on the date of this Draft Red herring Prospectus, the paid-up preference share capital of the company is 

ñNilò.  

 

Notes: 

 

1. Further allotment of 60 Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of  100/- each 

allotted-on May 05, 2006, the details of which are given below: 

Sr. No Name  No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Prashant Bahulekar 10 

2 Anant Bhagwat 10 

3 Vidhyadhar Bhagwat 10 

4 Swati Bhagwat 10 

5 Sunetra Bhagwat 10 

6 Sunita Ajari 10 

 Total 60 

 

2. Private Placement of 19,80,500, 0.01% Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of  100/- each allotted on 

December 29, 2020, the details of which are given below: 

Sr. No Name  No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

19,80,500 

 Total 19,80,500 

 

3. The Company converted 9,90,250 Optionally Convertible Preference shares into Equity Shares each of face 

value of  100/- each on April 30, 2022, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name  No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

42,847 
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Securities Limited 

 Total 42,847 

 

4. Right Issue of 10,00,000, 0.01% Participating, Cumulative, Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of  100/- 

each allotted on January 03, 2023, the details of which are given below: 

Sr. No. Name No. of shares allotted 

1 Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

10,00,000 

 Total 10,00,000 

 

5. The Company thereafter converted 9,90,250 Optionally Convertible Preference shares into Equity Shares on          

February 14, 2024, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name  No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

43,286 

 Total 43,286 

 

6. The Company thereafter Redeemed 4,71,564 Optionally Convertible Preference shares on February 16, 2024. 

7. The Company thereafter converted 33,072 Optionally Convertible Preference shares into Equity Shares on          

February 29, 2024, the details of which is given below: 

Sr. No Name  No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture Fund through its 

Investment Manager namely IDBI Capital Markets & 

Securities Limited 

1,008 

 Total 1,008 

 

8. The Company thereafter Redeemed 4,95,364 Optionally Convertible Preference shares on February 29, 2024. 

9. And subsequently, the Company Redeemed 60 Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 

on February 29, 2024.  

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally.
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4. Our shareholding pattern  

 

The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as per Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as on December 27, 2024, Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Category of 

shareholder 

N
o

. 
o

f 
S

h
a
re

h
o
ld

e
rs 

No. of 

fully  paid-
up Equity  
Shares 
held 

N
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
P

a
rt

y
 p

a
id

-u
p
 E

q
u
it
y
 S

h
a

re
s
 

h
e

ld
  

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

s
h

a
re

s
 u

n
d

e
rl

y
in

g
 D

e
p

o
s
it
o

ry 
R

e
c
e

ip
ts
 

Total nos. 

shares 

held 

Shareholdi

ng as a % 

of total no. 

of shares 

Number of Voting Rights held in 

each class of securities* 

No. of 

Shares 
Underlying 
Outstanding 
convertible 
securities 
(including 
Warrants)  

Shareholding, 

as a % 

assuming full  

conversion  of 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares 

Number 

of Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumber 

ed Number 

of Equity  

Shares 

held in 

demateri

alized 

form 

(calcula 

ted as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

As a % of 

(A+B+ C2) 

No of Voting Rights 

Tota 

l as 

a 

% of 

(A+ 

B+ 

C) 

convertible 

securities ( as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

No. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share 

s held 

(b) 

No. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shar 

eshel 

d (b) 

Class 

Equity  

Shares of 

Rs.10/- 

each  ̂

Clas

s eg: 

y 

Total 

I  II  III  IV  V VI  
VII  = 

IV+V+VI  
VIII  IX  X XI=VII+X  XII  XIII  XIV  

(A) 
Promoter & 

Promoter Group 
3 1,58,89,650 - - 1,58,89,650 56.61 1,58,89,650 - 1,58,89,650 56.61 - 56.61 - - 

1,58,89,6

50 

(B) Public 158 1,21,79,759 - - 1,21,79,759 43.39 1,21,79,759 - 1,21,79,759 43.39 - 43.39 - - 
1,21,79,7

59 

(C) 
Non-Promoter- 

Non-Public 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) 
Shares underlying 

DRs 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) 
Shares held by 

Emp. Trusts 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 161 2,80,69,409 - - 2,80,69,409 100.00 2,80,69,409 - 2,80,69,409 100.00 - 100.00 - - 
2,80,69,4

09 

*As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote. 
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Note:  

In terms of SEBI circular bearing No. CIR/ISD/3/2011 dated June 17, 2011 and SEBI circular bearing No. SEBI/CIR/ISD/ 05 /2011, dated September 30, 2011, 

the Equity Shares held by the Promoters/Promoters Group Entities and 50% of the Equity Shares held by the public shareholders, shall be dematerialized. 

Accordingly, our Company have all the shares in dematerialized form. 

Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, one day 

prior to the listing of the equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of BSE SME before commencement of trading of such Equity 

Shares. 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally.
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5. As on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up shares/ outstanding 

convertible securities / warrants in our Company.  

 

6. The following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category Promoter and 

Promoter Groupò and public before and after the Offer: 

*Present Issue upto 93,59,200 Equity Shares, consisting of Fresh issue upto 74,75,820 Equity Shares and Offer for 

Sale upto 18,83,380 Equity Shares. 

 

7. A) The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the table 

below: 

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.) * 

Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 1,24,70,150 1.41 

Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 34,07,250 4.15 

Devashree Vishwesh Nampurkar NIL N.A. 

* As certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate 

dated December 16, 2024 

B) The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by Selling Shareholder is set forth in the table 

below: 

Name of the Selling Shareholder No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.) * 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace venture 

fund through its investment manager namely 

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited 

48,57,050 81.22 

* As certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/S SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate 

dated December 16, 2024. 

S. 

No. 

Name of share holder Pre-Offer Post Offer 

No. of equity 

shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

No. of equity 

shares 

As a % of 

Issued Capital 

Promoters 

1. 
Ravalnath Gopinath 

Shende 1,24,70,150 44.43% 1,24,70,150 35.08% 

2. 
Rajashri Ravalnath 

Shende 34,07,250 12.14% 34,07,250 9.59% 

3. 
Devashree Vishwesh 

Nampurkar Nil - Nil - 

Total ï A 1,58,77,400 56.56% 1,58,77,400 44.67% 

Promoter Group 

4. 
Varsha Shreeprasad 

Sidhaye 12,250 0.04% 12,250 0.03% 

Total ï B 12,250 0.04% 12,250 0.03% 

Public 

5. Public Shareholders 1,21,79,759 43.39% 1,02,96,379* 28.97% 

6. IPO - - 93,59,200* 26.33% 

Total ï C 1,21,79,759 43.39% 1,96,55,579 55.30% 

Grand Total (A+B) 2,80,69,409 100.00% 3,55,45,229 100.00% 



 

93 

 

 

8. Details of Major Shareholders: 

 

A. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

# Name of Shareholders 
No. of Equity Shares 

held* 

% of Paid-up 

Capital** 

1.  Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 1,24,70,250 44.43% 

2.  

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its Investment Manager namely 

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited 

 48,57,050  17.30% 

3.  Rajashri Ravalnath Shende  34,07,250  12.14% 

4.  Ashish Rameshchandra Kacholia  12,19,513  4.34% 

5.  Saket Agrawal 6,15,500 2.19% 

6.  Meru Investment Fund PCC Cell 1 6,09,757 2.17% 

7.  Ashaben Amitkumar Patel 3,69,250 1.32% 

 Total 2,35,48,570 83.89% 

 

B. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date ten days 

prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

# Name of Shareholders 
No. of Equity Shares 

held* 

% of Paid-up 

Capital** 

1.  Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 1,24,70,250 44.43% 

2.  

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its Investment Manager namely 

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited 

 48,57,050  17.30% 

3.  Rajashri Ravalnath Shende  34,07,250  12.14% 

4.  Ashish Rameshchandra Kacholia  12,19,513  4.34% 

5.  Saket Agrawal 6,15,500 2.19% 

6.  Meru Investment Fund PCC Cell 1 6,09,757 2.17% 

7.  Ashaben Amitkumar Patel 3,69,250 1.32% 

 Total 2,35,48,570 83.89% 

 

C. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date one year 

prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

# Name of Shareholders 
No. of Equity Shares 

held* 

% of Paid-up 

Capital** 

1. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 2,52,833 62.23% 

2. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 66,200 16.29% 

3. 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its Investment Manager namely 

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited 

52,847 13.01% 
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4. YMS Finance Private Limited 13,759 3.39% 

5. RD Devcon Private Limited 6,881 1.69% 

6. Somani Estates Private Limited 5,161 1.27% 

 Total 3,97,681 97.88% 

 

D. List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date two years 

prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

# Name of shareholders 
No. of Equity Shares 

held* 

% of Paid-up 

Capital** 

1. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende 2,52,833 62.23% 

2. Rajashri Ravalnath Shende 66,200 16.29% 

3. 

Maharashtra Defence and Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its Investment Manager namely 

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited 

52,847 13.01% 

4. YMS Finance Private Limited 13,759 3.39% 

5. RD Devcon Private Limited 6,881 1.69% 

6. Somani Estates Private Limited 5,161 1.27% 

 Total 3,97,681 97.88% 

*The Company has issued convertible preference shares and there are no outstanding convertible instruments 

as on date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

** the % has been calculated based on existing (pre-offer) Paid up Capital of the Company. 

9. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of revaluation reserve or reserves without accrual of 

cash resources. 

 

10. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares during a period of one year preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus at a price which could be lower than the issue price except as disclosed below: 

 

S. No. Name of the 

Allottees 

No. of 

Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Value 

Issue 

Price 

Date of 

Allotment 

Nature of 

Allotment  

Benefit 

occurred to 

the issuer 

1.  Public 

Shareholders 

19,51,225 2 123 11-11-2024 Private 

Placement  

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 

2.  Public 

Shareholders 

6,50,409 2 123 19-11-2024 Private 

Placement  

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 

3.  Public 

Shareholders 

9,76,925 2 130 03-12-2024 Private 

Placement  

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 

 

11. Except as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company presently does not have any intention 

or proposal to alter its capital structure for a period of six (6) months from the date of opening of the Offer, 

by way of spilt/consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity Shares 

(including issue of securities convertible into Equity Shares) whether preferential or otherwise. However, 

during such period or a later date, it may issue Equity Shares or securities linked to Equity Shares to finance 
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an acquisition, merger or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such other scheme of arrangement if 

an opportunity of such nature is determined by its Board of Directors to be in the interest of our Company. 

 

12. We have 161 shareholders as on December 27, 2024. 

 

13. As on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters and Promotersô Group hold total 

1,58,89,650 Equity Shares representing 56.61% of the pre-offer paid up share capital of our Company. 

 

14. None of our Promoters, their relatives and associates, persons in Promoter Group or the directors of the 

company which is a promoter of the Company and/or the Directors of the Company have purchased or (sold) 

any securities of our Company during the past six months immediately preceding the date of filing this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, except following: 

 

S. 

No. 

Date of 

Transfer 

Name of Transferor Name of Transferee Number of 

Shares 

1. 04-10-2024 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Mr. Amit Ramesh 

Bhartiya 

70,000 

2. 04-10-2024 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Vinay Aggarwal & 

Sons (HUF) 

3,500 

3. 04-10-2024 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Ms. Deepika 

Bhargava 

7,000 

4. 04-10-2024 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Mr. Ritesh Kumar 

Gupta 

14,000 

5. 09-10-2024 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Mr. Rohan Gupta 70,000 

6. 21-10-2024 Mr. Ravalnath Gopinath Shende Rajeev Aggarwal 

HUF 

7,000 

 

15. The members of the Promotersô Group, our directors and the relatives of our directors have not financed the 

purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, other than in the normal course of the business 

of the financing entity, during the six months immediately preceding the date of filing the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

16. Details of Promoterôs Contribution locked in for three years: 

As per Sub-Regulation (1) of Regulation 236 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and in terms of the aforesaid 

table, an aggregate of 20% of the post-Offer Capital shall be considered as Promoterôs Contribution. 

 

Our Promoters have granted consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may constitute 20.00 

% of the post-offer Equity Share Capital of our Company as Promotersô Contribution and have agreed not to sell or 

transfer or pledge or otherwise dispose of in any manner, the Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the completion of the lock-in period. 

 

In terms of clause (a) of Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, Minimum Promoters Contribution 

as mentioned above shall be locked-in for a period of three years from the date of commencement of commercial 

production or date of allotment in the Initial Public Offer, whichever is later. 
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Explanation: The expression "date of commencement of commercial production" means the last date of the month 

in which commercial production of the project in respect of which the funds raised are proposed to be utilised as 

stated in the offer document, is expected to commence. 

 

We further confirm that Minimum Promotersô Contribution of 20.00% of the post Offer Paid-up Equity Shares 

Capital does not include any contribution from Alternative Investment Fund. 

 

The Minimum Promotersô Contribution has been brought into to the extent of not less than the specified minimum 

lot and has been contributed by the persons defined as Promoters under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

 

The lock-in of the Minimum Promotersô Contribution will be created as per applicable regulations and procedure 

and details of the same shall also be provided to the Stock Exchange before listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

However, it should be noted that the Offered Shares which will be transferred by the respective Selling Shareholder 

in the Offer for Sale shall not be subject to lock in. 

 

The details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which are locked in for a period of three years from the 

date of Allotment in the Offer are given below: 

 

Name of 

Promoter 

Date of 

Transaction 

and when 

made fully 

paid-up 

Nature of 

Transaction 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue/Acqu

isition 

Price per 

Equity 

Share (Rs.) 

Percentage 

of post-Offer 

paid-up 

capital (%) 

Date up to 

which 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

Lock-in 

Ravalnath 

Gopinath 

Shende 

22-03-2013 
Further 

Issue 
27,96,250 2/- 2/- 7.87% 

3 Years 

30-03-2012 
Bonus 

Issue 
20,03,750 2/- Nil 5.64% 

Rajashri 

Ravalnath 

Shende 

22-03-2013 
Further 

Issue 
23,12,000 2/- 2/- 6.50% 3 Years 

Total 71,12,000   20.01%  

 

The Equity Shares that are being locked in are not ineligible for computation of Promotersô contribution in terms 

of Regulation 237 of the SEBI Regulations. Equity Shares offered by the Promoters for the minimum Promotersô 

contribution are not subject to pledge. Lock-in period shall commence from the date of Allotment of Equity Shares 

in the Public Offer. 

 

We confirm that the minimum Promotersô contribution of 20.00 % which is subject to lock-in for three years does 

not consist of: 

 

Equity Shares acquired during the preceding three years for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets 

or capitalisation of intangible assets;  
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Equity Shares acquired during the preceding three years resulting from a bonus issue by utilisation of revaluation 

reserves or unrealised profits of the issuer or from bonus issue against equity shares which are ineligible for 

minimum Promotersô contribution; 

 

Equity Shares acquired by Promoters during the preceding one year at a price lower than the Offer Price;  

 

The Equity Shares held by the Promoters and offered for minimum 20% Promotersô Contribution are not subject to 

any pledge. 

 

Equity Shares for which specific written consent has not been obtained from the shareholders for inclusion of their 

subscription in the minimum Promotersô Contribution subject to lock-in. 

 

Reg No. Promotersô Minimum Contribution 

Conditions 

Eligibility Status of Equity Shares 

forming part of Promoters Contribution  

237 (1) (a) (i) Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, if they are acquired for 

consideration other than cash and revaluation 

of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets 

is involved in such transaction 

The Minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares which have 

been acquired for consideration other than 

cash and revaluation of assets or 

capitalisation of intangible assets. Hence 

Eligible 

237 (1) (a) (i) Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, resulting from a bonus 

issue by utilisation of revaluation reserves or 

unrealised profits of the issuer or from bonus 

issue against equity shares which are 

ineligible for minimum promotersô 

contribution. 

The Minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

 

237 (1) (b) Specified securities acquired by the 

promoters and alternative investment funds or 

foreign venture capital investors or scheduled 

commercial banks or public financial 

institutions or insurance companies registered 

with Insurance Regulatory and Development 

Authority of India [or any non-individual 

public shareholder holding at least five per 

cent. of the post-issue capital or any entity 

(individual or non-individual) forming part of 

promoter group other than the promoter(s)], 

during the preceding one year at a price lower 

than the price at which specified securities are 

being offered to the public in the initial public 

offer:  

The Minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

 

237 (1) (c) Specified securities allotted to the promoters 

and alternative investment funds during the 

preceding one year at a price less than the 

issue price, against funds brought in by them 

during that period, in case of an issuer formed 

The Minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity shares. Hence 

Eligible. 
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by conversion of one or more partnership 

firms or limited liability partnerships, where 

the partners of the erstwhile partnership firms 

or limited liability partnerships are the 

promoters of the issuer and there is no change 

in the management. 

237 (1) (d) Specified securities pledged with any 

creditor.  

Our Promoterôs has not Pledged any shares 

with any creditors. Accordingly, the 

minimum Promoterôs contribution does not 

consist of such Equity Shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

 

In terms of Regulation 241 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, our Company confirms that certificates of Equity 

Shares which are subject to lock in shall contain the inscription ñNon-Transferableò and specify the lock-in period 

and in case such equity shares are dematerialized, the Company shall ensure that the lock in is recorded by the 

Depository. 

 

Equity Shares locked-in for one year 

 

In addition to above Equity Shares that are locked-in for three years as the minimum Promotersô contribution, the 

balance pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, i.e. 2,09,57,409 Equity Shares shall be locked in for a 

period of one year from the date of Allotment in the Public Offer. Further, such lock-in of the Equity Shares would 

be created as per the bye laws of the Depositories.  

 

Pledge of Locked in Equity Shares: 

 

In terms of Regulation 242 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the locked-in Equity Shares held by our 

Promoters can be pledged only with any scheduled commercial banks or a public financial institution or a 

systematically important non-banking finance company or a housing finance company as collateral security for 

loans granted by such banks or financial institutions, subject to the following: 

 

In case of Minimum Promotersô Contribution, the loan has been granted to the issuer company or its subsidiary 

(ies) for the purpose of financing one or more of the Objects of the Offer and pledge of equity shares is one of the 

terms of sanction of the loan. 

 

In case of Equity Shares held by Promoters in excess of Minimum Promotersô contribution, the pledge of equity 

shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. 

 

However, lock in shall continue pursuant to the invocation of the pledge and such transferee shall not be eligible to 

transfer the equity shares till the lock in period stipulated has expired 

 

Transferability of Locked in Equity Shares: 

 

In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subject to provisions of Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as applicable: 

 

¶ The Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked in as per Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) 
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Regulations, 2018 may be transferred to another Promoters or any person of the Promotersô Group or to a 

new promoter(s) or persons in control of our Company, subject to continuation of lock-in for the remaining 

period with transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period 

stipulated has expired. 

 

¶ The equity shares held by persons other than promoters and locked in as per Regulation 239 of the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 may be transferred to any other person (including Promoter and Promotersô 

Group) holding the equity shares which are locked-in along with the equity shares proposed to be 

transferred, subject to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with transferee and such transferee 

shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock- in period stipulated has expired. 

 

17. Our Company, our Promoters, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager to this Offer have not 

entered into any buy-back, standby or similar arrangements with any person for purchase of our Equity 

Shares from any person. 

 

18. Our Company has not issued shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation of reserves, 

including Bonus Shares, at any point of time since Incorporation except the following. 

 

S. 

No. 
Name of Allottees 

No. of 

Shares 

Face 

Value 

Issue 

Price 

Date of 

Allotment 

Reason of 

Allotment  

Benefits 

occurred to 

Issuer 

1. Mr. Ravalnath 

Gopinath Shende 
40,585 100 100 25-03-2010 

Further 

Allotment 

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 
 Mrs. Rajashri 

Ravalnath Shende 

2. Mr. Ravalnath 

Gopinath Shende 
77,068 100 100 30-03-2012 Bonus Issue 

Capitalization 

of Reserves  Mrs. Rajashri 

Ravalnath Shende 

3. Maharashtra 

Defence and 

Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its 

Investment 

Manager namely 

IDBI Capital 

Markets & 

Securities Limited 

42,847 100 2,311.14 30-04-2022 

Conversion of 

9,90,250 

OCPS into 

Equity Shares 

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 

6. Maharashtra 

Defence and 

Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its 

Investment 

Manager namely 

IDBI Capital 

Markets & 

Securities Limited 

43,286 100 4,061.20 14-02-2024 

Conversion of 

9,90,250 

OCPS into 

Equity Shares 

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 
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7. Maharashtra 

Defence and 

Aerospace Venture 

Fund through its 

Investment 

Manager namely 

IDBI Capital 

Markets & 

Securities Limited 

1,008 100 4,061.20 29-02-2024 

Conversion of 

33,072 OCPS 

into Equity 

Shares 

Working 

Capital 

Requirement 

 

19. Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Sections 230 to 

234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

20. Our Company has not re-valued its assets since inception and has not issued any Equity Shares (including 

bonus shares) by capitalizing any revaluation reserves. 

 

21. ESOP Scheme 

Pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board on September 06, 2024, and by our Shareholders on 

September 30, 2024, our Company has launched ESOP Plan 2024 which shall be implemented through a 

Direct Route and to be administered by the Board of Directors. The ESOP scheme currently holds 10,00,000 

Equity Shares and under the scheme a set of employees were selected on basis of laid down criteria under 

Clause 6 of the said ESOP Plan. The Plan shall be effective from September 30, 2024, i.e. the date of 

Shareholderôs approval. Options cannot Vest less than 1 (one) year from the Date of Grant of an Option.  

 

The objective of the ESOP is to reward the employees of our Company, to motivate the Employees to 

contribute to the growth and profitability of the Company and to catapult the quality of life of hard working, 

high performing, honest and loyal employees, and their families 

 

The following table sets forth the particulars of the options granted / Equity Shares earmarked under the 

ESOP Plan 2024 as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

i) Equity Shares Earmarked 10,00,000 

ii) Option Granted 7,00,750 

iii) Options Vested  - 

iv) Options Exercised - 

v) Exercise Price of Options Rs. 2.00 

vi) Total number of Equity Shares that would arise 

as a result of full exercise of options granted 

7,00,750 

vii) Options Lapsed - 

viii) Variation in Terms of Options Nil  

ix) Money Realised by Exercise of Options  N.A (Options not yet exercised) 

x) Total Number of Options in Force  7,00,750 

xi) Employee Wise details of Options Granted to   

i. Senior managerial personnel, i.e. Directors and key 

management personnel 

Name Total No. of 

Options Granted 
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Abhijit Govind Saoji 2,50,000 

Manoj Mahavir Kothale 1,00,000 

Sunil Kaushik 1,25,000 

 
 

ii. Any other employee who received a grant in any 

one year of options amounting to 5% or more of the 

options granted during the year 

Name Total No. of Options 

Granted 

Sagar Hanamant Babar 87,500 

Sumeet Mathur 40,000 
 

iii. Identified employees who are granted options, 

during any one year equal to or exceeding 2% of the 

issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and 

conversions) of our Company at the time of grant 

No options were granted under the scheme 

amounting to more than 2% of the issued capital of 

our Company to any employee in any year 

xii) Diluted Earnings Per Share pursuant to the issue 

of equity shares on exercise of options calculated in 

accordance with applicable accounting standard on 

óEarnings Per Shareô.  

N.A. 

xiii) Difference between the employee compensation 

cost calculated using the intrinsic value of stock 

options and the employee compensation cost that 

shall have been recognised if Our Company had used 

the fair value of the options and the impact of this 

difference on profits and on the Earnings Per Share 

of the Company.  

N.A. 

xiv) Description of the pricing formula and the 

method and significant assumptions used during the 

year to estimate the fair values of options, including 

weighted-average information, namely, risk-free 

interest rate, expected life, expected volatility, 

expected dividends, and the price of the underlying 

share in market at the time of grant of the option.  

 

N.A. 

xv) Impact on profits and EPS of the last three years 

if our Company had followed the accounting policies 

specified in Regulation 15 of the SEBI BSE 

Regulations in respect of options granted in the last 

three years 

N.A. 

xvi) Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out of the 

ESOP Scheme within three months after the date of 

listing of Equity Shares in the initial public offer of 

the company, by Whole Time Directors, Senior 

Management and Key Managerial Personnel and 

employees having Equity Shares arising out of the 

ESOP Scheme. 

No shares are issued against the options granted, 

hence not applicable. 

 

We confirm that all the allotees/ grantees under the above ESOP scheme are employees only and all grant 

of option under the above scheme are in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013. 
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22. There are no safety net arrangements for this public Offer. 

 

23. As on the date of filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding warrants, options or 

rights to convert debentures, loans or other financial instruments into our Equity Shares. 

 

24. As per Regulation 268(2) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, an over-subscription to the extent of 10% of 

the Issue can be retained for the purpose of rounding off while finalizing the basis of allotment to the nearest 

integer during finalizing the allotment, subject to minimum allotment lot. Consequently, the actual allotment 

may go up by a maximum of 10% of the Issue, as a result of which, the post issue paid up capital after the 

Issue would also increase by the excess amount of allotment so made. In such an event, the Equity Shares 

held by the Promoters and subject to lock-in shall be suitably increased to ensure that 20% of the post issue 

paid-up capital is locked-in. 

 

25. All the Equity Shares of our Company are fully paid up as on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Further, since the entire money in respect of the Offer is being called on application, all the successful 

applicants will be allotted fully paid-up equity shares. 

 

26. As per RBI regulations, OCBs are not allowed to participate in this Issue. 

 

27. There is no ñBuybackò, ñStandbyò, or similar arrangement by our Company/Promoters/Directors/Book 

Running Lead Manager for purchase of Equity Shares issued / offered through this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

28. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the shares held by our Promoters/ Promoter 

Group are pledged with any financial institutions or banks or any third party as security for repayment of 

loans. 

 

29. Under subscription, if any, in any category, shall be met with spill-over from any other category or 

combination of categories at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager and BSE. 

 

30. The Offer is being made through Book Build Method. 

 

31. Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer viz. Narnolia Financial Services Limited and their associates do 

not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. 

 

32. Our Company has not raised any bridge loan against the proceeds of this Offer. 

 

33. Our Company undertakes that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination for our Equity Shares, 

unless otherwise permitted by law. 

 

34. Our Company shall comply with such accounting and disclosure norms as specified by SEBI from time to 

time. 

 

35. Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to issuance of securities since 

inception till the date of filing of Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

36. An Applicant cannot make an application for more than the number of Equity Shares being Issued/Offered 



 

103 

 

through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, subject to the maximum limit of investment prescribed under 

relevant laws applicable to each category of investors. 

 

37. No payment, direct or indirect in the nature of discount, commission, allowance or otherwise shall be made 

either by us or our Promoters to the persons who receive allotments, if any, in this Offer. 

 

38. Our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group will not participate in this Offer. 

 

39. Our Company has not made any public offer since its incorporation. 

 

40. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the Equity Shares by the Promoters and the Promoter Group 

between the date of filing the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the Offer Closing Date shall be reported to 

the Stock Exchange within twenty-four hours of such transaction. 

 

41. For the details of transactions by our Company with our Promoter Group, Group Companies during the 

period ended June 30, 2024 and year ended on March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 & March 31, 2022, please 

refer to paragraph titled - Related Party Transaction in the chapter titled ñFinancial Informationò beginning 

on page number 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

42. None of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel holds Equity Shares in our Company, except as stated 

in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page number 234 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the funds which are being raised towards funding the following objects and 

achieve the benefits of listing on the SME Platform of BSE. 

 

The objects of the Issue are: - 

 

1. Funding the working capital requirements of our Company; 

2. General Corporate Purposes 

 

(Collectively referred to as ñObjectsò) 

 

Our Company believes that listing will enhance our Companyôs corporate image, brand name and create a public 

market for its Equity Shares in India. The main objects clause of our Memorandum enables our Company to 

undertake the activities for which funds are being raised in the Issue. The existing activities of our Company are 

within the objects clause of our Memorandum. The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal 

management estimates and has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. 

 

REQUIREMENT OF FUNDS 

The proceeds of the Issue, after deducting Issue related expenses, are estimated to be Rs. [ǒ] lakhs (the ñNet Issue 

Proceedsò). 

The following table summarizes the requirement of funds: 

S. No. Particulars  Amount in Lakhs 

1. Gross Issue Proceeds [ǒ]* 

2. Less: Issue Related Expenses** [ǒ]**  

 Net proceeds [ǒ]* 

*Subject to finalization of basis of allotment. 

**As per the certificate given by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, dated December 16, 2024, the 

Company has incurred Rs. 5.00 Lakhs towards issue expenses till date. 

 

UTILISATION OF FUNDS: 

 

Fund Requirements 

 

Our funding requirements are dependent on a number of factors which may not be in the control of our management, 

changes in our financial condition and current commercial conditions. Such factors may entail rescheduling and / 

or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirement and increasing or decreasing the expenditure for a 

particular purpose from the planned expenditure.  

 

We intend to utilize the proceeds of the Fresh Issue, in the manner set forth below: 

 

S. N. Particulars Amount (In  Rs. Lakh) 

1.  Funding the Working Capital requirement 9,000.00 

2.  General Corporate Purposes*  [ǒ]  

 Total [ǒ]  
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*To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC, 

Pune and the amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the amount raised by 

our Company or Rs. 10 Crores, whichever is lower. 

 

Note: Any Additional cost will be borne by the company through internal accruals. 

 

The requirements of the objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the proceeds of the Issue. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement for us to make firm arrangements of finance through 

verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from 

the proposed Issue. 

 

The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal management estimates and have not been appraised 

by any bank or financial institution. These are based on current conditions and are subject to change in light of 

changes in external circumstances or costs, other financial conditions, business or strategy, as discussed further 

below. 

 

In case of variations in the actual utilization of funds allocated for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any, available in respect of the other 

purposes for which funds are being raised in this Issue. If surplus funds are unavailable, the required financing will  

be through our internal accruals and/or debt. 

 

We may have to revise our fund requirements and deployment as a result of changes in commercial and other 

external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling, revising or 

cancelling the fund requirements and increasing or decreasing the fund requirements for a particular purpose from 

its fund requirements mentioned below, at the discretion of our management. In case of any shortfall or cost 

overruns, we intend to meet our estimated expenditure from internal accruals and/or debt. In case of any such re-

scheduling, it shall be made by compliance of the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

Details of Utilization  of Issue Proceeds 

1. Funding Long-Term Working Capital Requirement 

We propose to utilize  9,000 lakhs from the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue towards funding our Companyôs long-

term working capital requirements. We have significant working capital requirements, and we fund our working 

capital requirements in the ordinary course of business from our internal accruals and financing facilities from 

various banks and financial institutions. Our Company requires additional long term working capital for funding 

future growth requirements of our Company and for other corporate purposes. We are continuously expanding our 

business and to fulfil existing and upcoming orders, would require working capital. We are always trying to bid for 

new orders and increase our order book, better our pre-qualification criteria (technical and financial), expand our 

geographical footprint and take new initiatives towards our business as a part of our projects. In light of the above, 

our Company will require incremental working capital to fund inventories, trade receivables, trade payables and 

arrange margin money for issuance of Performance and Security Deposit Bank Guarantee. 

Basis of estimation of incremental working capital requirement  

The estimates of the long term working capital requirements for the Fiscal 2027 have been prepared based on the 

management estimates of future financial performance. The projection has been prepared using set of assumptions 

that include assumptions about future events and managementôs action that are not necessarily expected to occur. 

On the basis of existing and estimated working capital requirement of our Company on standalone basis, and 
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assumptions for such working capital requirements, the Board has pursuant to its resolution dated December 16, 

2024 has approved the estimated working capital requirements for Fiscal 2027 and the proposed funding of such 

working capital requirements as set forth below: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 
FYô22 FYô23 FYô24 

June 30, 

2024 
FYô25 FYô26 FYô27 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected Projected 

Current Assets        

Inventory 2,811.67 2,990.29 3,220.36 3,073.66 4,411.33 7,958.33 9,658.33 

Trade Receivables 2,128.54 3,157.89 6,356.60 7,730.69 8,190.88 12,913.33 15,481.67 

Other Current Assets 1,747.84 899.23 756.92 878.21 1,327.83 1,912.67 2,249.76 

Cash & Cash 

Equivalent 
52.59 242.31 95.69 195.98 160.10 235.10 310.10 

Total Current 

Assets (A) 
6,740.64 7,289.72 10,429.57 11,878.54 14,090.14 23,019.43 27,699.86 

Current Liabilities        

Trade Payables 1,790.66 1,017.53 1,233.30 1,333.40 1,434.98 2,453.01 2950.61 

Other Current 

Liabilities 
553.05 328.59 434.16 545.37 627.38 797.30 749.99 

Short Term Provision 102.26 102.31 569.42 710.78 503.53 897.87 1,037.04 

Total Current 

Liabilities (B)  
2,445.97 1,448.43 2,236.88 2,589.55 2,565.89 4,148.18 4,737.64 

Working Capital 

Gap (A-B) 
4,294.67 5,841.29 8,192.69 9,288.99 11,524.25 18,871.25 22,962.22 

Margin for NFB 

Limits*  
123.54 309.75 329.92 197.83 555.86 945.99 1,355.48 

Total Funding 

Requirement 
4,418.21 6,151.04 8,522.61 9,486.82 12,080.11 19,817.24 24,317.71 

Funding Pattern        

Borrowings 2,868.53 2,730.71 3,141.35 3,676.17 3,093.89 2,934.01 2,737.50 

Internal Accruals 1,549.68 3,420.33 5,381.26 5,810.65 8,986.22 10,883.23 18,580.21 

IPO Proceeds     - 6,000.00 3,000.00 

i. As certified by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated 

December 16, 2024. 

ii. Working Capital Gap have been determined without borrowings but including operating cash and cash 

equivalents. 

iii.  Funding from the working capital borrowings. 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Name of Bank Facility  Sanctioned Amount 
FYô22 FYô23 FYô24 June 30, 2024 

Audited Audited Audited Audited 

Cosmos Bank Cash Credit 1,400.00 1,013.04 - - - 

Cosmos Bank Cash Credit 1,800.00 1,855.49**  - - - 

State Bank of India Cash Credit 700.00 - 687.63 679.76 787.13**  

State Bank of India Cash Credit 1,800.00 - 1,910.62* 1,796.93 1,816.95**  

Yes Bank Cash Credit 150.00 - 15.62 - 69.71 

State Bank of India GECL 500.00 - 58.63 499.39 499.26 
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Cosmos Bank FD OD 58.31 - 58.21 - - 

Yes Bank WCDL 500.00 - - 165.26 503.12$ 

Total Borrowings 

to fund Working 

Capital 

  2,868.53 2,730.71 3,141.35 3,676.17 

**Excess utilization over sanction amount was due to Post Dated Cheques issued. 
$ Excess utilization over sanction amount was due to Interest Charged. 

 

As certified by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 16, 2024 

 

*Company is required to issue a Performance and Security Deposit Bank Guarantee equal to a fixed percentage of 

the Work Order, which is around 5% - 10% of each of the Work Order value as a Guarantee to the Authority towards 

performance obligations for the said Work Order. The Performance Bank Guarantee is retained by the customer 

till the Defect Liability Period which generally varies from 1-5 years. The non-fund-based limit is secured by our 

Company against margin of Fixed Deposits. This amount of Fixed Deposit is classified under óCurrent assetsô for 

period below 12 Months and óNon-current assetsô for period above 12 months, as per the maturity of the Fixed 

Deposit in the Restated Standalone Financial Statements. Management is of the opinion that these Fixed Deposit 

should be classified as part of long-term working capital. 

 

The company requires the Working Capital for the execution of the Project, in the form of Fund based limit & Non-

Fund based Limit (Bank Guarantee & LC Limit). With the increasing number of projects increased working capital 

is required for smooth functioning. Majorly, the company is requires the Non-fund base limit:  

¶ The company needs to provide Bank Guarantee (Performance BG, Security Deposit BG and Advance BG), 

after winning the respective bided Project.  

¶ The company requires the LCs as it has to purchase Compressor, Expansion Valve, Soft Starter for 

Compressor, Cu:Ni (70:30) Plate and other equipment from various vendors. 

Movement of Order Book  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars FYô22 FYô23 FYô24 June 30, 2024 

Audited Audited Audited Audited 

Orders Executed during the year 4,531.05 5,057.61 8,030.55 2,350.84 

Outstanding Order Book as at 15,429.45 10,723.00 9,807.98 8,242.92 

As certified by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 16, 2024 

Order Book Outstanding as on October 31, 2024, is Rs. 7,427.41 Lakhs as certified by M/s SSSS & Associates, 

Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 16, 2024. 

The order book movement including the outstanding order book has increased over the years that leads to the 

increased requirement for working capital. 

 

Assumptions for Working Capital Requirements 

 

Particulars FYô22 FYô23 FYô24 June 30, 

2024 

FYô25 FYô26 FYô27 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Estimated Projected Projected 
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Current Assets        

Inventory 430 452 295 226 294 294 297 

Trade 

Receivables 171 228 289 299 289 286 290 

Current 

Liabilities         

Trade Payables 242 118 95 88 85 84 84 

As certified by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 16, 

2024. 

 

S. 

No. 
Particulars Remarks 

A 
Current 

Assets 
 

1 Inventory 

Our business of manufacturing Chillers, refrigeration and air conditioning appliances and 

other parts of Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning (HVAC) Industry requires procuring 

inventories in large quantities to fulfil project needs. Given the increase in our order books 

and our products are specifically designed as per requirement of customer managing multiple 

logistics poses a consistent challenge. Inventories include raw materials i.e. Sheet CRCA, 

Sheet Aluminium, Compressors, Soft Starter, Pumps, Bush Set and Work in Progress. The 

historical holding days of inventories (calculated as closing inventory on balance sheet date 

divided by Cost of Material Consumed and change in inventory over 365 days) has been in 

range 430 days to 295 during the last three financial years. During the stub period inventory 

days were at 226 Days. Our Company estimates inventories holding days to be similar to 

that of previous financial years at 294 days in Fiscal 2025 & Fiscal 2026 and 297 days in 

Fiscal 2027 considering the scale of operations. Further in order to avoid any supply chain 

disruption the company expects to maintain such inventory levels. The inventories have 

increased from 2,811.67 lakhs for Fiscal 2022 to 2,990.29 lakhs for Fiscal 2023. They 

further increased to  3,220.36 Lakhs due to increase in the Order Execution of the Company 

which requires higher levels of inventories for project execution. During the stub period, the 

inventory stands at  3,073.66 Lakhs. 

 

Order execution period ranges from 10 to 20 Months leading to requirement of inventory 

over longer period. With this estimate and growth of the companyôs revenue, the company 

estimates to keep the inventory levels at 294 Days to 297 days. 

2 
Trade 

Receivables 

The historical holding days of trade receivables (calculated as closing trade receivables 

divided by revenue from operations over 365 days) ranges from 171 days to 289 Days during 

last three financial years. The specific terms of our work orders and tenders provide 

variations in our debtor cycle. As per the current credit terms of the company & prevalent 

trend in business of the company, the holding level for debtors is anticipated at 289 days of 

total revenue from operations during Fiscal 2025, 286 days of total revenue from operations 

during Fiscal 2026 and 290 days of total revenue from operations during Fiscal 2027. Our 

customer base comprises of PSU Shipyards where payments of bills are approved post 

inspection and satisfactory verification by the authorities. The Trade Receivables has 

increased from 2,128.54 lakhs for Fiscal 2022 to 3,157.89 lakhs for FY 2022-23 due to 

higher levels of project execution. Similarly, the Trade Receivables has increased from 
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3,157.89 lakhs for Financial Year 2022-23 to  6,356.60 lakhs for FY 23-24. Our customer 

base comprises of PSU Shipyards where payments of bills are approved post inspection and 

satisfactory verification by the authorities. 

3 

Other 

Current 

Assets 

Other current assets include Advances to Employees & Suppliers, Prepaid Expenses, Deposit 

for tenders, Current Portion of Deferred revenue expenditure, Balance from Government 

Authorities etc. 

 

During the last three financial years, Amount has reduced from  1,747.84 Lakhs in Fiscal 

2022 to 899.23 Lakhs in Fiscal 2023 further to  756.92 Lakhs in Fiscal 2024. For the stub 

period, amount stands at  878.21 Lakhs. For the estimated and projected period, other 

current assets, stand at 1,327.83 Lakhs, 1,912.67 Lakhs & 2,249.76 for Fiscal 2025, 

Fiscal 2026 & Fiscal 2027. The increase in Other current assets is on account of Balance 

with Government authorities due to advance income tax payments, and increased payment 

of advance to suppliers on account of increased level of operations. 

4 

Cash & 

Cash 

Equivalent 

Cash & Cash Equivalents include the daily balance with banks, fixed deposits with banks 

which are due in less than 90 Days and cash in hand balance for operational expense of the 

company and works on rotational basis. 

B 
Current 

Liabilitie s 

 

 

 

 

1 
Trade 

Payables 

Our trade payables days (calculated as closing trade payables divided by cost of goods sold 

and other expenses over 365 days) have been for 242 days, 118 days, 95 days and 88 days 

for Fiscals 2022, 2023 and 2024 and as on June 30, 2024, respectively. The same has been 

reducing to gain the benefit of better pricing by early payment of creditors. With the 

availability of funds from the issue proceeds, we seek to avail best pricing by monetizing the 

reduced credit days and also buy from large suppliers. With reduced costs, our EBITDA 

margin will also increase.  With the issue proceeds trade payable will reduce to 85 Days for 

Fiscal 2025 and 84 Days for Fiscal 2026 & Fiscal 2027. 

2 

Other 

Current 

Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities include Advance from Customers, Payable to Employees, Taxes 

Payable, Repayment of Borrowings due during next 12 Months. 

Other current liabilities stood at Rs. 553.05 Lakhs, Rs. 328.59 Lakhs, Rs 434.16 Lakhs for 

Fiscal 2022, 2023 and 2024 respectively. For Stub period June 30, 2024, it stood at Rs. 545. 

37 Lakhs. 

3 
Short Term 

Provision 

Short Term Provisions include provision for Audit Fees Payable, Provision for Income Tax 

Payable, Provision for Warranty Expenses, Provision for Leave Encashment, Provision for 

Bonus Payable, Provision for Expenses and Provision for Bad Debts. 

 

Short Term Provisions stood at Rs. 102.26 Lakhs, Rs. 102.31 Lakhs, Rs 569.42 Lakhs and 

Rs. 710.78 Lakhs for Fiscal 2022, 2023, 2024 and June 30, 2024 respectively. 

As certified by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 16, 

2024. 

 

2. General Corporate Purposes 

 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating Rs. [ǒ] Lakh for General Corporate Purposes 

subject to such utilization not exceeding 15% of the Gross Proceeds or Rs. 10 crores, whichever is lower, in 
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compliance with the SEBI Regulations and circular issued thereafter, including but not limited or restricted to, 

strategic initiatives, strengthening our marketing network & capability, meeting exigencies, brand building 

exercises in order to strengthen our operations. Our management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, will 

have flexibility in utilizing the proceeds earmarked for General Corporate Purposes. 

 

ISSUE RELATED  EXPENSES 

 

The expenses for this Issue include issue management fees, underwriting fees, registrar fees, legal advisor fees, 

printing and distribution expenses, advertisement expenses, depository charges and listing fees to the Stock 

Exchange, among others. The total expenses for this Issue are estimated not to exceed Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

 

S. 

No. 

Particulars Amount 

(Rs. in Lakhs) *  

% of Total 

Expenses 

1 Book Running Lead manager(s) fees including underwriting 

commission. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

2 Brokerage, selling commission and upload fees. [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3 Registrars to the issue [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4 Legal Advisors [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5 Printing, advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6 Regulators including stock exchanges [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7 Others, if  any  

(Peer Review Auditors, and other misc. expenses) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

1. As per the certificate dated December 16, 2024, given by M/s SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, peer 

review auditor of the company, the company has incurred a sum of Rs. 5.00 Lakhs towards issue expenses till 

date.  

2. Selling commission payable to the members of the CDPs, RTA, SCSBs on the portion of RII, NII would be as 

follows:  

a. Portion for RIIs 0.01% (exclusive of GST)  

b. Portion for NIIs 0.01% (exclusive of GST)  

3. Percentage of the amount received against the Equity Shares Allotted (i.e. the product of the number of Equity 

Shares and the Issue Price)  

4. The members of RTA and CDPs will be entitled to application charges of Rs. 5/- (plus applicable taxes) as per 

valid allotment. The terminal from which the application form has been uploaded will be taken into account in 

order to determine the total application charges payable to the relevant RTA/CDP.  

5. Registered Brokers will be entitled to a commission of Rs. 5/- (plus applicable taxes) (Approx.), per allotment, 

procured from RII, NII and submitted to the SCSBs for processing. The terminal from which the application has 

been uploaded will be taken into account in order to determine the total processing fees payable to the relevant 

Registered Broker.  

6. SCSBs would be entitled to a processing fee of Rs. 5/- (Plus applicable taxes) (Approx.) for processing the 

application forms, for valid allotments, procured by the members of the Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs 

and submitted to them.  

7. The Sponsor Bank shall be entitled to a maximum fee up to Rs. 9 /- (Rupees Nine Only) per valid Bid cum 

Application Form plus applicable taxes.  
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MEANS OF FINANCE 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars Estimated Amount 

IPO Proceeds [ǒ] 

 

APPRAISAL BY APPRAISING AGENCY 

 

The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal management estimates and has not been appraised by 

any bank or financial institution. 

 

SCHEDULE OF IMPLEMENTATION 

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the previously mentioned purposes in accordance with the 

estimated schedule of implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below. 

(Amount in Lakh) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Amount to 

be funded 

from Net 

Proceeds 

Expenses 

incurred till 

December 26, 

2024 

Estimated 

Utilisation of 

Net Proceeds 

(F.Y. 2024-25) 

Estimated 

Utilisation of Net 

Proceeds (F.Y. 

2025-26) 

Estimated 

Utilisation of 

Net Proceeds 

(F.Y. 2026-

27) 

1. Funding the Working 

Capital requirement 

9,000.00 Nil  - 6,000.00 3,000.00 

2. General Corporate 

Purposes 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

           Total [ǒ] [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Note: The figures are indicative only, it may vary. The final figures will be given in RHP. 

 

To the extent our Company is unable to utilise any portion of the Net Proceeds towards the Objects, as per the 

estimated schedule of deployment specified above, our Company shall deploy the Net Proceeds in the subsequent 

Financial Years towards the Objects. 

 

DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS 

 

The Company has received the Sources and Deployment Funds Certificate dated December 16, 2024, from M/S 

SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, The Company has incurred the amount of Rs. 5.00 Lakhs towards 

issue expenses till date. 

 

INTERIM USE OF FUNDS 

 

Pending utilization for the purposes described above, our Company intends to invest the funds in with scheduled 

commercial banks included in the second schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Our management, in 

accordance with the policies established by our Board of Directors from time to time, will deploy the Net Proceeds. 

Further, our Board of Directors hereby undertake that full recovery of the said interim investments shall be made 

without any sort of delay as and when need arises for utilization of process for the objects of the issue. 
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BRIDGE FINANCING FACILITIES 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. However, depending on business 

exigencies, our Company may consider raising bridge financing for the Net Proceeds for Object of the Issue. 

 

MONITORING UTILIZATION OF FUNDS 

 

In accordance with Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company will appoint a Monitoring Agency 

for monitoring the utilization of Gross Proceeds prior to the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, as the Issue size 

exceeds  100 lakhs. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilization of the Gross 

Proceeds till utilization of the proceeds. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency 

on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose the utilization of the Gross 

Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for such fiscal periods as required under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly 

specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilized. Our Company will also, in its balance 

sheet for the applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not 

been utilized, if any, of such currently unutilized Gross Proceeds. Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, our Company shall, on a half-yearly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications 

of the Gross Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilized for purposes 

other than those stated in this Red Herring Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee and make other 

disclosures as may be required until such time as the Gross Proceeds remain unutilized. Such disclosure shall be 

made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have been utilized in full. The statement shall be certified by 

the statutory auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, our Comp any shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a half yearly basis, a statement indicating (i) 

deviations, if any, in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the Issue from the objects of the Issue as stated above; 

and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the Issue from the objects of 

the Issue as stated above. This information will also be uploaded onto our website.  

 

VARIATION IN OBJECTS 

 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules, our Company 

shall not vary the objects of the Issue without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way 

of a special resolution through postal ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the 

passing of such special resolution (the Postal Ballot Notice or E-Voting) shall specify the prescribed details as 

required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot Notice shall simultaneously be published 

in the newspapers, one in English and one in the vernacular language of the jurisdiction where the Registered Office 

is situated. Our Promoters or controlling Shareholders will  be required to provide an exit opportunity to such 

Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the objects, at such price, and in such manner, as may be 

prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 
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OTHER CONFIRMATIONS 

 

No part of the issue proceeds will be paid as consideration to promoters, directors, key managerial personnel, 

associates or group companies except in the normal course of business and as disclosed in the sections titled. Our 

Promoters, Our Promoters Group and Our Management as mentioned on page nos. 263, 269 and 234 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 
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BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE 

 

Investors should read the following summary with the section titled ñRisk Factorsò, the details about our Company 

under the section titled "Our Business" and its financial statements under the section titled "Financial Information 

of the Company" beginning on page 30, 178 and 280 respectively of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The trading 

price of the Equity Shares of our Company could decline due to these risks and the investor may lose all or part of 

his investment. 

 

The Price Band/ Issue Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares through the Book Building Process 

and on the basis of qualitative and quantitative factors. The face value of the Equity Shares is  2/- each and the 

Issue Price is [ǒ]. 

 

QUALITATIVE FACTORS 

 

Some of the qualitative factors which form the basis for computing the price are: 

 

1. Low competition within the defense segment 

2. Capacity to attract a larger client base for marine chillers. 

3. Good track record. 

4. Cordial relations with our clients. 

5. Quality of products and Services. 

 

For further details, refer heading chapter titled ñOur Businessò beginning on page 178 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

QUANTITATIVE FACTORS 

 

The information presented below relating to the Company is based on the Restated Financial Statements. Some of 

the quantitative factors which form the basis or computing the price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) on the basis of consolidated Restated Financial Statements: 

 

Financial Year EPS (Basic & Diluted) Weight 

2023-24 5.03 3 

2022-23 1.30 2 

2021-22 1.03 1 

Weighted Average EPS 3.12 

For the period ended on June 30, 2024 1.45 

 

Note: 

a) EPS Calculations have been done in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 - Earning per share issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

b) Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Partly paid 

equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they were entitled to participate 

in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting year. 
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c) Weighted Average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning 

of the year/period adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during year/period multiplied by the time 

weighting factor. The time weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are 

outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the year. 

d) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to 

equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted 

for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

 

2. Price to Earnings (P/E) ratio  in relation to Issue Price of Rs. [ǒ] per Equity  Share of face value Rs. 

2/- each fully  paid up. 

 

Particulars P/E Ratio 

P/E ratio  based on the Basic &  Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2023-2024 [ǒ] 

P/E ratio  based on the Basic &  Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2022-2023 [ǒ] 

P/E ratio  based on the Basic &  Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2021-2022 [ǒ] 

P/E ratio  based on the Weighted Average EPS, as restated  [ǒ] 

*Not Annualized 

 

Industry P/E 

*Highest (34.24) 

**Lowest  (34.24) 

***Average  (34.24) 

*We have taken the lowest P/E from the P/E of Listed Industry Peers. 

** We have taken the highest P/E from the P/E of Listed Industry Peers. 

*** Average of Lowest and Highest Industry P/E. 

 

3. Return on Net Worth  (RONW) on the basis of consolidated Restated Financial Statements: 

 

Financial Year Return on Net Worth (%)  Weight 

2023-24 33.95% 3 

2022-23 19.61% 2 

2021-22 25.50% 1 

Weighted Average RONW 27.76% 

For the period ended on June 30, 2024 8.30% 

 

Note: 

a) Return on Net Worth (%) = Net Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company, as restated / Net 

worth as restated as at year end. 

b) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RONW divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. 

(RoNW x Weight) for each year/Total of weights 

c) Net worth is an aggregate value of the paid-up share capital of the Company and reserves and surplus, 

excluding revaluation reserves and attributable to equity holders. 

 

4. Net Asset Value per Equity  Share on the basis of consolidated Restated Financial Statements: 

 

Particulars Net Asset Value (NAV) in  Rs. 

For the period ended on June 30, 2024  26.57  
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NAV as on March 31, 2024  25.12  

NAV as on March 31, 2023  1,113.00 

NAV as on March 31, 2022  709.82  

NAV after the Offer - at Cap Price [ǒ]  

NAV after the Offer - at Floor Price [ǒ]  

NAV after the Offer - at Issue Price [ǒ]  

Note: Net Asset Value has been calculated as per the following formula: 

NAV = Net worth excluding preference share capital and revaluation reserve/Outstanding number of Equity 

shares outstanding during the year or period. 

 

5. Comparison with  industry  peers 

(Amount in lakhs, except %) 

 

# 

 

Name of the    company 

Face Value 

(Per share) 

 

CMP 

 

EPS 

(Rs) 

 

P/E 

Ratio 

 

RONW 

(%) 

NAV  

(Rs. 

Per share) 

PAT 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

1 Shree Refrigerations 

Limited 

2/- [ǒ] 5.03 [ǒ] 33.95% 26.57 1,232.77 

Peer Group*  

2 Johnson Controls-

Hitachi Air 

Conditioning India 

Limited 

10.00 1740.50 (27.80) (34.24) (14.60%) 21.44 (7571.00) 

Note: Industry Peer may be modified for finalisation of Issue Price before filing Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

with ROC. 

* Sourced from Annual Reports, Unaudited Financials, NSE& BSE. 

 

Notes: 

Å Considering the nature and turnover of business of the Company, the peers are not strictly comparable. 

However, the same have been included for broader comparison. 

Å The figures for Shree Refrigerations Limited are based on the restated consolidated results for the year 

ended March 31, 2024. 

Å The figures for the peer group are based on restated results for the year ended March 31, 2024. 

Å Current Market Price (CMP) is the closing price of respective scrip as on December 26, 2024. 

 

For further details, see the section titled Risk Factors beginning on page 30 and the financials of the Company 

including profitability and return ratios, as set out in the section titled Auditors Report and Financial Information 

of Our Company beginning on page 280 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for a more informed view. 

 

Key financial and operational performance indicators (ñKPIsò) 

 

Our company considers that KPIs included herein below have a bearing for arriving at the basis for Offer Price. 

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee date December 16, 2024. 

Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by M/S SSSS & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate 

dated December 16, 2024. Additionally, the Audit Committee on its meeting dated December 16, 2024, have 

confirmed that other than verified and audited KPIs set out below, our company has not disclosed to earlier investors 

at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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For further details of our key performance indicators, see ñRisk Factors, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 30, 178 and 282 respectively. 

We have described and defined them, where applicable, in ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò section on page 02. Our 

Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section ñBasis for Offer Priceò, on 

a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or for any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a 

duration that is at least the later of (i) one year after the listing date or period specified by SEBI; or (ii) till the 

utilization of the Net Proceeds. Any change in these KPIs, during the aforementioned period, will be explained by 

our Company as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

1. Key metrics like revenue growth, EBIDTA Margin, PAT Margin and few balance sheet ratio are 

monitored on a periodic basic for evaluating the overall performance of our Company. 

 

Restated Standalone KPI indicators 

 (Amount in lakhs, except EPS, % and ratios) 

 

Restated Consolidated KPI indicators 

(Amount in lakhs, except EPS, % and ratios) 

 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Revenue from operations (1) 2,350.84  8,030,55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

Growth in Revenue from Operations (2) - 58.78% 11.62% - 

EBITDA(3)    696.35   2,438.57   1,189.76   1,206.05  

EBITDA (%) Margin(4) 29.62% 30.37% 23.52% 26.62% 

EBITDA Growth Period on Period(5) - 104.96% -1.35% - 

ROCE (%)(6) 8.21%      33.74% 19.93% 26.74% 

Current Ratio(7) 1.92 1.99 1.78 1.28 

Operating Cash flow(8) -443.66 -533.45 -575.53 -505.78 

PAT(9) 366.18 1,278.01 306.36 221.36 

RoNW(10) 5.48% 27.34% 18.12% 51.99% 

EPS(11) 1.50 6.15 1.55 1.35 

 

Particulars 
Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Revenue from operations (1) 2,350.84 8,030,55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

Growth in Revenue from Operations (2) - 58.78% 11.62% - 

EBITDA(3)  696.31   2,438.42   1,189.62   1,204.94  

EBITDA (%) Margin(4) 29.62% 30.36% 23.52% 26.59% 

EBITDA Growth Period on Period(5)  104.97% -1.27%  

ROCE (%)(6) 8.30% 33.95% 19.61% 25.50% 

Current Ratio(7) 1.92 1.99 1.79 1.31 

Operating Cash flow(8) -443.66 -516.97 -445.55 -505.78 
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Notes: 
(1) Revenue from operations is the total revenue generated by our Company. 
(2) Growth in Revenue in percentage, Year on Year 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation and amortization + Interest Expenses- Other Income 
(4) EBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 
(5) EBITDA Growth Rate Year on Year in Percentage 
(6) ROCE: Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT divided by average capital employed, which is defined 

as total asset ï current liabilities. 
(7) Current Ratio: Current Asset over Current Liabilities  
(8) Operating Cash Flow: Net cash inflow from operating activities. 
(9) PAT is mentioned as PAT for the period 
(10) RoNW is calculated PAT divided by average shareholdersô fund 
(11) EPS is mentioned as EPS for the period 

 

 

2. GAAP Financial Measures 

 

GAAP Financial measures are numerical measures which are disclosed by the issuer company in accordance with 

the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) applicable for the issuer company i.e., measures disclosed 

in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (ñInd ASò) or Accounting Standards (ñASò) notified in accordance 

PAT(9) 355.68 1,232.77 257.40 169.44 

RoNW(10) 5.62% 28.37% 18.28% 87.43% 

EPS(11) 1.45 5.03 1.30 1.03 

KPI  Explanation  

Revenue from operation Revenue from Operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile of 

the business and in turn helps to assess the overall financial performance of our 

Company and volume of our business. 

Revenue Growth Rate 

% 

Revenue Growth rate informs the management of annual growth rate in revenue of 

the company in consideration to previous period 

EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business 

EBITDA Margin (%) EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business 

EBITDA Growth Rate 

% 

EBITDA Growth Rate informs the management of annual growth rate in EBITDA of 

company in consideration to previous period 

ROCE % ROCE provides how efficiently our Company generates earnings from the capital 

employed in the business. 

Current Ratio Current ratio indicate the companyôs ability to bear its short term obligations 

Operating Cash Flow Operating cash flow shows whether the company is able to generate cash from day to 

day business 

PAT Profit after Tax is an indicator which determine the actual earning available to equity 

shareholders  

ROE/RoNW It is an indicator which shows how much company is generating from its available 

shareholdersô funds  

EPS Earning per shares is the companyôs earnings available of one share of the Company 

for the period 
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with Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the ñActò). These measures are generally disclosed in 

the financial statements of the issuer company. 

 

On the basis of Restated standalone financial statements. 

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Revenue from operations 2,350.84 8,030.55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

Profit after tax 366.18 1,278.01 306.36 221.36 

Cash flow from operating activities -443.66 -533.45 -575.53 -505.78 

Cash Flow from investing activities 85.78 -252.70 -762.69 -782.38 

Cash Flow from financing activities 458.17 639.53 1,527.94 1,116.56 

Net Change in Cash and cash equivalents  100.29 -146.62 189.72 -171.60 

 

On the basis of Restated Consolidated financial statements. 

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

March 31st, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Revenue from operations 2,350.84 8,030.55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

Profit after tax 355.68 1,232.77 257.40 169.44 

Cash flow from operating activities -443.66 -516.97 -445.55 -505.78 

Cash Flow from investing activities 85.78 -193.69 -762.68 -782.37 

Cash Flow from financing activities 457.17 564.04 1,397.93 1,116.55 

Net Change in Cash and cash 

equivalents  
99.29 -146.61 189.70 -171.59 

 

3. Non- GAAP Financial measures 

 

Non-GAAP Financial measures are numerical measures of the Technical Guide on Disclosure and Reporting of 

KPIs issuer companyôs historical financial performance, financial position, or cash flows that: 

 

i. Exclude amounts, or are subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding amounts, that are included 

in the most directly comparable measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP in the 

financial statements of the issuer company; or 

 

Include amounts or are subject to adjustments that have the effect of including amounts, that are excluded from the 

most directly comparable measures so calculated and presented. Such adjustment items should be based on the 

audited line items only, which are included in the financial statements. These Non-GAAP Financial measures are 

items which are not defined under Ind AS or AS, as applicable. Generally, if the issuer company takes a commonly 

understood or defined GAAP amount and removes or adds a component of that amount that is also presented in the 

financial statements, the resulting amount is considered a Non-GAAP Financial measure. As a simplified example, 

if the issuer company discloses net income less restructuring charges and loss on debt extinguishment (having 

determined all amounts in accordance with GAAP), the resulting performance amount, which may be labelled 
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ñAdjusted Net Income,ò is a Non-GAAP Financial measure. 

 

 

On the basis of Restated Standalone financial statements. 

(Amount in lakhs, except %) 

 

On the basis of Restated Consolidated financial statements. 

(Amount in lakhs, except %) 

 

Apart from the above, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), vide its notification dated March 24, 2021, has 

issued certain amendments to Schedule III to the Act. Pursuant to these amendments, the below ratios are also 

required to be presented in the financial statements of the companies: 

 

On the basis of Restated Standalone financial statements. 

 

 . 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Current ratio 1.92 1.99 1.78 1.28 

Debt-equity ratio 0.59 0.54 0.61 1.19 

Debt service coverage ratio 6.47 4.43 2.49 2.32 

Trade receivables turnover ratio 0.33 1.69 1.91 3.77 

Net capital turnover ratio 0.42 1.87 2.13 2.62 

Net profit ratio 15.58% 15.91% 6.06% 4.89% 

Return on equity ratio 5.48% 27.34% 18.12% 51.99% 

 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

EBITDA  696.35   2,438.57   1,189.76   1,206.05  

Revenue From operations  2,350.84 8,030.55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

PAT 366.18 1,278.01 306.36 221.36 

EBITDA margin 29.62% 30.37% 23.52% 26.62% 

Working capital 5,784.34 5,330.23 3,280.07 1,464.36 

PAT Margin 15.58% 15.91% 6.06% 4.89% 

Net worth 6,869.77 6,503.59 4,828.78 2,522.44 

 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

EBITDA 696.31 2,438.42 1,189.62 1,204.94 

Revenue From Operations  2,350.84 8,030.55 5,057.61 4,531.05 

PAT 355.68 1,232.77 257.40 169.44 

EBITDA margin 29.62% 30.36% 23.52% 26.59% 

Working capital 5,784.06 5,330.99 3,297.47 1,611.89 

PAT Margin 15.13% 15.35% 5.09% 3.74% 

Net worth 6,507.20 6,151.52 4,521.95 2,264.57 
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Return on capital employed 8.21% 33.74% 19.93% 26.74% 

 

On the basis of Restated Consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

Particulars 

Stub Period 

ended June 

30th, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31st, 2022 

Current ratio 1.92 1.99 1.79 1.31 

Debt-equity ratio 0.67 0.62 0.72 1.51 

Debt service coverage ratio 5.90 4.10 2.25 2.10 

Trade receivables turnover ratio 0.33 1.69 1.91 3.77 

Net capital turnover ratio 0.42 1.86 2.06 2.42 

Net profit ratio 15.13% 15.35% 5.09% 3.74% 

Return on equity ratio 5.62% 28.37% 18.28% 87.43% 

Return on capital employed 8.30% 33.95% 19.61% 25.50% 

 

**All the information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from their 

respective audited/ unaudited financial results and/or annual report 

Notes: 

(1) Revenue from Operations appearing in the Restated Financial Statements/ Annual Reports of the respected 

companies. 
(2) Growth in Total Income (%) is calculated as Revenue from Operations of the relevant period minus Revenue 

from Operations of the preceding period, divided by Revenue from Operations of the preceding period 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation and amortization + Finance Cost- Other Income 
(4) EBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 
(5) EBITDA Growth Rate is calculated period on period 
(6) ROCE: EBIT divided by average capital employed; which is defined as Total asset minus Current liabilities.  
(7) Current Ratio: Current Asset over Current Liabilities  
(8) Operating Cash Flow: Net cash inflow from operating activities. 
(9) PAT is mentioned as PAT for the period 
(10) ROE/RoNW is calculated as PAT divided by average shareholdersô fund 
(11) EPS is mentioned as EPS for the period 

 

Ratio Explanation  

Current Ratio Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities 

Debt-equity ratio Total Debt divided by Capital 

Debt service coverage ratio Earnings available for debt service divided by Debt Service 

Inventory turnover ratio Cost of Goods Sold divided by Average Inventory 

Trade receivables turnover ratio Sales divided by Average Accounts Receivables 

Trade payables turnover ratio Purchases divided by Average Trade Payables 

Net capital turnover ratio Net Sales divided by Average Working Capital 

Net profit ratio Net profit After Tax divided by Net Sales 

Return on equity ratio Net Profit after Taxes (-) Preference Dividend divided by Average 

Shareholderôs Equity 

Return on capital employed Earnings Before Interest and Taxes divided by Average Capital Employed 
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4. Comparison of KPI with listed industry peers. 

(Amount in lakhs, except %) 

Particulars 
Shree Refrigerations Limited 

Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air 

Conditioning India Limited 

Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 

Revenue from Operations 

(1) 
8030.55 5057.61 4531.05 191870.00 238444.00 215904.00 

Growth in Revenue (2) 58.78% 11.62% - -19.53% 10.44% - 

EBITDA (3) 2438.57 1189.76 1206.05 -2814.00 -3438.00 9578.00 

EBITDA Margin (4) 30.37% 23.52% 26.62% -1.47% -1.44% 4.44% 

PAT (5) 1278.01 306.36 221.36 -7571.00 -8214.00 1612.00 

PAT Margin (6) 15.91% 6.06% 4.89% -3.95% -3.44% 0.75% 

Net Worth (7) 6503.59 4828.78 2522.44 58297.00 65917.00 73987.00 

ROCE (9) 33.74% 19.93% 26.74% -14.60% -12.10% 3.80% 

Current Ratio (10) 1.99 1.78 1.28 1.20 1.28 1.41 

EPS (12) 6.15 1.55 1.35 -27.80 -30.20 5.90 

**All the information for listed industry peers mentioned above are on a standalone basis and is sourced from 

their respective audited/ unaudited financial results and/or annual report 

Notes: 

(1) Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Financial Statements/ Annual Reports of the 

respected companies. 
(2) Growth in Total Income (%) is calculated as Revenue from Operations of the relevant period minus 

Revenue from Operations of the preceding period, divided by Revenue from Operations of the 

preceding period 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost- Other Income 
(4) EBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 
(5) EBITDA Growth Rate is calculated period on period 
(6) ROCE: Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT divided by average capital employed, which 

is defined as total asset ï current liabilities. 
(7) Current Ratio: Current Asset over Current Liabilities  
(8) Operating Cash Flow: Net cash inflow from operating activities 
(9) PAT is mentioned as PAT for the period 
(10) ROE/RoNW is calculated PAT divided by average shareholdersô equity  
(11) EPS is mentioned as EPS for the period 

 

5. Weighted average cost of acquisition. 

 

a) The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares. 

 

The details of the Equity Shares excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares during 

the 18 months preceding the date of this draft red-herring prospectus where such issuance is equal to or more than 

5 per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Issuer Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital 
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before such transaction), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days; and 

 

S. No. Date of 

Allotment 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Issue Price 

Adjusted after 

Bonus Issue  

Nature of 

consideratio

n 

Nature of 

Allotment 

1. 02-02-2024 1,969 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

2. 14-02-2024 12,310 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

3. 14-02-2024 43,286 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash 

Conversion of 

9,90,250 OCPS into 

Equity Shares 

4. 29-02-2024 15,110 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

5. 29-02-2024 1,008 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash 

Conversion of 

33,072 OCPS into 

Equity Shares 

6. 08-03-2024 9,390 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

7. 11-03-2024 460 100/- 4,061.20 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

The equity share capital of the company is sub-divided from Rs. 100/- per equity share to Rs. 2/- per equity 

share by passing a special resolution in an Extra Ordinary general meeting dated March 18, 2024. 

8. 11-11-2024 19,51,225 2/- 123 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

9. 19-11-2024 6,50,409 2/- 123 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

10.s 03-12-2024 9,76,925 2/- 130 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

Note: The company has not issued any Bonus shares in the last 18 months. Hence, the issue price cannot be adjusted 

for bonus shares. 

 

b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale/ acquisition of shares.  

 

There have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares, where the promoters, members of the promoter 

group or shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the Company are a party 

to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this certificate, where either 

acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the Company (calculated 

based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not 

vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

 

c) Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price: 

 

Type of transaction Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 

(Rs. per equity 

shares) 

Weighted average cost of 

acquisition after Bonus 

shares adjustment 

(Rs. per equity shares) 

Floor Price Cap Price 

Weighted average cost of 

primary / new issue 

acquisition 

101.38 Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Weighted average cost of 

secondary acquisition  
Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Calculated for last 18 months 

**Calculated for Transfer of Equity Shares. 
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6. Explanation for Offer Price / Cap Price being [ǒ] times and [ǒ] times price of weighted average cost of 

acquisition of primary issuance price / secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in (d) above) in 

view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer.  

 

Not Applicable. 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE TAX BENEFITS  

 

To, 

The Board of Directors, 

Shree Refrigerations Limited  

(Formerly Known as Shree Refrigerations Private Limited) 

Plot. No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virwade Road,  

Ogalewadi, Karad-415105, Maharashtra, India 

 

Dear Sir(s), 

 

Sub: Statement of Possible Special Tax Benefits Available to the Shree Refrigerations Limited and its 

shareholders prepared in accordance with the requirements under Schedule VI-PART A, Clause (9) (L) of 

the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the "Regulations")  

 

We hereby confirm that the enclosed annexure, prepared by ñShree Refrigerations Limitedò (óthe Companyò) 

states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders of the Company under the 

Income ï tax Act, 1961 (óActô) as amended time to time, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the State Goods and Services Tax Act as passed by respective State 

Governments from where the Company operates and applicable to the Company, for inclusion in the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus (ñDRHPò) / Red Herring Prospectus (ñRHPò) / Prospectus for the proposed public offer of 

equity shares, as required under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (ñICDR Regulationsò). 

 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, the ability of the Company or its shareholders to derive the tax 

benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on the business imperatives the company may 

or may not choose to fulfil. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure cover only special tax benefits available to the Company and its 

Shareholders and do not cover any general tax benefits. Further, these benefits are neither exhaustive nor conclusive 

and the preparation of the contents stated is the responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that 

this statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and hence is neither designed nor 

intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences, the 

changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax 

implications arising out of their participation in the issue. We are neither suggesting nor are we advising the investor 

to invest money or not to invest money based on this statement.  

 

Our views are based on the existing provisions of the Act and its interpretations, which are subject to change or 

modification by subsequent legislative, regulatory, administrative or judicial decisions. Any such change, which 

could also be retroactive, could have an effect on the validity of our views stated herein. We assume no obligation 

to update this statement on any events subsequent to its issue, which may have a material effect on the discussions 

herein. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:  

¶ the Company or its Shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

¶ the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met; 

¶ The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 
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We hereby give our consent to include enclosed statement regarding the tax benefits available to the Company and 

to its shareholders in the DRHP for the proposed public offer of equity shares which the Company intends to submit 

to the Securities and Exchange Board of India provided that the below statement of limitation is included in the 

offer document. 

 

Limitations 

 

Our views expressed in the statement enclosed are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No 

assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 

based on the information, explanations and representations obtained from the Company and on the basis of our 

understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company and the interpretation of the existing tax 

laws in force in India and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume 

responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance on the statement is on the express 

understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors who may or may not invest in the proposed 

issue relying on the statement.  

 

The enclosed Annexure is intended solely for your information and for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus / Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus or any other issue related material in connection with the proposed 

issue of equity shares and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our prior written 

consent. 

 

The certificate is issued solely for the limited purpose to comply with Indian [ICDR Regulations]. Our work has 

not been carried out in accordance with auditing or other standards and practices generally accepted in jurisdictions 

outside India (including in the United States of America), and accordingly should not be relied upon as if it had 

been carried out in accordance with those standards and practices. This report should not be relied upon by 

prospective investors outside India (including persons who are Qualified Institutional Buyers as defined under (i) 

Rule144A or (ii) Regulation S under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended) participating in the 

Offering. We accept no responsibility and deny any liability to any person who seeks to rely on this report and who 

may seek to make a claim in connection with any offering of securities on the basis that they had acted in reliance 

on such information under the protections afforded by United States of America law and regulation or any other 

laws other than laws of India. 

 

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date. 

 

For SSSS & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Reg No: 121769W 

Peer Review Certificate No.: 016164 

 

Sd/- 

Shirish N. Godbole 

Partner  

Membership Number: 038716  

UDIN: 24038716BKADQE2888 

Place: Karad 

Date: 16-12-2024 
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Annexure to the statement of possible Tax Benefits 

 

Outlined below are the possible Special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under the Income 

Tax Act, 1961 presently forced in India. It is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute 

for professional advice. Investors are advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the tax implications 

of an investment in the Equity Shares particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may 

not have a direct legal precedent or may have different interpretation on the benefits, which an investor can avail.  

 

YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR OWN TAX ADVISORS CONCERNING THE INDIAN TAX 

IMPLICATIONS AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING OF EQUITY 

SHARES IN YOUR PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

1. Special Tax Benefits available to the Company under the Act:  

 

The Company is not entitled to any Special tax benefits under the Act.  

 

2. Special Tax Benefits available to the shareholders of the Company  

 

There are no Special tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company  

 

Notes:  

 

1. All the above benefits are as per the current tax laws and will be available only to the sole / first name 

holder where the shares are held by joint holders.  

 

2. The above statement covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and does not cover any indirect tax 

law benefits or benefit under any other law.  

 

No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views 

are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. 

We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes.  We shall not be liable to any 

claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as 

finally judicially determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional misconduct. We will not be 

liable to any other person in respect of this statement. 

 

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date. 
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SECTION V ï ABOUT THE COMPANY 
 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  
 

The information in this section has been extracted from various websites and publicly available documents from 

various industry sources. The data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. None of the 

Company and any other person connected with the Issue have independently verified this information. Industry 

sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from believed to 

be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed, and their reliability 

cannot be assured. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates 

and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their 

information on estimates, projection forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, 

investors should not place undue reliance on information. 
 

Global Economy 

Global Economic Prospects, A World Bank Group Flagship Report states that the global economy is stabilizing, 

following several years of negative shocks. Global growth is projected to hold steady at 2.6 percent this year, despite 

flaring geopolitical tensions and high interest rates, before edging up to 2.7 percent in 2025-26 alongside modest 

expansions of trade and investment. Global inflation is expected to moderate at a slower clip than previously 

assumed, averaging 3.5 percent this year. Central banks in both advanced economies and emerging market and 

developing economies (EMDEs) are likely to remain cautious in easing policy. As such, markedly higher interest 

rates than prior to the pandemic are set to sustain for an extended period. Despite some improvement, the outlook 

remains subdued. Global growth over the forecast horizon is expected to be nearly half a percentage point below 

its 2010-19 average, with a slower pace of expansion in economies comprising over 80 percent of the global 

population. EMDE growth is projected to moderate from 4.2 percent in 2023 to 4 percent in 2024. Amid heightened 

conflict and violence, prospects remain especially lackluster in many vulnerable economiesðover half of fragile 

and conflict-affected economies will still be poorer in 2024 than on the eve of the pandemic. Risks have become 

more balanced but remain tilted to the downside. Escalating geopolitical tensions could lead to volatile commodity 

prices. In a context of elevated trade policy uncertainty, further trade fragmentation risks additional disruptions to 

trade networks. More persistent inflation could lead to higher-for-longer interest rates. Other risks include weaker-

than anticipated activity in key economies and disasters related to climate change. Against this backdrop, policy 

makers face daunting challenges. Global efforts are needed to safeguard trade, support green and digital transitions, 

deliver debt relief, and improve food security. Still-pronounced inflation risks underscore the need for EMDE 

monetary policies to remain focused on price stability. High debt and elevated debt-servicing costs will require 

EMDE policy makers to balance sizable investment needs with fiscal sustainability. To meet development goals, 

policies are needed to raise productivity growth, improve the efficiency of public investment, build human capital, 

and close gender gaps in the labor market. 

 

Despite elevated financing costs and heightened geopolitical 

tensions, global activity firmed in early 2024. Global growth 

is envisaged to reach a slightly faster pace this year than 

previously expected, due mainly to the continued solid 

expansion of the U.S. economy. However, the extent of 

expected declines in global interest rates has moderated amid 

lingering inflation pressures in key economies. By historical 

standards, the global outlook remains subdued: both advanced 

economies and emerging market and developing economies 
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(EMDEs) are set to grow at a slower pace over 2024-26 than 

in the decade preceding the pandemic (figure 1). 

 

 Inflation continues to wane globally, making progress toward central bank targets 

in advanced economies and EMDEs, but at a slower pace than previously expected. 

Core inflation has remained stubbornly high in many economies, supported by rapid 

growth of services prices. Over the remainder of 2024, continued tight monetary 

policy stances and slowing wage increases should help reduce inflation further. By 

the end of 2026, global inflation is expected to settle at an average rate of 2.8 

percent, broadly consistent with central bank targets (figure 2). 

 

In 2024-25, growth is set to underperform its average pace in the 2010s in nearly 60 percent of economies, 

representing more than 80 percent of global output and population (figure 3). The subdued outlookðdespite the 

anticipated moderation of various cyclical  

headwindsð underscores a secular deceleration of potential growth in many large economies. Relative to 

prepandemic norms, growth has weakened notably in countries that experienced high rates of inflation, much of 

which emanated from shocks to supply chains and commodity prices. Yet this trend is set to continue in the coming 

years, suggesting potentially enduring supply-side weakness. 

GDP per capita in EMDEs is forecast to grow at about 3 percent on average over 2024-26, well below the average 

in 2010-19. Excluding China, EMDE per capita GDP growth is forecast to be lower still, averaging 2.5 percent over 

2024-26. Some large EMDEs, such as India, are expected to see continued solid per capita growth. Yet the trend of 

the 2020s so far is one of uneven and limited progress. Nearly half of EMDEs are set to lose ground relative to 

advanced economies when viewed over the 2020-24 period (figure 4). Although this trend is expected to improve 

somewhat over 2025-26 in EMDEs as a whole, per capita growth is set to remain stagnant in many LICs and FCS. 

 

  

 

 

Risks to the outlook have become somewhat more balanced since January, with the global economy thus far proving 

resilient to high financing costs. However, the balance of risks remains tilted to the downside amid elevated 

uncertainty (figure 5). Heightened geopolitical tensions could sharply depress sentiment, disrupt trade and 

commodity markets, push up inflation, and hurt economic activity; in particular, a conflict-related disruption to 

global oil supply could push oil prices markedly higher and undermine the disinflation process. Elevated trade 

policy uncertaintyðalready at an unusually high level relative to previous years with major elections since 2000ð

and proliferating trade restrictions could weigh on trade prospects and economic activity (figure 6).  
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Further trade fragmentation could have adverse global repercussions via declining economic confidence, increasing 

trade distortions, and related financial market reactions. 

 

Global trade in goods and services was nearly flat in 

2023ðthe weakest performance outside of global 

recessions in the past 50 years. Amid a sharp 

slowdown in global industrial production, the 

volume of goods trade contracted for most of 2023 

and fell by 1.9 percent for the year as a whole (figure 

7). The evolution of goods trade diverged across 

regions, with volumes declining in advanced 

economies, especially in Europe, and stagnating in 

EMDEs as expansions in China and Europe and 

Central Asia (ECA) offset contractions in Latin 

America and the Caribbean (LAC), Sub-Saharan 

Africa (SSA), and Middle East and North Africa 

(MNA). 

 

 The value of global services trade grew about 9 percent 

in 2023, driven primarily by a recovery in tourism 

flowsð exports of travel services surged by about 38 

percent (WTO 2024). However, the pace of expansion in 

tourism was substantially below that in 2022, with recent 

data indicating tourism activity in line with pre-pandemic 

levels, suggesting a near-full recovery in most regions. 

Stabilization in services trade is reflected in the steadying 

of the global services PMI for new export orders, which 

has remained closer to neutral thresholds compared to last 

year (figure 8). 

 

Global trade growth is projected to pick up to 2.5 percent this year, a significant improvement from last year but 

well below the average rates observed in the two decades preceding the pandemic (figure 9). The forecast entails a 

pickup in goods trade growth after a sluggish start to the year, supported by a rebound in global goods demand as 

inventory restocking resumes in the United States and the euro area, and as demand from China stabilizes. 

Meanwhile, services trade growth is expected to stabilize near its pre-pandemic pace. In 2025, trade growth is 
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expected to firm to 3.4 percent, in tandem with a pickup in growth in the euro area and EMDEs excluding China, 

and remain steady in 2026. 

 

After a sharp decline between mid-2022 and mid2023, commodity price swings were less pronounced in the second 

half of last year. In 2024, aggregate commodity prices have generally risen against a backdrop of tight supply 

conditions and signs of firmer industrial activity (figure 10). Average commodity prices are nonetheless forecast to 

recede slightly over the forecast period, mainly reflecting improving supply conditions, while remaining well above 

pre-pandemic levels (figure 11). 

 

Global inflation has continued to decline, yet it remains above target in most advanced economies and in about one-

fourth of inflation-targeting EMDEs. The initial phase of disinflation after the pandemic was underpinned by falling 

energy prices as well as waning supply chain pressures. Recently, the pace of consumer price disinflation has 

slowed, reflecting a partial rebound in energy prices, along with a notable slowdown in the rate of decline in core 

inflation (figure 12). 

 

Greater-than-anticipated inflationary pressures earlier this year have led to an upward revision to the projection for 

near-term global inflation (figure 13). Nevertheless, aside from a small group of countries where very high inflation 

reflects idiosyncratic domestic challenges, global inflation is expected to decline to 3.5 percent in 2024, before 

easing further, to 2.9 percent in 2025 and 2.8 percent in 2026, broadly consistent with average country inflation 

targets. The slowdown is expected to be driven by softening core inflation, as services demand moderates and wage 

growth slows, in addition to a modest decline in commodity prices. Surveys of inflation expectations similarly 

imply gradual global disinflation over the next two years. 
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 Risk appetite picked up globally early in the yearð

particularly in advanced economiesð signaling 

optimism that continued steady disinflation might 

accompany resilient growth. With volatility 

subdued, advanced economy equity valuations 

reached elevated levels, especially in the United 

States, where confidence regarding potential 

productivity gains from AI played a key role (figure 

14). Sentiment briefly wilted in April, amid firm 

U.S. inflation data and escalating geopolitical 

tensions, but rebounded thereafter. Although the 

cost of credit remains high, perceptions of corporate 

credit risk appear mutedðexcept for asset classes, 

such as office real estate, that have been adversely 

affected by structural post-pandemic shifts in 

activity. Corporate credit spreads remain well below 

2010- 19 average levels in both the United States and 

the euro area (figure 15). Banks in these jurisdictions 

continue to report tightening of standards for lending 

to firms, but by markedly narrowing majorities. 

 

 

Source:https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/d644659c-2e22-410e-98a5 

b8a40dc6c183/content 
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INDIAN ECONOMY  

 

The India Development Update (IDU) observes that India remained the fastest-growing major economy and grew 

at a rapid clip of 8.2 percent in FY23/24. Growth was boosted by public infrastructure investment and an upswing 

in household investments in real estate. On the supply side, it was supported by a buoyant manufacturing sector, 

which grew by 9.9 percent, and resilient services activity, which compensated for underperformance in agriculture. 

In the first quarter of the current fiscal year (April-June 2024), real GDP grew by 6.7% compared to 8.2% in the 

same period last year. The governmentôs capital spend was INR1.8 lakh crore, which is 33% lower than the previous 

yearôs INR2.7 lakh crore. This decrease in spending has affected the GDP growth in the quarter. Notwithstanding 

the moderation, long-term growth drivers continue to be strong, giving confidence for the future: 

 

¶ Strong consumption growth: Private Final Consumption Expenditure grew at 7.4% in Q1FY25. PFCEôs 

share in GDP (current prices), was 60.4% in Q1FY25, an improvement of 150 basis points compared to 

58.9% in the same quarter of the previous year. Rural economy indicators such as two-wheeler sales and 

people demanding work under MNREGA indicate a strengthening of the rural economy. It is expected that 

with good monsoons, demand and consumption should pick up. 

¶ Robust investment growth: In Q1FY25, gross fixed capital formation grew at 7.5%, surpassing the overall 

GDP growth of 6.7%. This was despite a decrease in the Central Governmentôs capital expenditure. It 

indicates strong spending on capital by households and private players. The construction sector saw a 

growth of 10.5%, and there was a significant increase in the flow of credit for housing loans. 

¶ Manufacturing grew faster than the overall economy in Q1FY25: Manufacturing also outpaced the overall 

economy, with a growth rate of 7% in Q1FY25. The government aims to increase the share of 

manufacturing in the Indian GDP to drive growth and create job opportunities. Measures, such as reviewing 

inversion in customs duty structure, focusing on future sectors, and implementing a national logistics 

policy, can contribute to the long-term growth of the manufacturing sector. 

 

The union government has seen a growth of over 20% in both gross and net tax revenues from April to July 2024 

compared to the same period in 2023. This growth is mainly driven by a 50% increase in Personal Income Tax 

collections. In FY22, PIT collections were lower than CIT collections, but by FY24, PIT collections were higher 

by 11%. In the period from April to July 2024 (FY25), PIT collections are more than double of CIT collections. 

However, it remains to be seen if this trend will continue. High growth in tax collections together with the RBI 

dividend and muted government spending on capital side has resulted in a reduction in fiscal deficit from INR6.1 

lakh crore during the period April to July 2023 (35% of the annual estimate for FY24) to INR2.8 lakh crore in April 

to July 2024 (17% of the annual estimate for FY25). 

 

Consumer inflation has reduced sharply to 3.65% on the back of reduction in food inflation. However, this 

downward trend needs to persist for inflation to be under control. Macro-economic indicators such as exchange 

rate, interest rates and foreign exchange reserves reflect stability and portend well for investments. 

Financial sector indicators reflect strength. With stock markets at a record high, INR44,000 crore was raised in Q1 

of FY25 through IPOs ð nearly three times the amount mobilized in the same period in FY24. While the net FII 

equity inflows have shown volatility, monthly SIP contribution to mutual funds has risen steadily. June 2024 

contribution was INR23,300 crore, virtually doubling from INR11,800 crore in June 2023. In contrast with net FPI 

equity inflows, FPI debt inflows have been consistently in the positive trajectory since April 2023 (with the 

exception of April 2024), following the inclusion of GoI bonds in the JP Morganôs GBI EM Index. 

 

In recent years the non-oil merchandise goods exports were higher than service exports. For instance, in FY22, non-

oil merchandise exports stood at US$354 billion against US$255 billions of service exports. However, in the first 
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four months of FY25 (April to July), service exports are marginally higher than non-oil merchandise exports. 

Service exports are up 11.7% in dollar terms against 4.8% growth in non-oil merchandise exports in FY25. Net 

exports, which witnessed a negative contribution to GDP in FY24, contributed positively 0.7% to GDP in Q1FY25. 

Increasing contribution of net service exports together with strong remittances inflows and increased role of 

renewable energy in Indiaôs energy mix (that reduces imports of energy) would make the Indian economy resilient 

against external sector shocks. 

 

Sectoral Indicators Key Points 

 

¶ The monthly demand for work under MNREGA continues to decline for the 10th consecutive month, 

reflecting a stronger rural economy (Figure 16). 

¶ Registrations of two-wheelers, which are considered an indicator of rural demand, experienced a 12% 

growth from April to August in FY25, compared to the same period in FY24. This increase signifies the 

emergence of positive signs for rural recovery (Figure 17). 

¶ Fertilizer sales have increased by 12.1% from April to July in FY25 compared to the same period in FY24 

(Figure 18 and Figure 19). 

¶ Tractor registrations have been in the negative territory since May 2024. This is primarily attributed to 

reduced Kharif production caused by a weak monsoon and unseasonal rains last year (Figure 20). 

¶ Tractor registrations from April to August in FY25 have dipped by 11.8% compared to the same period in 

FY24. (Figure 21). 

 

 

¶  

 

 

 

 

¶  

 

 

 

Manufacturing Indicators Key Points 

¶ In June 2024, Indiaôs IIP growth slowed to a five-month low of 4.2% YoY, down from 6.2% in May (Figure 

22). 
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¶ Capacity utilization in the manufacturing sector increased to 76.8% in Q4:2023-24 from 74.7% in the 

previous quarter (Figure 23). 

¶ Cement production rose by 5.5% in July 2024 compared to the previous year, reflecting a rebound in 

construction activities postelection. This growth is attributed to renewed public capital expenditure and 

infrastructure projects (Figure 24 and Figure 25). 

 

¶ Similarly, crude steel production increased to a three-

month high of 7.2% in July 2024, reflecting a pickup in 

construction activity and governmentôs continued focus on 

capex spending (Figure 26 and Figure 27). 
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THE ROAD AHEAD 

India continues to outperform major economies, with a projected growth of 7% to 7.2% in FY25. 

 

¶ The projected global growth for 2024 and 2025 remains largely unchanged at 3.2% and 3.3% respectively, 

compared to the April 2024 projections. 

¶ Inflation is moderating globally, and, in the US, it is projected at 2% in 2025. US Fed has cut policy rates by 

0.5%. The UK and the EU have also implemented interest rate cuts, despite Japan increasing theirs. 

¶ India continues to be the fastest growing large economy, with the economic growth rate forecasted @7%. 

¶ Manufacturing and services PMI of India continues to be well over 50, indicating robustness in the economy. 

¶ Currencies of most advanced economies have strengthened vis-à-vis the US dollar.  

 

The Indian economy continues to grow at a healthy pace 

despite challenging global conditions, according to World 

Bankôs latest India Development Update: Indiaôs Trade 

Opportunities in a Changing Global Context. But to reach 

its $1 trillion merchandise exports goal by 2030, India 

needs to diversify its export basket and leverage global 

value chains. 

Growth is forecast to reach 7 percent in FY24/25 and 

remain strong in FY25/26 and FY26/27. With robust 

revenue growth and further fiscal consolidation, the debt-

to-GDP ratio is projected to decline from 83.9 percent in 

FY23/24 to 82 percent by FY26/27. the current account 

deficit is expected to remain at around 1-1.6 percent of GDP 

up to FY26/27. 

Indian economy remains resilient, fueled by rising consumption and stronger net exports. 
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All sectors have performed well with construction and electricity recording a double-digit growth

 

Fiscal deficit under check so far in FY25 would  
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Sources:  

https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2024/09/03/india-s-economy-to-remain-strong-despite-

subdued-global-growth 

https://www.ey.com/content/dam/ey-unified-site/ey-com/en-in/services/tax/india-economic-pulse/2024-/09/ey-

economic-pulse-september-2024.pdf 

 

Second Half FY25 ï Indian Economy Outlook 

 

Key takeaways from the first-quarter GDP data 

¶ Gross domestic product (GDP) growth slowed in line with expectations: GDP grew 6.7% on-year in the first 

quarter of fiscal 2025, in line with our forecast of 6.8%. The print was a deceleration vs the fourth quarter of 

fiscal 2024, which saw the economy expand 7.8%. And in the first quarter of fiscal 2024, the economy had 

grown 8.2% 

¶ Nominal GDP moderated as well to 9.7% from 9.9% in the last quarter of fiscal 2024 but was higher than 8.5% 

in the year-ago quarter 

 

Within the GDP basket: 

¶ Decline in government consumption spending was a drag on GDP growth. And reducing growth in net taxes 

limited the rise in GDP over gross value added (GVA) growth 

¶ Also, despite healthy growth of 7%, manufacturing was slower than in the last quarter fiscal 2024, while 

agriculture and services improved. However, the improvement in agriculture was relatively modest, which 

capped the rise in GDP 

 

Positives: 

¶ Non-agriculture growth was stronger: Non-agriculture growth rose to 7.6% from 7.3% in the fourth quarter of 

last fiscal. Within the space, construction rose the sharpest, overtaking government capital expenditure (capex). 

This suggests continued momentum in private investment, particularly household real estate activity 

¶ Consumption and investment pick up: After a weak fiscal 2024, private consumption picked up significantly in 

the first quarter of this fiscal. A large part of the increase in consumer demand was owing to improving rural 

https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2024/09/03/india-s-economy-to-remain-strong-despite-subdued-global-growth
https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2024/09/03/india-s-economy-to-remain-strong-despite-subdued-global-growth
https://www.ey.com/content/dam/ey-unified-site/ey-com/en-in/services/tax/india-economic-pulse/2024-/09/ey-economic-pulse-september-2024.pdf
https://www.ey.com/content/dam/ey-unified-site/ey-com/en-in/services/tax/india-economic-pulse/2024-/09/ey-economic-pulse-september-2024.pdf
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conditions. Also, growth in fixed investments accelerated despite low government capex, indicating other private 

investments (i.e. household and private corporate investments) have gathered steam 

Source: Crisil report 

 

Sources:  

https://www.crisil.com/content/dam/crisil/our-analysis/views-and-commentaries/first-cut/2024/09/slower-but-

more-even.pdf  
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https://www.crisil.com/content/dam/crisil/our-analysis/views-and-commentaries/first-cut/2024/09/slower-but-more-even.pdf
https://www.crisil.com/content/dam/crisil/our-analysis/views-and-commentaries/first-cut/2024/09/slower-but-more-even.pdf
https://www.crisil.com/content/dam/crisil/our-analysis/views-and-commentaries/first-cut/2024/09/slower-but-more-even.pdf
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Global HVAC  

https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/hvac-equipment-industry 

HVAC Systems Market Size & Trends 

The global HVAC systems market size was estimated at USD 233.55 billion in 2023 and is projected to grow at a 

compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 7.4% from 2024 to 2030. The market growth is driven by the rising need 

for cost-effective and energy-efficient space cooling and heating applications in the commercial and industrial 

sectors. Furthermore, rising demand for the high seasonal coefficient of performance (SCOP) heating equipment, 

which can be efficient in both winter and summer, is expected to fuel the product demand. Moreover, the growing 

global population is increasing the requirements for affordable housing units and enhanced commercial 

infrastructure. 

Global HVAC Market 

 

 

The residential segment registered lucrative growth from 2024 to 2030. An increase in multi-family and individual 

homeowners is creating avenues for the residential HVAC segment. Rapid urbanization, rising disposable incomes, 

and growing awareness of energy efficiency contribute to the increased demand for comfortable living 

environments. These factors are anticipated to fuel the adoption of HVAC systems, such as air-conditioning, air 

filtration, air purifiers, and dehumidifiers, over the forecast period. Commercial HVAC systems are bigger and more 

complex than residential HVAC units. 

https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/hvac-equipment-industry
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These systems are used in large places, such as shopping malls, airports, hotels, big restaurants, theaters, and other 

service sector companies. The growing number of commercial spaces, such as shopping malls, offices, theatres, 

and hotels, is anticipated to fuel product demand in the commercial sector. Many factors are considered while 

choosing a commercial HVAC system, such as air quality, building design, and energy efficiency. The type of 

commercial HVAC system that is acceptable may also be determined by the local climate. The budget and the 

lifespan of the system are additional factors to consider. 

 

Market Concentration & Characteristics: 

Technological innovations are influencing the HVAC 

systems for better and optimum operations. The next-

generation AI-based automated solutions for heating 

and cooling are likely to have a promising future. The 

market is characterized by a race toward highly 

intelligent, fully automatic, and ecologically sound 

HVAC systems. Installing Internet of Things (IoT) 

sensors on HVAC systems offers capabilities of real-

time data recording and efficient functioning of 

HVAC systems. Smart HVAC incorporates IoT 

technology, which plays a significant role in 

enhancing the functioning and overall performance of 

HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air conditioning) 

systems. 

Regulations play a pivotal role in shaping the market, influencing both its dynamics and evolution. Moreover, 

environmental regulations and sustainability concerns are driving changes in the market. Governments worldwide 

are implementing stricter standards for energy efficiency and refrigerant usage. The transition to eco-friendly 

refrigerants, such as hydrofluoroolefins (HFOs), is an example of the industry's response to regulatory pressures. 

There is an increased emphasis on improving indoor air quality, particularly in commercial and residential buildings. 

HVAC systems are incorporating advanced air filtration, UV-C sterilization, and ventilation solutions to address 

IAQ concerns. For instance, high-efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filters and UV-C light systems are being 

integrated into HVAC setups to eliminate airborne contaminants. 

Furthermore, the increasing focus on sustainable construction practices has a direct impact on the HVAC market. 

Green building certifications, such as LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design), encourage the 
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adoption of energy-efficient HVAC systems. Ground-source heat pumps, solar-powered HVAC solutions, and other 

sustainable technologies are gaining traction. 

Equipment Insights 

Key Equipmentôs: 

Heat Pump, Furnace, Unitary Heaters, Boilers, Air Purifier, Dehumidifier, Air Handling Units, Ventilation Fans, 

Air Conditioning, Chillers, Cooling Towers, Others. 

 

The heat pump equipment segment led the market and accounted for a share of 37.8% in 2023. The demand for 

heat pumps is experiencing a notable surge driven by a growing emphasis on energy efficiency, environmental 

sustainability, and a shift toward renewable heating solutions. Heat pumps, which can both heat and cool spaces by 

transferring heat between the indoors and outdoors, are gaining popularity in residential, commercial, and industrial 

applications. Moreover, increasing focus on decarbonization and reducing greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions is 

bolstering product demand as they offer a cleaner alternative to traditional heating methods, such as fossil fuel-

based systems. 

 

The demand for air purifiers is witnessing a robust increase as concerns about indoor air quality and respiratory 

health grow worldwide. Driven by factors, such as rising pollution levels, allergens, and awareness of airborne 

viruses, consumers and businesses are increasingly investing in air purification technologies. Moreover, the 

COVID-19 pandemic has further accentuated the importance of clean indoor air, leading to a surge in demand for 

air purifiers in residential, commercial, and healthcare settings. As individuals prioritize well-being and cleaner 

living environments, the market continues to expand rapidly, with innovations in filtration technologies and smart 

features contributing to its growth. 

Regional Insights 

46.5% is APAC market share 

Asia Pacific led the market and accounted for a share of 

46.5% in 2023. Factors, such as improving economic 

conditions, rapid industrialization, and 

commercialization, are anticipated to have a positive 

impact on the market growth. Asia Pacific is 

characterized by the availability of skilled labor at low 

cost. The shift in the production bases to emerging 

economies, India, and China, is expected to positively 

influence the growth of the regional market. 

Key HVAC systems Companies: 

 

HVAC Service Market 
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The HVAC Services Market size is estimated at USD 65.72 billion in 2024, and is expected to reach USD 89.11 

billion by 2029, growing at a CAGR of 6.28% during the forecast period (2024-2029). 

 

The explosion in demand for data centers has attracted the attention of investors of all types, namely growth capital, 

buyout, real estate, and, increasingly, infrastructure investors. Data centers are generally owned and operated either 

by big companies such as banks, cloud vendors, or telcos for their purposes or by co-location companies. The latter 

leases the space and provides network capacity, power, and cooling equipment to lower server temperatures. Tenants 

bring their IT equipment. 

 

Labor shortage may be observed as a significant challenge evolving out of the HVAC services market. However, 

despite these challenges, the market has flourished due to various essential steps manufacturers and other service-

providing companies took. 

Asia-Pacific is Expected to Register the Fastest Growth: 

 

China's 14th Five-Year Plan highlights new infrastructure projects in water systems, energy, transportation, and 

urbanization.  In India, with the rapidly growing IT infrastructure, companies are rigorously investing in new data 

centers, which is expected to propel the studied market. The construction industry in Japan is witnessing robust 

growth due to several investments in renewable energy, telecommunication, and manufacturing sectors, as well as 

the government's aim to cut greenhouse gas emissions and achieve carbon neutrality by 2050. Indonesia has one of 
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Asia's major air conditioning markets, with estimates for economic growth and an increase in the middle-income 

class fueling predictions for additional growth in the air conditioner market, primarily for domestic use. 

As a result, Indonesia is a prospective market for goods that may display great energy-saving efficiency, such as 

inverter-type air conditioners, while still meeting market demands. According to EIA, Indonesian homes are 

expected to add another 20 million air conditioners by 2030. 

 

Source - https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/hvac-services-market 
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India HVAC Sector 

The Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) sector in India is witnessing significant growth driven by 

various factors, such as rapid urbanization, increasing disposable income, and changing climatic 

conditions.  Various government initiatives, like óMake in Indiaô ï Atmanirbhar Bharat, Production Linked 

Incentive (PLI) schemes, financial incentives, and the commitment to become carbon neutral by 2070 are some of 

the prime contributors to an energy-efficient HVAC market growth. 

Projected to reach a market size of $30 billion by 2030, and growing at a CAGR of 15.8%, the Indian subcontinent 

has become a fertile ground for local and international HVAC manufacturers.  In India, the demand for HVAC 

systems has been steadily rising, propelled by the expansion of infrastructure, urbanization, and rising awareness 

regarding indoor air quality and energy efficiency.   

The opportunities in this sector make it attractive for local and international companies. 

¶ Market Expansion:  The expanding middle-class population and increasing urbanization present vast 

opportunities for market expansion, especially in Tier II and Tier III cities. 

¶ Technology Adoption:  With advancements in HVAC technology such as variable refrigerant flow (VRF) 

systems, smart controls, and IoT integration, there is a significant opportunity to enhance energy efficiency, 

comfort, and operational efficiency. 

¶ Green Building Initiatives:  The growing focus on sustainability and green building certifications, such 

as Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED), and Green Rating for Integrated Habitat 

Assessment (GRIHA) create opportunities for the adoption of energy-efficient HVAC systems and 

solutions. 

¶ Aftermarket Services:  The demand for aftermarket services, such as maintenance, retrofitting, and 

upgrades is expected to rise, presenting opportunities for HVAC service providers and contractors. 

Despite the promising growth prospects, the HVAC sector in India faces challenges, including: 

¶ High Initial Costs:  The high initial costs associated with HVAC systems often deter price-sensitive 

consumers, particularly in the residential segment. 

¶ Lack of Skilled Manpower:  The shortage of skilled technicians and HVAC professionals in India can 

affect the installation, maintenance, and servicing of HVAC systems. 

¶ Regulatory Compliance:  Meeting energy efficiency standards and regulations imposed by the 

government, such as the Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE) guidelines, can be challenging for HVAC 

manufacturers. 

¶ Consumer Awareness and Education:  Many consumers may not be aware of the benefits of energy-

efficient HVAC systems, which can slow the adoption of greener technologies. 

To conclude, the HVAC sector in India is poised for significant growth, driven by urbanization, infrastructure 

development, changing climatic conditions, and government initiatives.  While challenges such as high initial costs 

and skill shortages exist, stakeholders can capitalize on opportunities arising from market expansion, technology 

adoption, green building initiatives, and aftermarket services to foster sustainable growth and innovation in the 

industry. 

For entry into the Indian market, it is preferable for U.S. companies to identify quality partners who know this 

market.  Strategic planning, due diligence, and consistent follow-ups are the prerequisites for doing business 

successfully in India. 
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Source :- https://www.trade.gov/market-intelligence/india-hvac-sector 

 

One of the major trends in the industry is the changing inclination toward smart HVAC systems. To decrease power 

usage and advanced system productivity, a huge count of purchasers is accepting smart HVAC systems, which 

provide better controls (IoT based controls), building automation, and enhanced real-time performance monitoring. 

Smart HVAC systems also offer advanced temp variability and remote access, along with preventive maintenance 

prompts, and advanced system efficacy and lifespan. Furthermore, smart systems generate less noise in comparison 

to others. Because of the rising need for automation in HVAC systems, customers are inclined toward smart HVAC 

systems. 

The construction industry in the country has grown significantly in the past few years. This can be credited to the 

surge in real estate governing reforms, fast urbanization, and huge government projects that provide a substantial 

thrust. 

The government steps for smart metropolises in the nation, which would propel the residential construction industry, 

drive the demand for HVAC systems, as these are now a significant need in residential buildings. 

Key Insights 

¶ Service category holds a significant 60% revenue share in the Indian HVAC industry for 2024, driven by 

increasing demand for maintenance services and HVAC equipment installation. 

¶ Equipment category also commands a notable market share, fueled by demand from residential sectors and 

India's extreme climate conditions. 

¶ Cooling category leads within the equipment segment, supported by India's subtropical climate and high 

summer temperatures in northern regions. 

¶ Commercial category accounts for the largest revenue share (45% in 2024), driven by growth in shopping 

complexes, corporate offices, and high-rise buildings. 

¶ Offices and buildings dominate among commercial end users, reflecting ongoing construction of office 

spaces across the country. 

¶ North India holds the largest market share (35% in 2024) due to its varied climatic zones, requiring both 

heating and cooling HVAC solutions. 

https://www.trade.gov/market-intelligence/india-hvac-sector
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¶ Rising disposable incomes in North India contribute to increased spending on HVAC systems, boosting 

market growth. 

¶ West India expected to experience the highest growth rate (16.7% forecasted), supported by major 

industries and preference for energy-efficient HVAC solutions. 

¶ Presence of large-scale manufacturing, automotive, and pharmaceutical industries in cities like Pune and 

Mumbai drives growth in West India. 

¶ Energy-efficient HVAC systems are particularly favored in West India's hot and dry climate, contributing 

to market expansion. 

¶ Development of commercial spaces and real estate reforms further stimulate the HVAC market in West 

India. 

¶ Intense competition in the Indian HVAC market based on factors such as pricing, energy efficiency, 

reputation, and product quality. 

¶ Companies are investing in expanding production capacities, developing dealer networks, and launching 

new products to meet increasing demand. 

¶ Technological advancements in HVAC systems play a crucial role in market growth and competitiveness. 

¶ Economic factors such as GDP growth, rising disposable incomes, and infrastructure development 

influence market trends and demand for HVAC systems. 

Source: P&S Intelligence 

Carrier India Marketing Director Sanjay Sharma said the projections indicate that by 2030, the number of Indian 

cities with populations exceeding one million will increase from 42 to 68, driving the demand for HVAC systems. 

"Additionally, with over 50 per cent of the country's buildings are expected to be constructed in the next two 

decades, the market holds vast potential. 

"The government's focus on fostering self-reliance through initiatives like Atmanirbhar Bharat further fuels this 

growth. To excel in this evolving market, HVAC businesses must embrace strategic approaches and innovation," 

Sharma said. 

Source :- https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/heating-ventilation-and-ac-market-may-reach-rs-1-

78-trn-by-2028-industry-124021301736_1.html 

 

https://www.psmarketresearch.com/?utm_source=linkedin&utm_medium=itsha
https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/heating-ventilation-and-ac-market-may-reach-rs-1-78-trn-by-2028-industry-124021301736_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/heating-ventilation-and-ac-market-may-reach-rs-1-78-trn-by-2028-industry-124021301736_1.html
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India HVAC Market Breakdown by Segment 

 

Source :- https://bs-uploads.toptal.io/blackfish-uploads/portfolio_item_attachment/909115/image/original/HVAC-

-Electrical---Automation-Industry-Analysis-c348a6bf5d5995877a858a20b646bf75.pdf 
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GLOBAL MARINE HVAC 

 

Global Marine HVAC Market was valued at USD 1.8 Billion in 2024 and is expected to reach USD 2.7 Billion by 

2033, at a CAGR of 4.5% during the forecast period 2024 ï 2033. 

The section of the maritime business devoted to the design, production, installation, upkeep, and service of HVAC 

systems especially made for use on ships, offshore platforms, and other marine vessels is known as the marine 

HVAC (Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning) market. 

Marine HVAC Market: Growth Factors 

Growing shipping industry 

Marine HVAC systems are in high demand due to the expanding worldwide shipping sector and the rising need for 

shipping services. Urbanization increased worldwide trade, and the growing need for specialty boats like cruise 

ships and offshore support vessels are the main drivers of this growth. 

The need for marine HVAC systems is being driven by the expansion of the worldwide shipping sector and the 

rising demand for shipping services. The expansion of the shipping sector, which in turn fuels the need for marine 

HVAC systems, is greatly influenced by the growth of international trade. 

The rising demand for goods and services due to growing urbanization is another factor propelling the expansion 

of the shipping sector. HVAC systems that can accommodate these vesselsô unique requirements are becoming 

increasingly in demand as the market for specialized vessels, such as cruise ships and offshore support vessels, 

continues to rise. 

For instance, in February 2021 over 150 initiatives in the ports, shipping, and waterways sub-sectors have been 

highlighted by Maritime India Vision 2030 as what will take the Indian maritime industry to the next level of growth 

in the upcoming ten years. 



 

150 

 

 

Technological advancements 

The marine HVAC productsô ongoing innovation and enhanced functions are key factors propelling the market 

expansion. This covers developments in sophisticated control systems, smart HVAC systems, and the use of 

environmentally friendly refrigerants. 

 

These developments have increased the effectiveness, dependability, and performance of maritime HVAC systems, 

increasing consumer appeal and spurring industry expansion. Improvements in technology make it possible to 

optimize the performance of HVAC systems 

 

This comprises enhanced environmental monitoring sensors, better control algorithms, and creative design elements 

to maximize overall efficacy and efficiency in preserving comfortable conditions on board ships. By offering 

improved humidity control, temperature management, and air quality, HVAC technology advancements help to 

improve crew and passenger comfort. 

 

Moreover, by controlling air circulation and avoiding the accumulation of pollutants, sophisticated HVAC systems 

can also contribute to the maintenance of safe working conditions on board. The marine HVAC market is primarily 

driven by technological advancements, which push the boundaries of innovation to meet the changing needs of the 

maritime industry for environmentally sustainable, dependable, and efficient heating, ventilation, and air 

conditioning solutions. 

 

Marine HVAC Market: Restraints 

Stringent environmental regulations 

 

Stringent environmental rules act as a restraint on the marine HVAC market by imposing limitations and 

requirements on the design, operation, and use of HVAC systems on board ships. These policies are largely focused 

on decreasing emissions, limiting environmental damage, and assuring compliance with international standards for 

air and water quality. 

 

Pollutant emissions from marine boats, such as greenhouse gases (GHGs), nitrogen oxides (NOx), sulphur oxides 

(SOx), and particulate matter, are frequently subject to stringent controls imposed by the environment. These 

emissions are caused in part by HVAC systems, particularly those that run on fossil fuels. 

 

Adoption of cleaner technology, such as scrubbers or alternative fuels, may be necessary to meet pollution limits; 

this might raise the cost and complexity of HVAC installations. Due to their role in climate change, high global 

warming potential (GWP) refrigerants that are often used in HVAC systems are the subject of numerous 

environmental regulations that aim to reduce or phase them out. 
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Consequently, producers and operators of maritime HVAC systems need to switch to natural refrigerants like carbon 

dioxide or ammonia, or hydrofluoroolefins (HFOs), which have a reduced global warming potential. 

 

 

Marine HVAC Market: Opportunities 

Growing demand for energy-efficient solutions 

The marine HVAC market has a great chance to innovate, develop, and provide goods and services that satisfy the 

changing demands of the maritime industry because of the growing demand for energy-efficient solutions. 

An increasing number of industries, including the marine sector, are placing a premium on adopting energy-efficient 

technologies as concerns about environmental sustainability and energy conservation grow on a global scale. 

This opens up a big market for marine HVAC manufacturers and service providers to innovate and offer energy-

efficient systems that meet the unique needs of offshore facilities and ships. The marine industry is required under 

strict environmental laws, like those set down by the International Maritime Organization (IMO) on emissions and 

energy efficiency (e.g., MARPOL Annex VI), to decrease its carbon footprint and increase energy efficiency. 

These laws put pressure on shipowners and operators to follow them, which increases demand for energy-efficient 

HVAC systems that reduce emissions and fuel usage. Manufacturers who provide creative and compliant HVAC 

solutions will profit from this demand driven by regulations.Overall, the marine HVAC market has a strong chance 

to address environmental issues, accomplish regulatory compliance, produce cost savings, distinguish products, and 

spur technological innovation due to the growing demand for energy-efficient solutions. 
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Marine HVAC Market: Segmentation Analysis 

The global Marine HVAC Market is segmented into vessel type, technology type, application and region. based on 

vessel type, the market is segmented into passenger vessels, cargo carriers, fishing vessels, and others. The 

passenger vessels segment dominated the market in 2023 with a market share of 39.7% and is expected to keep its 

dominance during the forecast period 2024-2033. 

 

Passenger vessels significantly drive the marine HVAC (Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning) market, due to 

their need for advanced climate control systems to ensure passenger comfort and safety. Cruise ships, ferries, and 

luxury yachts require sophisticated HVAC systems to maintain optimal indoor environments, regardless of external 

weather conditions. 

 

These systems are essential for regulating temperature, humidity, and air quality in various onboard spaces, 

including cabins, dining areas, and recreational facilities. The increasing demand for luxury and high-comfort travel 

experiences has led to a surge in the construction and retrofitting of passenger vessels with state-of-the-art HVAC 

technologies. 

 

Moreover, stringent maritime regulations and environmental standards necessitate the use of energy-efficient and 

eco-friendly HVAC solutions. Leading companies in the marine HVAC market are innovating to provide systems 

that are not only effective but also compact and lightweight, fitting the unique spatial constraints of passenger 

vessels. 

 

This trend underscores the pivotal role of passenger vessels in propelling the marine HVAC marketôs growth and 

technological advancement. 

 

Based on technology type, the market is segmented into marine ventilation systems, marine air conditioning, marine 

heating systems, and marine refrigeration systems. The marine heating systems segment dominated the market in 

2023 with a market share of 39.8% and is expected to keep its dominance during the forecast period 2024-2033. 

Marine heating systems are made to heat buildings to a specific temperature, which is necessary to keep shipboard 

environments cozy and secure. Due to rising demand and the increased use of ecologically friendly and energy-

efficient systems, the marine heating systems segment is anticipated to dominate the market. 

 

Based on application, the market is segmented into engine room, cargo hold, deck, tender garage, and others. Engine 

room dominated the market in 2023 with a market share of 32.8% and is expected to keep its dominance during the 

forecast period 2024-2033. 
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The marine HVAC market was dominated by the engine room application segment because HVAC systems are 

essential to maintaining the propulsion systemôs ideal conditions. The maintenance of ideal conditions for the engine 

room, a crucial part of a shipôs propulsion system, depends heavily on HVAC systems. To avoid overheating and 

engine component corrosion, this involves keeping the temperature and humidity level constant. 

 

Marine HVAC Market Key Players And Competitive Insights: 

The Marine HVAC market competitive landscape is expected to remain competitive in the coming years, with key 

players competing on factors such as price, quality, and innovation. A major player in the Marine HVAC Market, 

Carrier offers a wide range of HVAC systems and solutions for various types of vessels, including commercial 

ships, passenger ships, and offshore platforms.  

The company's marine HVAC systems are designed to provide efficient and reliable cooling, heating, and 

ventilation while meeting the specific requirements of the marine environment. Carrier has a strong global presence, 

with manufacturing facilities and sales offices located in over 170 countries. The company's commitment to 

research and development has resulted in the development of innovative HVAC technologies, such as the AquaEdge 

chiller, which is designed to provide energy efficiency and reduce environmental impact.Another leading player in 

the Marine HVAC Market, Johnson Controls, offers a comprehensive line of HVAC solutions for marine 

applications. The company's marine HVAC systems are designed to meet the specific needs of different types of 

vessels, ranging from small pleasure boats to large commercial ships. Johnson Controls has a global network of 

sales and service offices, providing support to customers around the world. The company's focus on innovation has 

led to the development of advanced HVAC technologies, such as the YORK YLAA air-cooled chiller, which is 

designed to provide high efficiency and low noise levels. 

 

Marine HVAC Market Industry Developments 

 

The global marine HVAC market is predicted to reach USD 57.3 billion by 2032, expanding at a CAGR of 8.35% 

from 2024 to 2032. Increasing cruise ship construction and the growing demand for energy-efficient solutions in 

the marine industry are key factors driving market growth. Notable developments include Carnival Corporation's 

order for six new Excel-class ships and Royal Caribbean's investment in a new cruise terminal in Galveston, Texas. 

Integration of advanced technologies, such as IoT and AI, is also shaping the market landscape. 

 

Source - https://www.marketresearchfuture.com/reports/marine-hvac-market-23169 , 

https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/marine-hvac-market/221761/ 

 

https://www.marketresearchfuture.com/reports/marine-hvac-market-23169
https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/marine-hvac-market/221761/
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Marine ventilation systems are witnessing a growing trend in the US, contributing significantly to the overall 

growth rate of the Marine HVAC market. In-depth product segmentation analysis can unveil specific technology 

preferences within this evolving segment. Marine air conditioning systems, focusing on maintaining optimal 

temperatures, align with the growing demand in the Canada Opportunities lie in understanding consumer 

demographics and tailoring products accordingly to capture a significant market share. The US market for marine 

heating systems is primarily driven by the need for climate control in colder climates. Geographic market 

segmentation should consider regions where these systems are in high demand to capitalize on emerging 

opportunities. Marine refrigeration systems play a crucial role in preserving perishable goods, presenting 

considerable growth opportunities in the Japan, Germany and US Targeted market analysis can identify specific 

product preferences within this technology segment to meet consumer needs effectively. 

Source - https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/marine-hvac-market/221761/ 

INDIAN MARINE HVAC 

 

The Indian marine HVAC market is expected to grow, driven by factors such as the country's coastline, population 

growth, and construction activity:  

 

Market size 

The marine HVAC market was valued at $862.77 million in 2023, and is expected to grow to nearly $1093.98 

million by 2030.  

 

Growth rate 

The marine HVAC market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 3.45% from 2024 to 2030.  

 

Fastest-growing market 

India is the fastest-growing marine HVAC market in the Asia-Pacific region. This is due to India's long coastline 

and many ports, as well as population growth and construction activity in the region.  

The HVAC industry in India is also expected to grow due to urbanization, infrastructure development, and changing 

climate conditions. 

 

Global Shipping Industry 

 

According to Cognitive Market Research, the global Maritime Logistics market size is USD 386 Bn in 2024. It will 

expand at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 3.80% from 2024 to 2031. 

 

¶ North America held the major market share for more than 40% of the global revenue with a market size of 

USD 154 Bn in 2024 and will grow at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 2.00% from 2024 to 

2031. 

¶ Europe accounted for a market share of over 30% of the global revenue with a market size of USD 116 Bn. 

https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/marine-hvac-market/221761/
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¶ Asia Pacific held a market share of around 23% of the global revenue with a market size of USD 88 Bn 

million in 2024 and will grow at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 5.8% from 2024 to 2031. 

¶ Latin America had a market share for more than 5% of the global revenue with a market size of USD 19 

Bn in 2024 and will grow at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 3.2% from 2024 to 2031. 

¶ Middle East and Africa had a market share of around 2% of the global revenue and was estimated at a 

market size of USD 8 Bn in 2024 and will grow at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 3.5% from 

2024 to 2031. 

¶ The Dry bulk (e.g., coal, iron ore, grains) held the highest Maritime Logistics market revenue share in 2024. 

 

The cargo shipping market size was 11.61 billion tons in 2023 and is expected to grow from 11.89 billion tons in 

2024 to 14.72 billion tons by 2032, exhibiting a CAGR of 2.7% during the forecast period. 

 

Cargo shipping is a mode of transportation used to transport items, goods, cargo and others, from seaport to the 

destination through vessels, cargo ships, and others.  

 

Rising demand for import/export of manufactured goods, the bulk transport of raw materials, and affordable food 

items are fueling the demand for waterborne freight transportation.  

 

Hence, increased economic liberalization, especially in the developing economies, and the enhanced efficiency of 

shipping as a mode of transport are responsible for the cargo shipping market growth. 

 

The pandemic led to fluctuations in demand for certain types of goods. For example, there has been increased 

demand for medical supplies and essential goods, while demand for non-essential items has decreased in some 

cases.  

 

https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future 

 

 
 

The shipping industry encompassing the marine, air, railways, and freight is a significant contributor to the global 

trade arena for goods and services. The industry is also known as the world's largest employer, especially its freight 

segment.  

 

The shipping industry, comprising vast networks of rail, road, air, and sea transportation, is the backbone of global 

trade and commerce.  

 

The shipping industry has also evolved immensely to cater to the demand from new-age industries like the e-

commerce sector. Investment is increasing in the shipping industry to mitigate the existing shipping challenges and 

to develop intelligent shipping ecosystems.  

https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future
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Today, technologies such as GPS, blockchain, AI, etc., enable shipping customers to track their shipments mile by 

mile. The delivery times have shortened from weeks to days and from days to hours for certain products.  

 

However, the shipping industry is not without challenges. The current developments around the world are creating 

taxing situations even for the most foresighted shipping companies. There are challenges such as supply chain 

disruptions, changing regulations, surging fuel prices, etc.  

 

Current State of the Global Shipping Industry 

The ongoing Ukraine-Russia war, energy crisis, inflation, job cuts, Covid-19 resurgence in China, tighter monetary 

stance, and supply-side bottlenecks have weighed down on business sentiments and led to weak consumer demand. 

Higher inflation is also resulting in a fall in consumer saving and reducing their purchasing capacity.  

 

The current cues from European markets remain weak with falling imports amidst the ongoing war. The global 

container demand is expected to contract further, and the demand for air freight also remains muted. Landside 

transportation is also suffering from cooling consumer demand. The pent-up demand in the aftermath of the 

pandemic that led to chaos at ports with a historic surge in cargo volumes is now fading away. There are cases of 

piling up of empty containers at some ports due to dampening consumer demand, a major indicator of economic 

slowdown. With more than-expected inflation, and fears of an upcoming recession causing a setback in consumer 

demand and imports, shipping companies are witnessing canceled sailings.  

 

While the near-term indicators for shipping businesses remain largely negative, the long-term positive view of the 

industry remains intact. 

 

The industry is also working incessantly to decarbonize its operations and make systemic changes to transition to a 

zero-carbon future. 

 

Already, the world's biggest shipping giants and multinational logistics providers have entered emerging markets. 

Shipping companies such as DHL, FedEx, Maersk, etc., operate in more than 150 countries and service every 

emerging market. With government support, quality infrastructure, and industry-friendly regulations, the shipping 

sector is all set to achieve new highs in the coming times. 

 

Source - https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future 

 

Indian Shipping Industry 

 

According to the Ministry of Shipping, around 95% of India's trading by volume and 70% by value is done through 

maritime transport.  

 

India has 12 major and 200+ notified minor and intermediate ports. Under the National Perspective Plan for 

Sagarmala, six new mega ports will be developed in the country. The Indian ports and shipping industry play a vital 

role in sustaining growth in the countryôs trade and commerce. India is the sixteenth-largest maritime country in the 

world with a coastline of 7,516.6 kms. The Indian Government plays an important role in supporting the ports 

sector. It has allowed Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) of up to 100% under the automatic route for port and harbour 

construction and maintenance projects. It has also facilitated a 10-year tax holiday to enterprises that develop, 

maintain, and operate ports, inland waterways, and inland ports. 

 

India is the sixteenth largest maritime country in the world, with a coastline of about 7,517 km. The shipping 

industry in India plays a vital role in sustaining growth in the country's trade and commerce. Most cargo ships that 

sail between East Asia, America, Europe and Africa pass through Indian territorial waters. 

 

India has 13 major ports (7 on the eastern coast and 6 on the western coast) and 200 non major ports. Major ports 

are under the jurisdiction of the Government of India whereas non major ports come under the jurisdiction of the 

respective state's Government Maritime Board (GMB). 

 

https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future
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Out of the 200 non major ports, 44 are functional and strategically located on the world's shipping routes. Non-

major ports are steadily gaining share and a major chunk of traffic has shifted from major ports to non-major ports. 

Ports in India handle almost 95% of trade volumes in India. Solid cargo contributes the largest share to all traffic 

handled at major ports in India followed by liquid cargo and containers. Increasing trade activities and private 

participation in port infrastructure have supported port infrastructure activity in India. 

 

The Government of India has announced several initiatives over the years to support the shipping and ports 

industry. In 2015, it announced the Sabarimala Program, an initiative to reduce logistics cost for international and 

domestic trade with minimal infrastructure investment. 

 

The Government also initiated the National Maritime Development Program, an initiative to develop the maritime 

sector with a planned outlay of US$ 11.8 billion. Moreover, it announced the Major Ports Authorities Bill in 2020 

to provide regulation, operation and planning for the major ports in India and to provide greater autonomy to 

existing ports. 

 

Prospects 

 

The expansion of India as a manufacturing hub linked with global supply chains is expected to increase demand for 

port industry on the front of cargo commodities like iron ore and fertilizers. Iron ore and finished fertilizers 

shipments have seen an increasing trend enabling major ports to tide over falling volumes in coal and other 

miscellaneous cargo. 

 

Long term import of thermal coal might witness a decreasing trend, due to government focus on enhancing domestic 

production and availability of thermal coal blocks. Owing to lackluster volume growth in most of the commodities, 

major ports could manage to log meagre growth in overall cargo throughput. 

 

At the domestic level, new business opportunities are being generated especially in natural gas sector and handling 

of container traffic. With increased vessel sizes, shipping liners prefer ports with deep draft, longer quays, high 

mechanization and ports infrastructure. 

 

Improved rural connectivity, port modernization, reduction of logistics costs and reduction of turnaround time is 

expected to increase revenue for the shipping sector. 

 

Dry docks can provide additional opportunities to the shipping sector as they are necessary to provide ship repair 

facilities. Out of all major ports, Kolkata has five dry docks whereas Mumbai and Vishakhapatnam have two. The 

rest have one or none at all. Given the positive outlook for cargo traffic and the resulting increase in number of 

vessels visiting ports, demand for ship repair services is expected to go up. 

 

Operation and maintenance services such as pilotage, dredging, harbouring and provision of marine assessments 

such as barges and dredgers are expected to increase in the coming years. Increasing investment and cargo traffic 

point to a healthy outlook for port support services. 

 

Special Economic Zones are being developed near several ports thereby providing strategic advantage to industries 

within these zones. Plants being set up include coal based power plants to take advantage of the imported coal, steel 

plans and edible oil refineries. Development of SEZs in Mundra, Krishnapatnam, Rewas and few others are 

underway. 

 

The Government of India is targeting to make the country the first in the world to operate all twelve major domestic 

Government ports on renewable energy. The government plans to install almost 200 Megawatt (MW) wind and 

solar power generation capacity which could be ramped up to 500 MW in the coming years. 

 

(Source :- https://www.equitymaster.com/research-it/sector-info/ship/Shipping-Sector-Analysis-Report.asp ) 

 

 

https://www.equitymaster.com/research-it/sector-info/ship/Shipping-Sector-Analysis-Report.asp
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Challenges in global HVAC, Marine HVAC & Shipping Industry 

 

https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future 

 

1. Rising operational costs  

 

ñThe unexpected holdup at certain docks and rising fuel costs have led the freight costs to skyrocket to levels never 

seen before,ò says Jonathan Merry, Founder & CEO at Bankless Times.  

 

The shipping and logistics business requires a lot of resources and operational costs related to transportation, fuel 

costs, labor, and facilities. The cost of fuel and other energy sources has risen in the wake of the Ukrainian conflict 

and subsequent oil sanctions on Russia. The cost of labor is also increasing due to inflation and increased demand 

for skilled labor. Overall, the rising operational costs in shipping and logistics are a major concern for the industry.  

 

 

2. Disruptions due to Wars 

 

The current Russia-Ukraine conflict has caused widespread disruption to the global shipping industry and 

exacerbated existing supply chain disruption, port congestion, and crew shortages. Shipping businesses must be 

resilient and capable of adapting to major disruptions in order to develop long-term solutions that ensure their 

delivery chains remain secure and efficient.  

 

3. Re-routing expenditures 

 

ñMany factors outside your control can, in my opinion, affect shipping routes. Examples include natural calamities, 

political upheaval, and pandemics. Although these occurrences cannot be avoided, there may be strategies to 

circumvent them in many circumstances,ò says Rikin Shah, CEO of GetSure. 

 

Bad weather, landslides, lockdowns, and political rallies are all potential causes of supply chain disruptions causing 

re-routing expenditures. Shipping businesses must develop a risk management strategy that includes contingency 

plans to respond to potential disruptions and supply chain vulnerabilities.   

 

4. Regulatory issues  

 

Regulatory challenges are an ever-present challenge for the shipping and logistics industry, and businesses must 

stay up-to-date with the latest laws and regulations to ensure their operations remain compliant. This can include 

researching and understanding cargo security regulations, environmental regulations, and customs regulations, as 

well as ensuring the company has the proper permits and licenses. Additionally, businesses must also be aware of 

the potential for misaligned global laws that differ from country to country.  

 

ñIncreasing regulatory requirements have added complexity to shipping operations, necessitating increased 

paperwork and reporting. Operators of foreign-flagged vessels are expected to be conversant with the berthing 

regulations and customs requirements of each country they visit," says James Angel, Co-Founder of DYL.  

 

5. Lack of skilled employees 

 

The shipping industry is a labor-intensive sector. The lack of skilled employees and trained workers is a major 

challenge for the shipping and logistics industry and is a key factor in soaring labor costs. Companies must invest 

in employee training and development programs to ensure they have a skilled and qualified workforce capable of 

meeting the demands of the industry. This can include offering competitive salaries, employee benefits, incentives, 

mentorship programs, and internships to attract and retain talent. 

 

 

 

https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future
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6. Handling materials categorized as óShipping hazards.ô 

 

Handling materials categorized as shipping hazards is a critical challenge in the shipping industry, as these materials 

can pose a risk to the safety of workers, the environment, and the goods being shipped. Companies must be aware 

of the materials they are shipping, and develop safety protocols to protect their employees and goods. This can 

include properly 159 Labelling hazardous materials and investing in safety equipment, and proper training for 

employees.  

 

7. Weather issues and harsh shipping routes 

 

Harsh shipping routes and extreme weather conditions are detrimental to the shipping and logistics industry, as they 

can lead to costly delays and interruptions in the supply chain.  

 

ñIn the shipping stream, conditions can be extremely harsh. When products are put onto trucks, planes, and ships 

and carried across bumpy roads, turbulent air, and wild seas, they are subjected to much greater forces than when 

they are at your business or residence. The danger of damage is drastically decreased when a qualified and 

experienced packing engineer designs the right packaging and crate system," says Leo Ye, Forbes Member, Co-

Founder & CEO, CUBO. 

 

Companies must take steps to prepare for these types of events, by investing in weather forecasting technology, 

route optimization software, and backup plans for when severe weather strikes.  

 

8. Pirate attacks/Highway Thefts 

 

ñThe high number of instances of piracy and armed robbery against ships that occur off the coast of Somalia and in 

the Gulf of Aden is something that the entire world is aware of, and it is a growing concern for the maritime industry 

that is heavily affected by these incidents," says Steve Elliott, Franchise Owner of Restoration1. 

 

Pirate attacks and highway theft are two of the most serious challenges facing the shipping, logistics, and trucking 

industry. Companies must take steps to protect their cargo and personnel, such as re-routing ships around areas 

prone to pirate attacks, increasing cruising speed, and investing in security services for protection against such 

attacks. On the highways, companies should consider investing in tracking and surveillance technology, as well as 

implementing driver safety protocols.  

 

9. Port Congestions/Road Traffic and delays 

 

Port congestion can cause delays, delivery halts, and other supply chain disruptions. Cargo stranded in congested 

ports can get damaged. 

 

ñWhen cargo is left stranded in locations that lack protective measures and security controls, there is a danger that 

it will be damaged as a result of high temperatures, fire, or delays. The majority of the time, cargo insurance will 

not cover any damage or loss that occurs as a consequence of delays," says Jamie Irwin, E-commerce Growth 

Expert, James, and James Fulfilment Companies must be aware of the potential risks associated with port 

congestion and take steps to mitigate the impact, such as investing in technology and automation, forecasting peak 

times, and diversifying supply chains.  

 

10. Approval delays and harassment by customs officials 

 

Approval delays and harassment by customs officials can be major challenges for the shipping and logistics 

industry.  

 

ñKeeping up with the ever-evolving rules can be challenging for shippers. Even a small slip-up in paperwork can 

add unnecessary costs, delay delivery, or cause a customs detention on an international shipment," says Steve Rose, 

Vice President at  MoneyTransfers. 
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Companies must ensure they are abiding by all regulations and policies. One way to do this is to invest in technology 

and automation to streamline the documentation and compliance process.  

 

11. Cyber-security attacks 

 

Cybersecurity issues and ransomware attacks are major challenges facing the shipping and logistics industry. The 

data and shipping info is hacked for ransom demands, competitor sabotage, pirate attack plans, etc. Companies 

must take steps to protect their networks, and data by investing in cybersecurity technologies and services, 

implementing secure access protocols, and training employees on cybersecurity practices.  

Shipping companies should consider investing in cybersecurity policies and procedures and establishing incident 

response teams and cyber insurance policies to ensure they are prepared for any potential cyber-attack. 

 

12. Increased Container Costs  

 

Container freight rates have been surging substantially since the onset of the pandemic. Shipping a 40ft container 

in March 2022 costs around 8,200 U.S. dollars, which is over six times more than in 2020.(9)  

ñShipping container prices are, in my opinion, the industryôs biggest problem. Due to factors such as constrained 

industrial capacity, rising penalties, rising demand for data insights, and increased investment in technology, the 

cost of shipping containers is on the rise,ò says Raine Gui, Model Chic.  

 

13. Manual Processes 

 

Manual processes in the shipping industry are mostly outdated and can cause inefficiencies and workflow delays.  

 

ñIn my perspective, the shipping industryôs biggest problem is that it requires an excessive amount of manual data 

entry. Over half of logistics professionals consider daily manual entry difficult for routine import/export operations 

due to the mountain of paperwork and disparate systems they must juggle,ò says Alex Contes, Co-Founder & SaaS 

Expert of Review Grower. 

 

Automation of key shipping processes can help reduce inaccuracies, and paperwork and provide more visibility 

into operations. 

 

14. Connectivity Issues 

 

The lack of reliable broadband is a major barrier for the shipping industry. It can limit operations by hindering 

navigation, maintenance, and reporting systems. Connectivity issues at sea decrease seafarer satisfaction as the 

crew is disconnected from their families.  

 

ñThe maritime industry has harsh operational conditions and complicated shipping routes. These firms need global 

connectivity, reliable broadband, and data links. This is problematic for mobile assets thousands of miles from land. 

Worst, current supply chain stresses underscore the need to improve operational performance, reduce environmental 

impact, and strengthen maritime transport infrastructures for better connectivity,ò says Tom Miller, Chief Marketing 

Officer (CMO), Fitness Volt. 

 

15. Statistical Reliability  

 

ñA major difficulty for the Shipping industry is providing accurate ETAs. Due to advancements in digitization, 

carriers and third-party service providers are now able to supply more information about ETA or amended date of 

arrival. However, because of inconsistent data standards across carriers and even within a single carrier, much of 

this information is inaccurate," says Travis Lindemoen, Managing Director of Nexus IT Group.  

 

Shipping companies' failure to provide an accurate Estimated Time of Arrival (ETA) to customers is an ongoing 

issue in the shipping and logistics industry. While the delivery systems have become increasingly complex, many 

shipping providers still work with subpar tracking technology. Shipping companies coordinate multiple delivery 
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points and services, making it difficult to accurately predict delivery times unless highly sophisticated tracking 

systems are in place. 

 

Source - https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future 

https://unctad.org/publication/review-maritime-transport-2024 

 

Chokepoint vulnerabilities threaten global supply chains: 

Food security, energy supplies and the global economy are at risk as key chokepoints like the Suez and Panama 

Canals and the Red Sea face growing pressure from geopolitical tensions and climate change. 

 

 
 

 
 

Maritime trade rebounds, but geopolitical and climate risks persist 

 

In 2023, global maritime trade grew by 2.4% to 12.3 billion tons, rebounding from the 2022 contraction. The sector 

is projected to grow by 2% in 2024 and an average of 2.4% annually through 2029. 

 

However, soaring freight costs and an ñexceptionally daunting operating landscapeò driven by geopolitical conflicts 

and climate risks continue to weigh on a lasting maritime trade recovery 

 

https://www.goodfirms.co/resources/global-shipping-industry-demands-challenges-future
https://unctad.org/publication/review-maritime-transport-2024
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Rising freight rates drive inflation and threaten growth 

Freight rates surged in 2024 due to rerouting, port congestion and rising operational costs 

This surge in freight rates, if sustained, will push global consumer prices up, with UN Trade and Development 

projecting a 0.6% increase by 2025 due to  

 

Decarbonizing shipping demands faster renewal of the worldôs aging fleet 

Shipping accounts for 3% of global greenhouse gas emissions. Despite growing pressure, the aging global fleet is 

renewing slowly due to high costs, uncertainty over future fuels and low ship scrapping rates. 
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Enhancing trade facilitation, port performance and mitigating climate risks to the maritime industry 

As climate change intensifies, the growing risks of damage, disruption and delay to port and shipping infrastructure 

and operations ï along with implications for safety and contractual rights and obligations ï need to be assessed and 

addressed before such risks and losses materialize. Doing so is important to minimize losses and legal disputes and 

keep trade flowing and insurance affordable. 
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Source - https://unctad.org/publication/review-maritime-transport-2024 

 

Global Trade Tensions to Restrain Market Growth 

 

The Trans-Pacific shipping route accounts for a large quantity of the global cargo shipping volume. However, due 

to trade tensions, particularly between China and the U.S., imports from China have become more expensive. 

Hence, a demand and volume drop is expected by carriers, and they have significantly decreased capacity, especially 

on the Trans-Pacific route. Furthermore, some sectors have faced uncertainty in investment plans and increased 

cost of inputs. They have been compelled to relocate manufacturing facilities from China to regions such as South-

East Asia and Eastern Europe. Hence, mounting trade tensions are likely to restrain the market's growth. 

 

Source - https://www.fortunebusinessinsights.com/cargo-shipping-market-102045 

 

Challenges in Indian HVAC 

 

Introduction 

 

The Indian HVAC (Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning) industry is poised for significant growth, driven by 

factors such as rapid urbanization, increasing disposable income, and changing climatic conditions. In this blog 

post, we will explore the current trends, challenges, and opportunities in the Indian HVAC market, highlighting the 

key players, technological advancements, and the role of AI in shaping the future of the industry. 

 

Market Trends 

 

Market Size and Growth 

 

The Indian HVAC market is expected to reach a market size of $30 billion by 2030, growing at a CAGR of 15.8%. 

This growth is fueled by the expanding middle-class population, increasing urbanization, and rising awareness 

regarding indoor air quality and energy efficiency. 

 

Key Players 

 

The Indian HVAC market is highly competitive, with major players such as Carrier Midea India Private Limited, 

Daikin Industries Ltd., Havells India Limited, Mitsubishi Electric Corporation, LG Electronics Inc., Fujitsu General 

Limited, Panasonic Corporation, Blue Star Limited, Voltas Limited, Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning 

India Ltd., Whirlpool Corp., and Samsung Electronics. 

 

Challenges 

 

High Initial Costs 

 

The high initial costs associated with HVAC systems often deter price-sensitive consumers, particularly in the 

residential segment. 

 

Lack of Skilled Manpower 

 

The shortage of skilled technicians and HVAC professionals in India can affect the installation, maintenance, and 

servicing of HVAC systems. 

 

Regulatory Compliance 

 

Meeting energy efficiency standards and regulations imposed by the government, such as the Bureau of Energy 

Efficiency (BEE) guidelines, can be challenging for HVAC manufacturers. 

 

Opportunities 

https://unctad.org/publication/review-maritime-transport-2024
https://www.fortunebusinessinsights.com/cargo-shipping-market-102045
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Market Expansion 

 

The expanding middle-class population and increasing urbanization present vast opportunities for market 

expansion, especially in Tier II and Tier III cities. 

 

Technology Adoption 

 

Advancements in HVAC technology, such as variable refrigerant flow (VRF) systems, smart controls, and IoT 

integration, offer significant opportunities to enhance energy efficiency, comfort, and operational efficiency. 

 

Green Building Initiatives 

 

The growing focus on sustainability and green building certifications, such as Leadership in Energy and 

Environmental Design (LEED) and Green Rating for Integrated Habitat Assessment (GRIHA), create opportunities 

for the adoption of energy-efficient HVAC systems and solutions. 

 

Role of AI in HVAC 

 

Predictive Maintenance 

 

AI has transformed predictive maintenance in the HVAC sector from reactive to proactive, reducing maintenance 

costs by up to 25% and extending equipment lifespan. 

 

Energy Efficiency 

 

AI significantly enhances energy efficiency in HVAC systems, aligning with sustainable practices recommended 

by the International Energy Agency. By leveraging AI's ability to analyze vast amounts of real-time data, HVAC 

systems can reduce energy consumption by approximately 30%. 

 

Smart Thermostats and Controls 

 

The adoption of smart thermostats, powered by AI, is surging, adjusting heating and cooling based on users' habits 

and preferences, significantly reducing energy consumption and cost. 

 

Conclusion 

 

The Indian HVAC industry is poised for significant growth, driven by technological advancements, government 

initiatives, and increasing consumer awareness. While challenges such as high initial costs and skill shortages exist, 

opportunities abound in market expansion, technology adoption, and green building initiatives. The integration of 

AI into HVAC systems is revolutionizing the industry, enhancing energy efficiency, predictive maintenance, and 

user experiences. As the industry continues to evolve, it is crucial for stakeholders to capitalize on these 

opportunities and stay ahead of the curve. 

 

Source:- https://linkedin.com/pulse/unlocking-potential-hvac-india-trends-challenges-asiya-khan-h2sxf/ 

 

India's Maritime Trade and Shipping Industry: Balancing Growth with Challenges 

 

India's economy has witnessed rapid growth since the economic reforms of 1991, with GDP multiplying 

significantly. This economic surge has driven a parallel rise in trade, most of which is carried through maritime 

routes, accounting for 90% by volume and 70% by value. However, India's shipping industry has lagged behind, 

unable to match the increasing demands of maritime trade. This gap has allowed foreign shipping companies to 

dominate, reaping significant benefits from Indiaôs trade growth. 

To address this, the Indian government has progressively relaxed cabotage laws to encourage foreign shipping 

companies to utilize Indian ports. While this aligns with development goals such as the Sagarmala program, aimed 

https://linkedin.com/pulse/unlocking-potential-hvac-india-trends-challenges-asiya-khan-h2sxf/
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at modernizing India's ports, it has sparked strong opposition from the domestic shipping sector, citing economic 

disadvantages and security concerns. 

 

The Evolution of Cabotage Laws 

 

Cabotage laws restrict foreign ships from engaging in trade between a countryôs domestic ports, traditionally 

protecting local shipping industries. Countries like Japan and the US have stringent cabotage regulations, whereas 

others, like the Philippines and China, have opted for relaxed policies to promote trade. India has recently followed 

suit by easing restrictions on the transport of certain goods and considering the removal of the "right of first refusal" 

for Indian shipping companies in state tenders. 

 

These changes aim to attract international shipping companies and boost the use of Indian ports for transshipment, 

reducing dependency on foreign ports like Colombo, which currently handles nearly half of India-related container 

traffic. However, the relaxation has triggered fears of economic unviability for Indian-flagged ships, which face 

higher operational costs and taxes compared to foreign competitors operating under lenient tax regimes. 

 

Industry Concerns 

 

Indian shipping companies argue that relaxing cabotage laws threatens their survival. They contribute significantly  

to the economy by employing Indian nationals, paying full taxes, and supporting domestic shipbuilding. Foreign 

shippers, by contrast, often register in tax havens and operate with lower costs. The Indian National Shipowners 

Association (INSA) has warned that the liberalization could lead to the decline of Indiaôs merchant fleet, leaving 

the nation vulnerable in both economic and strategic terms. 

 

Cabotage laws not only offer economic protection but also enhance national security. Allowing foreign ships near 

India's coastline raises risks of infiltration and subversion, particularly given Indiaôs geopolitical vulnerabilities. A 

robust domestic merchant fleet is also crucial for auxiliary naval support in times of conflict, underpinning Indiaôs 

aspiration for a blue-water navy capable of projecting power in the Indian Ocean and beyond. 

 

Government Perspective 

 

The government contends that strict protectionist policies have hindered the growth of Indiaôs shipping industry. 

Despite earlier safeguards, Indian-flagged vessels account for less than 40% of the country's trade, with the majority 

handled by foreign ships. The lack of domestic capacity has also driven Indian transshipment traffic to foreign ports, 

incurring financial and logistical losses. 

 

To reverse this trend, the government is developing and upgrading ports under the Sagarmala program, including 

the International Container Transshipment Terminal (ICTT) at Vallarpadam and six new mega ports. Relaxing 

cabotage laws is seen as integral to making these ports competitive and attracting international traffic, thereby 

reducing dependence on regional hubs like Colombo. 

 

Furthermore, the government views free trade as a catalyst for economic growth, moving away from the 

protectionist policies of the past. While acknowledging the concerns of the domestic shipping industry, 

policymakers emphasize the long-term benefits of a liberalized maritime trade regime. 

 

Strategic Implications 

 

Indiaôs geopolitical challenges, particularly Chinaôs growing influence in the Indian Ocean, underscore the 

importance of strengthening its maritime trade infrastructure. Chinaôs strategic investments in regional ports, such 

as Sri Lankaôs Hambantota, highlight the urgency for India to enhance its own port facilities and attract global 

shipping traffic. 

By relaxing cabotage laws, India aims to shift transshipment traffic from foreign ports to domestic ones, leveraging 

its geographic and economic strengths. This strategy aligns with broader efforts to counterbalance Chinaôs maritime 

ambitions and establish India as a major player in the Indian Ocean region. 
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Way Forward 

 

While the government appears resolute in its decision to relax cabotage laws, it must address the legitimate concerns 

of the domestic shipping industry. A recalibrated approach that ensures fair competition is essential. Measures such 

as reducing taxes and operational burdens on Indian-flagged ships could level the playing field, allowing the 

industry to compete effectively with foreign operators. 

 

In the long term, a strong and efficient domestic merchant fleet will enhance Indiaôs strategic autonomy and 

economic resilience. By balancing liberalization with targeted support for its shipping sector, India can navigate the 

challenges and opportunities of a rapidly evolving maritime trade landscape. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Indiaôs decision to relax cabotage laws reflects a pragmatic approach to integrating with global trade trends while 

addressing the limitations of its shipping industry. Although this policy shift poses challenges for domestic 

operators, it also presents opportunities to modernize Indiaôs maritime infrastructure and strengthen its strategic 

position. For the shipping industry, embracing competition and seeking collaborative solutions with the government 

will be key to thriving in this new environment. 

 

Source;- https://maritimeindia.org/indias-endeavour-to-reboot-shipping-industry-rationale-and-implications/ 

 

Challenges Facing by HVAC Industry in 2023 

 

Variation of Seasonal Peaks 

 

When do people consider proper heating or air conditioning? Indeed, when the temperature is unbearably high in 

the summer or winter. During these times, HVAC companies are frequently overburdened by the number of 

potential customers and projects that must be managed concurrently. However, managing the company without 

financial loss can be difficult for the rest of the year when people do not feel the need for HVAC appliances. With 

the help of Augmented Reality (AR), planning and installing HVAC systems has become more efficient than ever 

before. Whether youôre a newcomer or an established HVAC professional, AR technology provides crucial 

information that can help you work with greater precision, reducing the likelihood of errors and minimizing the 

need for costly reworks. With AR, you can streamline your workflow and complete your projects with greater ease 

and accuracy, saving time and money in seasonal fluctuation. 

 

Labour Shortage 

 

The manufacturing industry as a whole is experiencing a labour shortage. Unfortunately, the HVAC industry is not 

an exception! Whatever the cause of the current workforce shortages, they are likely to worsen. As older technicians 

retire or leave the workforce, fewer young people are entering the trades. This is unfavourable for customer 

satisfaction. If you donôt have enough employees to serve all your customers or respond to an emergency, theyôll 

find someone who can. AR technology can help accelerate industry training and bridge the skills gap by providing 

step-by-step instructions and access to a secure knowledge repository. With AR, complex issues related to labour 

shortage can be effectively addressed and troubleshooted. AR technology provides a dynamic and interactive 

learning experience that enables trainees to learn at their own pace and provides immediate feedback for improved 

retention. By leveraging AR, industries can overcome the challenges associated with skill gaps and enhance the 

efficiency of their workforce. 

 

Lack of Proper Management 

 

The lack of skilled employees is not the end of the companyôs internal issues! HVAC services are frequently time-

consuming and entertaining. Aside from the staff who install the necessary equipment, you will most likely require 

a supervisor to oversee the entire process and the final stage. When we multiply these steps by the number of 

projects running at the same time, team management can become a real challenge. Supervisors must manage a 

https://maritimeindia.org/indias-endeavour-to-reboot-shipping-industry-rationale-and-implications/
https://pluto-men.com/what-is-web-augmented-reality-benefits-and-the-future-of-webar-and-web-design/
https://pluto-men.com/labor-shortage-in-manufacturing-overcome-strategies/
https://pluto-men.com/how-create-digital-work-instructions/
https://pluto-men.com/how-create-digital-work-instructions/
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variety of tasks, often while not physically present at the installation site! Companies decide to invest in project 

management software to gather and manage all information in one place to solve this problem. 

 

Stiff Competition 

 

Letôs take a step back and look at the big picture. As previously stated, many small and local HVAC businesses are 

established each year. With the fluctuations of busy periods, it turns out that market survival is not so easy. Of 

course, this may not be true for everyone! In an industry where customer loyalty is crucial to success, leveraging 

AR technology can give your business the edge it needs to stay ahead of the competition. By providing fast and 

efficient support, you can build stronger relationships with your clients and establish your company as a leader in 

the HVAC industry. 

 

Adaption of new technologies 

 

Modern technologies can be overwhelming, especially in the construction industry, where many employees lack 

the necessary skills and are unwilling to embrace digitalization. As a result, many businesses are hesitant to invest 

in digital solutions, preferring to rely on well-known tools. This strategy may be effective in the short term, but it 

proves to be the final nail in the coffin in the long run. Smart building is currently one of the most significant pain 

points for HVAC companies. Because having a smart house is becoming more popular, more and more customers 

want their HVAC appliances to communicate with integrated systems. However, it is difficult to obtain from the 

company because such technology frequently requires special software to operate, as well as constant internet 

access. 

 

Client Requirements 

 

The customer is a king. Youôve probably heard it before. Clients are important for any business, but they can also 

be difficult. Customers today, for example, want their appliances to be modern and efficient while also requiring 

quick and inexpensive service. They frequently want not only air conditioning, but also modern technology 

controlled by smartphones. It is very easy to lose potential customers if you are not creative enough. And it is even 

more dangerous for your company in todayôs highly competitive market! 

 

Effects on climate 

 

Not to mention environmental changes! Iôm not sure if youôre aware, but they have a significant impact on the 

industry! First and foremost, we must address the impact of hot/cold weather on demand from point 1. But, more 

importantly, the HVAC industry is impacted by the UK governmentôs decarbonization mandate. As a result, the 

requirements for appliances are already changing, with features such as energy efficiency and lower CO2 emissions. 

Modern technology that monitors and adjusts HVAC systems by turning off the air conditioning when no one is in 

the room may be useful in addressing climate needs. However, the cost of the investment may deter businesses 

from utilising tools such as IoT or AI. 

 

Cost 

 

The cost is most likely the most important factor. After all, businesses may be looking for new solutions to help 

with project management, reduce their carbon footprint, or solve labour shortages. Nonetheless, the prohibitively 

high cost is an impediment that they must overcome. The cost rises further when new appliances must meet 

decarbonisation requirements or include modern functions that meet the needs of customers. As a result, it may turn 

out that the most critical challenge that can kill any small, local HVAC business is cost. With the use of AR for 

remote support, organizations can cut their truck rolls and thus save on the travel costs. Similarly, in a long term, 

investing in AR and VR training not only provides superior training experience and outcomes, but also becomes a 

cost-effective option. 

 

Source:- https://linkedin.com/pulse/unlocking-potential-hvac-india-trends-challenges-asiya-khan-h2sxf/ 

 

Labor Shortages 

https://pluto-men.com/cost-of-poor-quality-can-ar-help/
https://linkedin.com/pulse/unlocking-potential-hvac-india-trends-challenges-asiya-khan-h2sxf/
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Demand for a skilled workforce is something that HVAC contractors have had to deal with ever since the pandemic. 

The demand is continuing to grow because many experienced technicians are retiring, and on the other hand gig 

economy is flourishing. To tackle this challenge, you need to give mandatory training programs to your technicians, 

and while employing gig workers, look for an HVAC certification from an authentic source. 

 

Supply chain challenges 

 

Supply chain challenges are serious to the HVAC industry as they rely predominantly on global and local supply 

chains. When the supply chain gets disrupted due to economic and environmental reasons, there will be a demand 

for products and parts, subsequently, a delay in transportationðdisrupting your entire business operations. 

 

Competition 

 

The HVAC industry is highly competitive, leading to pressure on pricing and reduced profit margins. This means 

that contractors need to be able to differentiate themselves from their competitors. One way to do this is by 

offering exceptional customer service. Another way is by investing in new technologies and training to stay ahead 

of the curve. 

 

Technological advancements 

 

New technologies are constantly emerging in the HVAC industry, which can present both challenges and 

opportunities for contractors. On the one hand, new technologies can make it easier and more efficient to install 

and maintain HVAC systems. On the other hand, new technologies can also make it more difficult for contractors 

to keep up with the latest trends. 

 

Remember the 2021 storm in Texas? 

 

Those were challenging periods for the HVAC industry, with calls for repair and replacement services 24Ĭ7. Many 

people had to wait a long time to get service, and some others went on without heating and air ventilation for two 

days. The Texas storm has been a wake-up call for the public to replace their HVAC systems with more resilient 

models that can withstand extreme weather events like green HVAC technologies. This is a challenge for the HVAC 

industry as they need to stay on top of the trends and incorporate more technological solutions to satisfy their 

customerôs needs. 

 

Changing customer demand 

 

Customer demand for HVAC services is constantly changing as people become more aware of the importance of 

energy efficiency and sustainability. This presents contractors with the opportunity to offer new and innovative 

services that meet the needs of todayôs consumers. However, it also means that contractors need to be constantly 

adapting their services to meet the changing needs of their customers. 

 

(Source:- https://www.zuper.co/blog/challenges-and-opportunities-for-hvac-contractors) 
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https://www.zuper.co/blog/impact-of-the-gig-economy-on-field-service-operations
https://www.zuper.co/blog/impact-of-the-gig-economy-on-field-service-operations
https://www.zuper.co/blog/the-perks-of-being-an-hvac-certified-technician?utm_source=Navigating+the+HVAC+Industry%3A+Challenges+and+Opportunities+for+Contractors&utm_medium=Blog&utm_campaign=Navigating+the+HVAC+Industry%3A+Challenges+and+Opportunities+for+Contractors
https://www.zuper.co/blog/supply-chain-issues-in-field-service-business?utm_source=Navigating+the+HVAC+Industry%3A+Challenges+and+Opportunities+for+Contractors&utm_medium=Blog&utm_campaign=Navigating+the+HVAC+Industry%3A+Challenges+and+Opportunities+for+Contractors
https://www.zuper.co/blog/building-customer-loyalty-in-the-service-industry
https://www.zuper.co/blog/7-ways-to-manage-hvac-maintenance-contracts
https://www.zuper.co/blog/new-hvac-technology-and-the-future-of-field-service?utm_source=Navigating+the+HVAC+Industry%3A+Challenges+and+Opportunities+for+Contractors&utm_medium=Blog&utm_campaign=Navigating+the+HVAC+Industry%3A+Challenges+and+Opportunities+for+Contractors
https://www.zuper.co/blog/challenges-and-opportunities-for-hvac-contractors
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GLOBAL FABRICATION INDUSTRY 

 

Fabrication is the process of manufacturing industrial structures or products from raw materials. The process 

includes metal cutting, burning, welding, machining, forming, and assembly. It plays an important role in 

manufacturing a wide range of products such as paper clips, automotive parts, and steel beams. Facilities that 

specialize in metal fabrication are often called fabrication shops, and the products of said facilities are referred to 

as fabrications. Fabrication jobs usually consist of three phases: Phase I comprises designing, where drawings are 

created w.r.t. intended measurements; Phase II fabrication involves cutting, bending, and/or assembling; and in 

Phase III, the end product or structure is put together (either partially or fully). 
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Source: https://www.skyquestt.com/report/metal-fabrication-service-

market#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Service%20Market,period%20(2024%2D2031).  

Rapid Industrialization and Infrastructure Development Augmenting Global Fabrication Market: 

Target markets for the fabrication business include manufacturing, hardware & hand tools, building & construction, 

aerospace, and hardware manufacturing. Rapid industrialization and infrastructure development are expected to 

boost the sheet fabrication services market. Rise in population, especially in developing economies, requires 

significant investment in infrastructure development. India is expected to invest US$ 5.5 Trn in infrastructure 

development by 2030. 

Rise in Demand for Prefabricated Structures Across Globe: 

Increase in investments in infrastructure projects, especially in developing economies such as Brazil, and India, is 

anticipated to contribute to the metal fabrication industry growth during the forecast period. Structural steel 

fabrication is gaining traction in the construction industry, owing to its various advantages. Structural steel is a 

leading green structural construction material that proactively contributes to carbon reduction and increases energy 

efficiency. Steel structures used for construction can be recycled and reused for other applications, thereby 

promoting sustainable development in the construction sector. Modern metal fabrication techniques are increasingly 

preferred in the construction sector, as they are equipped to deal with complex individualistic architectural designs 

and aesthetic requirements. The automotive sector is also witnessing a rise in demand for aluminium fabrication to 

manufacture lightweight vehicle components for fuel-efficient vehicles. 

Growth in Adoption of Welding in Various Industries Driving Global Metal Fabrication Market: 

In terms of service, the global metal fabrication market has been classified into welding, machining, forming, 

shearing, cutting, rolling, folding, stamping, and punching. The welding segment accounted for major share of 

15.3% of the global market in 2021. The segment is estimated to grow at a CAGR of 4.2% for about 5 to 6 years. 

Welding is used to join metals and alloys such as aluminium, cast iron, steel, and stainless steel. Manufacturers can 

employ manual or robotic welding, depending on the size and complexity of the welding project. 

Analysis of Key Players in Global Fabrication Market: 

  

https://www.skyquestt.com/report/metal-fabrication-service-market#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Service%20Market,period%20(2024%2D2031)
https://www.skyquestt.com/report/metal-fabrication-service-market#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Service%20Market,period%20(2024%2D2031)
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The global fabrication market comprises several small and large-scale manufacturers and suppliers that control 

majority of the share. Key players are investing significantly in R&D activities to optimize their manufacturing 

process and operating machinery. Expansion of product portfolios and mergers & acquisitions are key strategies 

adopted by players. Mayville Engineering Comp. Inc., O'Neal Manufacturing Services, BTD Manufacturing Inc., 

Matcor-Matsu Group Inc., Kaman Corporation, Watson Engineering, Inc., Kapco Metal Stamping, Standard Iron 

& Wire Works Inc., Ironform Corporation, LancerFab Tech Pvt. Ltd., Interplex Holdings Pte. Ltd., PA International, 

and Komaspec are prominent entities operating in the market. 

Source- https://www.transparencymarketresearch.com/metal-fabrication-

market.html#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Market%20Introduction&text=The%20process%20inc

ludes%20metal%20cutting,automotive%20parts%2C%20and%20steel%20beams 

Fabrication Market Segmentation: 

1) By Type: Cutting, Machining, Welding, Bending, Other Types 

2) By Material Type: Steel, Aluminium, Others Material Type 

3) By End-Use Industry: Manufacturing, Power and Utilities, Construction, Oil and Gas, Other End-user Industries 

 

Fabrication Market Size 2024 And Growth Rate: 

The fabrication market size has grown strongly in recent years. It will grow from $20.5 billion in 2023 to $21.7 

billion in 2024 at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 5.8%. The growth in the historic period can be 

attributed to agricultural machinery manufacturing requirements, renewable energy sector growth, increasing 

urbanization, growth in marine and shipbuilding sectors, demand for metal furniture and fixtures. 

 
The metal fabrication market size is expected to see steady growth in the next few years. It will grow to $25.99 

billion in 2028 at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 4.6%. The growth in the forecast period can be 

attributed to increasing demand from automotive industry, demand for metal signage and advertising materials, 

replacement demand for aging infrastructure, replacement demand for aging infrastructure, demand for metal 

enclosures in electronics industry. Major trends in the forecast period include integration of internet of things (IoT) 

in fabrication processes, expansion of manufacturing industries, technological innovation in metal alloys, 

infrastructure development, construction sector expansion. 

 

  

https://www.transparencymarketresearch.com/metal-fabrication-market.html#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Market%20Introduction&text=The%20process%20includes%20metal%20cutting,automotive%20parts%2C%20and%20steel%20beams
https://www.transparencymarketresearch.com/metal-fabrication-market.html#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Market%20Introduction&text=The%20process%20includes%20metal%20cutting,automotive%20parts%2C%20and%20steel%20beams
https://www.transparencymarketresearch.com/metal-fabrication-market.html#:~:text=Global%20Metal%20Fabrication%20Market%20Introduction&text=The%20process%20includes%20metal%20cutting,automotive%20parts%2C%20and%20steel%20beams
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Fabrication Market Driver: 

 

Role of the Construction Industry in Driving Fabrication Market Growth: 

 

The increasing construction industry is expected to drive the growth of the metal fabrication market forward. The 

construction industry refers to a wide range of activities related to the planning, design, development, construction, 

renovation, and maintenance of physical structures and infrastructure. Metal fabrication is used in the construction 

industry to provide essential structural, aesthetic elements for buildings due to its versatility, and customization 

options. For instance, in September 2023, according to reports shared by the United States Census Bureau, a US-

based government agency, the overall value of residential and non-residential construction in the US increased by 

over 8% between 2020 and 2021. Furthermore, in September 2021, according to reports published by Oxford 

Economics, a UK-based economic information services company, global construction output in 2020 stood at 

US$10.7 trillion. It is projected to experience substantial growth of approximately 42%, adding US$4.5 trillion and 

reaching a total of US$15.2 trillion by the year 2030. Therefore, the increasing construction industry is expected to 

propel the growth of the metal fabrication market. 

 

Asia Pacific was the largest region in the metal fabrication market in 2023. 

 

Source- https://www.thebusinessresearchcompany.com/report/metal-fabrication-global-market-report 

 

India Fabrication Market Size 

 

The Indian fabrication market is experiencing significant growth, driven by the country's economic expansion and 

infrastructure development initiatives. The market's size is influenced by the increasing demand for metal-fabricated 

products, supported by government infrastructure plans. Despite a highly fragmented industry with intense 

competition from domestic and foreign players, as well as alternative materials like aluminium and concrete, the 

market continues to expand. The presence of numerous small and medium enterprises, particularly in key cities, 

underscores the market's dynamic nature. The industry's growth is further propelled by advancements in 

manufacturing processes, technological investments, and supportive government policies, all contributing to the 

broader development of the manufacturing sector in India. 

Source: https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/india-metal-fabrication-market/market-size  

  

https://www.thebusinessresearchcompany.com/report/metal-fabrication-global-market-report
https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/india-metal-fabrication-market/market-size
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Market Size of India Metal Fabrication Industry  

The India Metal Fabrication Market is expected to register a CAGR 

of 6.38% during the forecast period. 

¶ The Indian metal fabrication market is growing at a fast pace as 

the countryôs economic growth and infrastructure development are 

on the rise. The demand for metal-fabricated products in India is 

expected to increase further due to the governmentôs ambitious plans 

for infrastructure development. 

¶ There are many steel fabricators across the country. Most of them 

are located in Mumbai and Kolkata, while the rest are located in 

Chennai. The steel fabricators industry in India is highly 

fragmented. Many SMEs are operating in the steel fabricators 

market. JSW Steel is the largest steel fabricator in India, followed 

by Tata Steel and SAIL. 

¶ In the Indian steel fabrication market, the entry barriers are low, 

and the competition is very high. Steel fabricators face a lot of 

competition from both domestic and foreign players. In addition, they also face competition from other 

industries like aluminium and concrete, which can replace steel in some applications. 

¶ The Indian steel fabrication market is currently valued at around INR 1,200 crore (USD 14.48 million) and 

is expanding at a growth rate of 15% to 20%. The growth of the steel fabrication market is largely attributed 

to the growth of infrastructure development and construction activity in India. In India, there are more than 

5,000 steel fabricators, the majority of which are SMEs. The industry employs more than 1 lakh people and 

has a strong backward-link relationship with the steel sector. 

¶ In order to survive and succeed in this competitive market, steel fabricators are providing innovative 

products and services to meet the needs of customers. Furthermore, they must adopt efficient manufacturing 

processes and invest in modern technology in order to stay cost competitive. 

¶ The rising demand for goods and services across various sectors in India, along with the global 

manufacturing companiesô focus on diversifying their production by setting up low-cost plants in countries 

like China and India, is expected to drive the Indian manufacturing sector, fuelling the metal fabrication 

sector in the country for infrastructure projects. 

¶ During the forecast period, the expanding metal and manufacturing industries, expanding automotive and 

aerospace sectors, and rising R&D expenditures are expected to drive the Indian market for metal 

fabrication. The metal fabrication industry is also growing because of government policies that aid the 

industry. 

India Metal Fabrication Market Trends  

Manufacturing Sector is Shaping the Market  

¶ The Indian metal fabrication sector is expected to be driven by the rising demand for goods and services in 

many sectors, as well as global manufacturing companiesô aim to diversify their production by setting up 

low-cost plants in countries like China and India. The Indian manufacturing sector is expected to register 

six times more growth than its current value by 2025, to USD 1 trillion. This growth in the manufacturing 

sector in India is likely to lead to more manufacturing facilities in the country, which is expected to increase 

demand in the market studied. 
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¶ Driven by growth in priority industries and favourable mega-strategies, the Indian manufacturing industry 

has expanded into new regions and market segments. Building on the advantages of a skilled labour force 

and low labour costs, the manufacturing industry is also benefitting from higher capital expenditure and 

increased mergers and acquisitions (M&A) activity, resulting in an increase in manufacturing output and, 

hence, an increase in export contribution. 

¶ PLI scheme for large-scale electronics manufacturing in India has been notified. The aim of the scheme is 

to bring in large investments in mobile phone manufacturing as well as specified electronic components, 

including assembly, testing, marking, and packaging (ATMP). The ESDM industry in India has been 

supported by several initiatives, such as Make in India, Digital India, and Startup India, which have boosted 

the electronics system design and manufacturing industry in India. 

 

India Fabrication Industry Overview  

The Indian fabrication market is fragmented, with the presence of many small- and medium-sized 

companies and EPC companies. Most large fabricators in the market studied are primarily EPC companies, 

which handle end-to-end solutions for structural steel fabrication and process equipment fabrication 

services. In structural steel, fabricators in the market are focusing on expanding their product portfolios 

through prefabricated buildings and providing engineering solutions to their clients. 

The growing construction sector and the preference for pre-engineered buildings are expected to further 

increase competition within the market studied. Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd, Kirby Building Systems, 

Zamil Industrial Investment Co., Pennar Group, and ISGEC Heavy Engineering Ltd are some of the leading 

players in the Indian metal fabrication market. Some other major players in the market are Godrej Process 

Equipment, TEMA India, Larsen & Toubro Ltd, Diamond Group, Novatech Projects (India) Private 

Limited, SKV Engineering India Pvt. Ltd, and Karamtara Engineering Pvt. Ltd. 

India Fabrication Equipment Market, Key Highlights: 

India Metal Fabrication Equipment Market analysis and forecast, in terms of value. Å Comprehensive study 

and analysis of market drivers, restraints and opportunities influencing the growth of the India Metal 

Fabrication Equipment Market Å India Metal Fabrication Equipment Market segmentation on the basis of 

type, source, end-user, and region (country-wise) has been provided. Å India Metal Fabrication Equipment 

Market strategic analysis with respect to individual growth trends, future prospects along with the 

contribution of various sub-market stakeholders have been considered under the scope of study. Å India 
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Metal Fabrication Equipment Market analysis and forecast for five major regions namely North America, 

Europe, Asia Pacific, the Middle East & Africa (MEA) and Latin America along with country-wise 

segmentation. Å Profiles of key industry players, their strategic perspective, market positioning and analysis 

of core competencies are further profiled. Å Competitive developments, investments, strategic expansion 

and competitive landscape of the key players operating in the India Metal Fabrication Equipment Market 

are also profiled. 

(Source :- https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/india-metal-fabrication-equipment-

market/21461/) 

India Fabrication Market: Drivers 

Increasing Number of Manufacturing Plants 

The rising demand for goods and services across various sectors in India is expected to drive the Indian 

manufacturing sector. In addition, global manufacturing companies are focusing on diversifying their production 

by setting-up low-cost plants in countries like China and India. The Indian manufacturing sector is projected to be 

valued at USD 1 trillion by 2025, registering six times more growth than the current value. This expansion is 

expected to enhance the number of manufacturing capacities in the country, driving the demand for the metal 

fabrication. For instance, since 2014, the number of mobile manufacturing facilities established in India has 

increased by more than 60 times. It demonstrates the overall demand in the market under study as a result of the 

rising number of industrial facilities in the nation. The Singapore-based business services and electronics 

manufacturer Flex inaugurated a new production plant in Chennai in July 2019, bringing its total number of 

manufacturing locations in India to four. 

According to some industrial sources, as of July 2019, the country had planned to open four giga factories to 

manufacture batteries, with an investment of around USD 4 billion, as the country prepares to shift to electric 

vehicles. Moreover, according to the US-India Strategic and Partnership Forum (USISPF), around 200 US 

companies are planning to shift their manufacturing plants to India. 

India Fabrication Market: Trends 

Automation For Fabrication: 

Although automation is not really a new trend, its popularity has increased in response to the challenges many metal 

fabrication businesses have in finding trained employees. Many skilled employees and craftsmen are driven to the 

metal fabrication business due to new, innovative technologies like robots, additive manufacturing, and automation. 

There are more options for job advancement and training and working in this field is getting safer. The industry 

uses computer numerical control (CNC) devices to automate a lot of processes. Due to their ability to execute a 

variety of repeated jobs, CNC machines may be effective in decreasing and in some 

circumstances, even completely eradicating some of the most frequent repetitive stress injuries that affect many 

workers. Automation technology may improve output versatility, overall productivity, efficiency, and output quality 

while offering limitless customization options. In the field of metal production, automation technology 

advancements are getting started with CNS machines. 

Digitization For Fabrication: 

Metal fabrication has been sluggish to adopt digitization in India, like many other businesses. It is critical to 

understand that constructing technology-based platform does not include doing away with the human element. 

Instead, it represents an improvement in terms of production and efficiency. 

Data-driven decision-making is yet another significant benefit of digitization. ERP systems provide firms with the 

capacity to assess every aspect of their operations and effectiveness. 

https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/india-metal-fabrication-equipment-market/21461/
https://www.maximizemarketresearch.com/market-report/india-metal-fabrication-equipment-market/21461/
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Initiatives for data interchange and simplification within specific firms and the industry at large can benefit from 

this data. The capacity of digitization techniques to gather, measure, and analyze data will determine the direction 

of the metal production business in the future. These measures provide for greater openness when assessing 

employees' talents and general productivity while shedding light on overall efficiency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Market Segments 

India metal fabrication market is segmented based on material type, end-user industry, service, and region. Based 

on material type, the market is segmented into steel, aluminum, and others. 

Based on end-user industry, the market is segmented into construction, automotive, aerospace, manufacturing, 

energy & power, electronics, and others. Based on service, the market is segmented into casting, forging, machining, 

welding & tubing, and others. The market analysis studies market segmentation, divided among north, east, west, 

and south. 

Market Players 

Major players of India metal fabrication market are Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd., Kirby Building Systems, 

LLC, Pennar Industries Limited, ISGEC Heavy Engineering Ltd., DMG MORI India Pvt. Ltd., Yamazaki Mazak 

Pvt. Ltd., TRUMPF (India) Pvt. Ltd., LancerFab Tech Pvt Ltd, Interplex Electronics India Pvt. Ltd., and Kineco 

Kaman Composites India Private Limited. 

(Source: - https://www.techsciresearch.com/report/india-metal-fabrication-market/15753.html ) 

 

 

 

  

https://www.techsciresearch.com/report/india-metal-fabrication-market/15753.html
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OUR BUSINESS 

 

Some of the information contained in the following discussion, including information with respect to our business 

plans and strategies, contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You shall read the 

chapter titled ñForward Looking Statementsò beginning on Page No. 19 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, for 

a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and also the section ñRisk Factorsò for a 

discussion of certain   factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. Our actual 

results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. Our fiscal year 

ends on March 31 of each year, so all references to a particular fiscal are to the twelve-month period ending March 

31 of that year. 

 

The financial information used in this section, unless otherwise stated, is derived from our Financial Information, 

as restated prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP, Companies Act and SEBI Regulations. The following 

information is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read together with, the more detailed financial and other 

information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the information contained in the sections titled 

ñRisk Factorsò and ñFinancial Informationò beginning on Page No. 30 and 280 respectively. 

 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 

 

Our Company was originally incorporated as ñShree Refrigerations Private Limitedò as a private limited company 

under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 vide Certificate of Incorporation dated April 24, 2006, bearing 

registration no. 128377 issued by Registrar of Companies, Pune. Subsequently our company was converted into a 

public limited company vide special resolution passed by our Shareholders in the Extra ordinary General Meeting 

held on May 23, 2023, and consequently the name of our Company was changed from ñShree Refrigerations Private 

Limitedò to ñShree Refrigerations Limitedò vide fresh Certificate of Incorporation granted to our Company 

consequent upon conversion into public limited company dated December 05, 2023 by the Registrar of Companies, 

Pune  bearing Corporate Identification Number U29191PN2006PLC128377.  

 

Our company is engaged in the business of manufacturing Chillers, refrigeration and air conditioning appliances 

and other parts of Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning (HVAC) Industry, offering array of advanced systems and 

equipment to industries majorly in domestic market. Our collection of products serves multiple industries including 

Automotive, Marine, Print Media, Chemical, Pharma and General engineering sectors. We are also actively involved 

in the manufacturing of marine chillers, having approved supplier registrations from various professional 

directorates of Indian Navy (Directorate of Electrical Engineering and backed by Directorate of Quality Assurance 

ï Warship Projects).  

 

In the automotive industry, our products help to maintaining optimal temperature control in various systems. In the 

marine sector, they ensure crew comfort and operational efficiency on ships and marines and also support 

maintaining the electronic warfare systems to be at optimal operating temperature. Our systems also play a vital role 

in maintaining environmental conditions in the print media, chemical, and pharmaceutical industries, where 

temperature regulation is crucial for product quality, safety.  
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Our product range includes Chillers, Test Equipment, Marine HVAC & R Systems, and Printing Chillers, among 

others. We also provide value-added fabrication services, offering customized solutions to the engineering industry. 

Our team works closely with clients to develop engineered components that meet the quality standards. 

 

With our in-house design capabilities and technical collaborations with entities, we leverage our knowledge in 

refrigeration and HVAC systems to deliver state-of-the-art solutions. For more details regarding our collaborations, 

please refer to page 178 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

We have been accredited as an ISO 9001:2015 certified company. We prioritize the implementation and maintenance 

of a robust Quality Management System, ensuring our products adhere to the quality and reliability standards. 

 

Over the years, our company has received various registrations and recognitions that support our business and enable 

us to secure government orders for the Indian Navy.: 

 

ü Registration by Directorate of Quality Assurance, (Warship Project) Ministry of Defence on March 20, 2020, 

after assessment of our manufacturing capacity/ capability for Defence item, further renewed on March 21, 

2024, and valid till February 23, 2028.  

 

ü Registration by Directorate of Electrical Engineering, Ministry of Defence (Navy) on June 23, 2020, as a 

vendor for manufacture and supply ñMotor Starter Panelsò for Naval Shipbuilding projects. 

 

ü Registered by Integrated Headquarters, Ministry of Defence (Navy) on January 20, 2023, as a vendor for 

manufacture and supply of HVAC system for new construction projects as well as maintenance/ repairs of 

HVAC system.  

 

ü Awarded GS Parkhe Award for innovation in entrepreneurship as well as the Brig SB Ghorpade award for 

MSME in defense manufacturing on February 01, 2022. 

 

ü Awarded ZED (Zero Effect Detect) GOLD under MSME Sustainable (ZED) Certification Scheme on January 

01, 2024. 

 

Manufacturing Facility:  

 

Our manufacturing facility is located at Karad, District Satara, Maharashtra. Our factory and office building are 

equipped with requisite infrastructure including machinery, testing equipment and other handling equipment to 

ensure that the products confirm with the pre-determined standards. Our registered office and manufacturing unit is 

located at: 

 

Registered Office and 

Manufacturing Unit  

Plot No. 131/1+2, Opp. MSEB Stores, Virawade Road, Ogalewadi Karad, 

Maharashtra 415105, India 

 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

 

S. No.  Source of Revenue  Description of services  

1. Sale of Products  Revenue generated from sale of Chillers, refrigeration and air 

conditioning appliances and other parts of Heating, Ventilation, Air 

Conditioning (HVAC).  
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2. Sale of services Revenue generated from sale of services like installation of chiller plant 

and other associated services such as testing, manning, and training, etc. 

 

For more information, please refer to the chapter titled ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 280 of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

OUR BUSINESS VERTICALS:  

 

 

 

CHILLERS:  

 

We are engaged in the design, manufacture, and supply and installation of high-performance chillers, HVAC and 

refrigeration components catering to a wide range of industries. Our products are primarily used in the marine sector 

and other diverse industries, providing efficient cooling solutions that meet the specific needs of each application. 

Our company has successfully completed several significant projects within the marine industry. The services 

offered under this segment are categorized into two key sectors:  

 

1. Marine Industry 

2. Other Industries 

 

The services offered under this segment are as follows: 

 

1. Installation of HVAC System. 

 

Develop and execute a comprehensive plan for installing HVAC systems, adhering to safety and efficiency 

standards. This involves coordinating deliveries, modifying infrastructure, integrating systems, conducting tests, 

and documenting results. Additionally, provide training, support, and maintenance programs to ensure optimal 

performance and longevity while complying with regulations. 

 

 

 

 

Our Business 
Verticals

Chillers

Marine 
Industry 
Chillers

Other  
Industries 
Chillers

Fabrication
Other 

Products and 
Services
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2. Operating the plant for customer until ship handover to Navy/client. 

 

Provide continuous management for AC plant operation, employing monitoring systems for maintenance and 

efficiency, while regulating temperatures and ensuring energy conservation. Additionally, maintain emergency 

readiness, compliance, and facilitate smooth transitions for client handover, guaranteeing optimal performance and 

crew comfort onboard naval ships. 

 

3. Repairs of Plants and Equipcertifications & Recognition 

 

Offer comprehensive repair services for AC plants and refrigeration equipment on naval ships or other clients, 

encompassing diagnostic assessments, troubleshooting, and precise repair or replacement of faulty components. 

Ensure system calibration, leak detection, safety compliance, and thorough documentation, guaranteeing swift 

resolution of issues and optimal operational readiness for mission success. 

 

Our range of products under this segment:  

 

 
 

 

Industry Wise Product 
Breakup

Marine 
Industry

Refregeration plant

Chilled Water Plant

Self Contained Air 
Conditioner

Marinised Split Air 
Conditioner

Starter & Control Panel for 
Pumps and Motors

Fan Coil Unit

AHU /ATU

Other 
Industries

Air Cooled Chillers

Water Cooled Chillers

Fountain Solution 
Chillers

UV Chillers

Roller Chillers

Sheetfed Chillers

Spray Dampening 
Chillers
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Some of our Major Products: 

 

 
 

¶ Name: - Chilled Water Plant (Sea Water 

Cooled AC plant) 

¶ Use: - Ship Air conditioning 

¶ Capacity: (5 TR To 300TR) 

¶ Temperature: 6 deg C or as per client 

requirements.  

¶ Application:  Commonly used on ships, 

naval vessels, and offshore oil rigs, where 

traditional air-cooled AC systems might not 

be effective or efficient due to the lack of a 

steady supply of cool air. 

 

Note: Sea water cooled refrigeration system. 

 

Description: These are air conditioning 

systems that use seawater as a cooling medium 

instead of traditional air-cooled systems. In 

marine applications, such as on ships or 

offshore platforms, seawater is used to cool the 

refrigerant in the AC system, providing 

efficient cooling even in hot climates.  

  

¶ Name: - Chilled Water Plant (Air Cooled AC 

plant) 

¶ Use: - Process and Comfort cooling 

¶ Capacity: (5 TR To 300 TR) 

¶ Temperature: 6 deg C or as per client 

requirements.  

¶ Application: Used for cooling spaces on 

marine vessels (such as cruise ships, cargo 

ships, or yachts) as well as other spaces and 

offshore platforms, or facilities where space 

and access to seawater for cooling might be 

limited. 

 

Note: Air cooled refrigeration system. 

 

Description: These are air-conditioning 

systems that rely on ambient air (rather than 

seawater) to dissipate heat from the refrigerant. 

These systems are typically used in smaller 

marine vessels or places where seawater 

cooling is impractical. 
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